506 WEST LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL

Design Criteria General Notes -1 General Notes -2
é Florida Building Code (FBC) FBC 2020 7th Edition 1)  All work shall comply with FBC 2017 sixth edition 1. The set of documents shall not be separated. Any
& |_FBC - Mechanical FBC 2020 7th Edition 2)  All contractors to inspect the job site to inspect and product or work ShQWD on any sheet s}}all be included
FBC - Plumbing FBC 2020 7th Edition ) inform themselves of all existing conditions and by the contractor with or without details.
FBC - Fuel Gas FBC 2020 7th Edition / \ limitations prior to bidding. failure to do so shall not 2. Contractor is responsible f(?r cgordmauon between
TBC - Existing Buildin TBC 2020 7:h Edition / 2 \ relieve contractors from performing the work under sheets of the set and coordination of subcontractors
& & this contract. report, in writing any varying field work.
ASCE 10V T N T N conditions, ommitions, or discrepancies to the 3. All contractors and subcontractors shall conform to all
National Electrical Code (NEC) / 2017 -NFPA 70 \fBC 2020 7th Edition consultant. include in bid any additional work state and local codes applicable to their trades as well
Florida Fire Protection Code (FFPC\l 2020 -7th Edition FBC 2020 7th Edition required for code compliance. as.pr0V1de safe site conditions at all times complying
NFPA 1 /| 2018 Edition w/Florida Amendments FBC 2020 7th Edition 9 Should any error, ommition, discrepancy be o othall appicable DOEA e Toenons
- ; - encountered during construction, the consultant sha : ’
NFPA 101 \_ | 2018 Edition w/Florida Amendments /FBC 2020 7th Edition o prompt%y, 20 that he sy have the elevations, and dimensions of all existing utilities,
| opportunity to take whatever steps necessary to resolve structures and other features affecting this work prior
2 | Design Wind Speed 150 MPH - Ultimate the problem. to construction.. Locations, elevations, and dimensions
3 Importance Factor Risk Category II 4)  Action taken without knowledge of consultant or In of existing ut11.1t1es, structures, and ther features are
I5 Wind F L0 contradiction to the work product or the shown accqrdmg to information available at the time
= ind Factor _ . Recommendations to the consultant shall become the of preparation of these plans. The contractor shall
2 Internal Pressure Coefficient +/- .18 Responsibility of such parties taking action. c}_leck plan§ and .fleld condltlons_‘. for conflicts and
O | Building Exposure C 5) The general contractor shall supervise and direct The dlscrepagc1es prior to construction. The contractor
Occupancy Group F-1 work and shall be responsible for all Construction shall _nOUfY the owner s architect/ engineer of any
Construction Type Type I -B means,methods , techniques, sequences And conflict before performing any work in the affected
: : : : : : rocedures. As part of his responsibility , the area.
Fire Protection Sprinkler System NOT Included in design- Maximum Occupant load 75 - See note on page LS1 Eontractor shalfretain the se?vices of zlicense d 5. All specifications and documents referred to shall be of
g Category Allowable Actual Existing New Construction Structural engineer to design ,amend, supervise any latest revisions and/or lajcest edijcion.. -
A | Living Area 20,000 sf 0sf =| 0sf 4000 sf Scaffolding for workman and all shoring of forms And 6. OH%I}’_' work shown on this drawing is certified by the
o0 : architect.
= : elements of construction. o ) )
4 1];Iu.111z1}.)er (I)i St(ﬁ‘les ‘515 p ;3 ; 6) Provide all necessary shoring bracing temporary 7. Any.condltlon (connections, corner ﬂashmgs, etc..) not
g uilding Height t . t Protection, etc. As required. The general contractor At det.aﬂed.sha!l be resolved to the .archlt.ects or engineers
Number of Occupants Table 1004.5/Industrial | 40 Occupants Maxl 1/100 Sf Gross--> 4000/100=40 Max his expense shall engage properly qualified Persons to satlsfacthn in a manner cgmpatlblfe with the project.
Egress Width 2" / Occupant 8" determine where and how temporary Measures shall 8. Any SPef:lal structural design requlre.d., not shown by
Minimum Corridor Width 44" be used and inspect the same in the Field. Any the grchltect shall be done by a qualified structural
Minimum Clear of Exit Doors 32" observation by the field representative (consultant or engineer. o
Minimum Number of Exits First Floor | 2 3 engineer) shall not include the Inspection of this items. 9. Doors and cased openings indicated nearby wall
- - - - 7) Provide all material and skilled labor as Required for a Intersections sh.all.be. located so that the edge of the
Maximum Travel Distance to Exit F -1 Not Sprinkled 200 ft complete finish installation. Verify Extent of owner finish opening is six 1n.che.s from the face of the nearby
Maximum Dead End Corridor Length | 20 ft participation. wall unless otherwise indicated. All other doors and
Corridor Fire Rating 1 Hour 8) Do not scale the drawings, dimensions,or take casleld' openings shall be centered between adjacent
Toilet 1 /150 Occupants (Men) | 1/ 75 Occupants (Women) ‘ 2 Men & 3 Women toilets Precedence. Verify all dimensions on site. Dimensions VAVfl mtersectl}(:rﬁ.b 028 d
Lavatory 1/ 200 Occupants 4 shall not be measured from plans due to possible 10. concrete shall be 3000 PSIin 28 days.
W Cool 1/1000 0 1 changing of the size of drawings during reproduction. 11. Assumed soil bearing pressure of 2900 PSF minimum.
at.er 00 er ccupants Field dimensions on this Drawings shall have 12. All wal.ls to be properly braced until concrete slab is
Service Sink 1 1 precedence over scaled Dimensions. Dimensions are to locked in place. o
Assumed Soil Bearing 2,000 psf the structural grid or to finish surfaces, unless 13. Ba"ck filling behind concrete walls to be done in 6" to
Corridors 100 psf otherwise indicated. 14 éz layers and tamp'%(i. p . ¢ .
. . . 9)  Clean jobsite after each dav work. Maintain a clean . Contractor responsible for supervision of construction.
Handra.ul Assemblies to Resist 50 plf ) Safe | o]bsite at all time. Y 15. It is agreed that the professional services of a
Roof Live Load 20 psf 10) The general contractor and subcontractor will Assume Consultant do not include the' review of the site
Y Roof Dead Load 10 psf full responsibility, unrelieved by the review of Shop Observation of the contractor's .WOI'k or Performa}nce.
g drawings and documents for; Dimensions,coordination Consultant shall not be responsible For construction
= A. Provide access to all entries and exits to the building as per Florida Building Code - Accessibility. of various trades fabricatior; Processes c;)nstruction management and or supervision.
£ | B. All equipment grips, handles or other means of operation to be used by occupants to control lighting, heating/ventilation/air techniques, and s,afe ty Conditions. ’ 16. Any field changes required which are not consistent
S conditionipg, plumbing, toilet accessori.es, etc. shall be a minimum of 36" and a maximum of 48" above finish floor. 11) The desig n, manufacture and installation/ erection Of with the.se drawings.shall be r.equ.ested in. writing to
< | C. All plumbing controls shall have a maximum operating force of 51b/sf. all manufactured items including but not limited To, the architect who will determine if drawings
9: D. All exposed hot water supply and drain pipes at handicapped accessible lavatory and sinks shall have an insulated cover. prefabricated metal buildings, trusses,curtain wall modifications are required for county or city approval.
Systems, etc. And their connections to the primary 17. The contract documents are complementary, and what
Structural elements shall be promulgated by and in is required by one shall be as binding as if required by
Accordance with all applicable codes, specifications all. The contractor shall coordinate all portions of the
bt Contractor may use approved equal products Location Manp And standards, local ordinances, and/ or specific work as described in the contract documents. Notify
O rl a r O u C t rO ‘ 7 a . 3 - _ Criteria noted on the drawings. The compliance of the architect for resolution of all discrepancies prior to
with most current Florida Product APPI'OVHI e S LY ' This contingencies is solely the responsibility of their construction. o . .
' AR o 25 Manufacturer. 18. Site engineering, building placement, soil analysis and
12) All materials shall be free of defects and Installed in a topographic work shall b? the resgon51b111ty Of' the
Mark | Product Manufacturer Product Category Model FL Approval # Attachement Method Uplift Tested | Uplift Design professional, workmanlike manner by Skilled owner / contractor. Any information not consistent
Mechanics. with plans shall be brought to the attention of the
13) All contractors working on this project shall Carry architect / engineer in writing. _
liability and property damage insurance with a Hold 19. Recessed pedant type sprinkler heads (if used) shall. be
harm less clause to indemnify, defend and hold extended to new ceiling. Heads to center on acoustical
Harmless the consultant and the owner from and Ul?sl(lf used). ]
Against any and all claims, costs, damages, expenses 20. Minimum of R-30 Insulation shall be placed above the
Suits, judgements ,liabilities, and attorney's fees in ceiling or as shown within drawings
Connection with the claims for injury or death to 21. Walls not extending to structure above must be braced
g See manufactures details for fastenin Persons or damage to property caused by or alleged To to structure at.4'—(.)"o.c. T,
o| D1 Storefront windows & door Kawneer Company Window / Door Trifab 450 7237.1 Provide 16 gauge studs around frameg +/- 65 psf -29.1 psf be caused by or in any manner, directly or Indirectly 22. Pr<.)v1_de blocking in walls for all wall mounted
S= gaug arising from,incident to ,connected with by Or alleged building ACCESSOr1es. ) o
v to having caused by an act, error or ommition, 23. The contractor is responsible for repairing any damage
ot negligence or otherwise or parties or either Or any of to existing facilities, above or below ground, that may
I them indemnified. occur as a result of the work performed by the
I 14) Each and every contractor and sub contractor When 94 E)_nt:fftor' tractor bilitv to b famils
. : , . . . # 12 Steel, 18-8 or 410 SS Screws accepting contractual obligations for this Project shall - 1L1s the contractor's responsibility to become familiar
é Wi# Single Hung Window PGT Industries Window Aluminum Single Hung| 239-R28 9 1/2" from top and bottom vertically +65 psf -80 psf un. dgrs ta%l d that a prerequii;si te to any Operati ‘]) nor Wit.h the permit and inspecti.on requirements of the
& 17 3/4" oc horizontally project whether filed with owner or Not , that they various governmental agencies. The contractor shall
B . . . . . . #12or# 14 - 410 SS Screws have implied agreement to the above (note 13 "hold obtain all.necess:.:lry permlts.prlor to const.ructlon,. and
Wi Fixed Glass Window PGT Industries Window Aluminum Fixed Glass | 243-R24 6" from corners & 12" o.c +80 psf -80 psf harmless) and its specific wordings. schedule inspections according to agency instruction.
- . . Cladding and Components 15) All floor walls ceilin enetrations to Complv with 25. Contractor shall submit for review to the owner's .
.\; V llld PI'eSSI.ll’e DeSIgIl Pressures, PSF ) re quilc'):d E/re :at(inlgls. &P rons fo -omply Wi architect/engineer shop drawings on all precast and DI'aWI].’lg I].’ldEX
16) All local state and federal regulations and Procedures man}lfactured ltems to !ae used on this site. Fa.llure to ‘Rvsn ‘No ‘ Contains ‘
0° < Roof Angle < 7° H <30-0" Exposure - II Edee Strins & End Zones regarding safety are responsibility of The contractor. obtain approval before installation may result in
Importance Factor - 1.00 Wind - 150 MPH 8 p 17) All construction to be with the specified fire Rating remoyal a'nd rePlacer'nent at contractor's expense. ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘Tl ‘ Design Criteria, Location Map, General Notes ‘
applicable to areas within the building, and Shell Archlt'ect s/engineer s|approval .of.a} shop drawing does ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘Cl ‘ Site Plan - Revised With New Parki ‘
Effective Wind Roof Wall Overhang match prevailing code for fire. not rel-leve contractor's responsibility for performance 1te Flan - hevise 1 eéw rarking.
Area (SF) Zonel | Zone2 | Zone3 | Zone4 | Zone5 |Zone?2 | Zone3 || [®] @ @ B3 « 18) Special safety note :-All contractor and their workman of the item. " hall il 11]2] [LS1| Life Safety Plan Wall Types &Occupant Load |
A <20 405 | 679 | 1022 | 439 | 542 |583 |90 | | | T working on this Project shall at all times , prior and 26. Record Drawings- The contractor shall be responsible [ 152 UL Design & Fixe P B |
165 165 165 105 105 | | during the Course of their activity be responsible for for recording 1nformgt1on on a set 'of the approved esign & Fire Penetration Details
: . . : . the Safety of their employees as well as others and in pla'ns 'concurrently with CONSLTUCTION Progress. ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘Al ‘ Floor & Plan, Door & Finish Schedules ‘
20< A <50 -39.4 -60.7 -84.7 -42.1 -50.5 |-57.3 ‘ -75.4 \ \ The care of the property. Each representative of Their Within two weeks following final inspection the 2
15.4 15.4 15.4 38.7 38.7 | | employee shall ascertain that the condition Under cﬁntraCﬁor sh/all submit one setdof r}elcofgd c}rawings to 11]2] |A2| Reflected Ceiling & Attic Plans, Ceiling Details|
: : : : : the architect/engineer of record. The final recor
50 < A < 100 -381 | 511 | -615 | -39.7 | -45.7 |-559 | -48.1 2 © © 12 which they will be required to accomplish their Work e L ol 1[2] [A3] Roof Plan, Roofing Details |
14.1 14.1 14.1 36.2 36.2 | | are safe within good safety practices and meet All require%n ents: Py 8 ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘A4 ‘ Building El _ ‘
100 < A < 500 -37.0 -43.9 439 37.8 421 549 74 ‘ ‘ concerned regulations of the occupational Safety o ) uilding klevations
130 | 130 | 130 | 344 | 344 | | | hazard act, or other governing regulations.The L o, By marked torecord setue [1]2] A5 | Building Sections, Typical Wall Section |
: : : - - Il Il Beginning of work by a contractor shall indicate %62 CDODSH_UCUO}I: .]l h Llocati fall & > 2 YP
A <500 N - N -33.6 -33.6 - N e el Satisfaction concerning safety and full Responsibility - rawings shall show actua’ location of a ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘Sl ‘ Footing Plan, Footing Details ‘
- - - 30.2 30.2 ® @ @ @)= for accidents or damage. If unsatisfied, The contractor 2.3 1]:)3u11d1'ng dimﬁnis b?th ﬁbovel?rfl.d lljieliw grounfd. ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘P 1 ‘ Sani Plan Details N & Ti Schedul ‘
. . . . oo . . 3. rawings shall clearly show all field changes o anita an Details Notes & Fixture Schedule
Tab].e 402 . ]. . ]. COmpOHent EfflCleIlC 1€S Re quII'Ed 1. Doors must meet all required pressures combined (Negative & Positive). 2 a, shall indicate what S0 ever action or Devices necessary dimension and detail including changes made b e
2. Mullions must meet 1.5 times Design Pressure to render safety conditions for Life and property as are field ord by ch i g g Y ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘PZ ‘ Water Supply Plan Details & Notes ‘ :(l
J— i . o . . related to his activity. If The work of other parties 1eld order or by chahge order. ) _ =
% Fenestration Sk¥light Glazed Ceiling Roof Wood Mass Floor Door Ducts: Air Air Leakage 3 W%ndows must meet al} re.qu1|rec't pressures Cf)mbmed (Negatwe.& Positive). outside organization is Upon inspection is found at any 26.4. Dlja\.NlngS shall clearly ,Show all details not on ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘El ‘ Electrical Power Plan Notes & Panel Schedules‘ g
Glazing U-Factor U-Factor Fenestration R-Value Reflectance Frame Frame R-Value/ U-Factor R-Value Handler Tested Per 4. Windows and Doors within 3'-0" of an exterior corner shall be in Zone 5. time to be unsafe, he Shall stop work immediately and original contract drawings but constructed in the T . o
SHGC Tested Per Wall R-Value Slab Location Location Section - - - — ) ‘v th . And field. ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘EZ ‘ Lighting Plan Notes & Fixture Schedule ‘ -
1609.6.3 Edge strips and end zones.The Width of the edge strips (a), as shown in Figure | ) | notify the engineer And owner . 27. Any Elevations, Details, Hidden Conditions and/or - — »n
Section 405.6.2 R-Value R-Value 403.2.2.1 1609.6C, shall be 10 percent of the least horizontal dimension or 40 percent of the eave o ’ Products not sh,own on ,drawin s that are required as ‘ 1‘2‘ ‘Ml ‘ HVAC Plan, Details, Schedules & Unit info. ‘ x
height, whichever is less but not less than either 4 percent of the least horizontal | | per the architects judgement shg;lll be provided and ‘ ‘ 8
0 _ o dimension or 3 feet (914 mm). End zones as shown in Figure 1609.6B shall be twice the ®‘ ‘® installed to Architect's satisfaction at no cost to the >
20% 0.65 0.75 0.30 30 0.25 13 6/7.8 13/0 0.65 Conditioned | Conditioned | Qn=0.03 width of the edge strip (a). 0°< © < 10° a owner. ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ %
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SARER H.B. B. Typical Toilet Elevations Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"
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= B | % i — No) :2 '_,_‘g g Ny Wainscot / wall types for
g y — — £ construction
— | [ —_—
D [ N = =1 N —
| i — MIRROR - 1/4" Mirror with Frame. Provide S.S. Hanger as
@ ﬁ 104 g | " — required, mount bottom of mirror at 38" above finished floor '
Office-1 & B 1) e e @ — GRAB BARS - Bobrick (or equal) 1-1/2" Diameter Peend Non-Slip =
i \ > L J — Gripping Surface with SATIN FINISH. MODEL# B-6206 42" & 36" < =
= 3 3 8 — PIPE GUARD - Plumberex 3021 S
S - = A TOILET PAPER HOLDER - Bobrick (or equal) MODEL #B-2740 < ﬁg
— | Lﬁ N Surface Mounted Multi-Roll Dispenser
= | === === — PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER - Bobrick (or equal) MODEL
— — #B-2621 Surface Mounted with SATIN FINISH
— H.B, — SOAP DISPENSER - Bobrick (or equal) MODEL #B-822 with
— | ‘ ‘ oo i — SATIN FINISH Note: Provide blocking in walls for all
] | | | | . HB. wall mounted accessories
] I I I | | |
— | I I I I | —
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2 H.B. Ceiling System > o=
77777 hedul = 2
’ 2’ 47 . ") - 24" ngh per scheaule 9 E
Qﬂ - L]_fe Safety Bollards - Typ. Of 6 N Z
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" Metal Top track = _LED_ %
) 2 Sound attenuation Z @ E
. 'll"égpzﬂla;ZWIS{—IOO 3" gypsum / \ R-19 fiberglass \ Z' g E
Occupant Load Calculation | e W)) e e Paint Booth Fire Suppression drywall each side ; batts insulation |8 5B
\ ) . ] = <
Oil-Water S t U@WXXXXXXXX%X) = ~
Table 10045 2 4 F T ater separator As per IDEAL Paint Booth Recommendation, | E 2
FBC 2020 7th Edition 77777 Pro-Chem Monarch Dry Chemical =
: 1 Automotive Paint spray booth Fire FL hedul 2 Metal Panel
Industrial Use :- 100 Sf/ Person : ° . | A . see schedu < :
Building Area :- 4000 f Suppression system with 10" "PCI-35ABC" Typlcal Restroom Layout Scale: 1/2"=1'-0 for Ceiling height A StShlez(ljthmg By -
B ] . cylinder will be installed. Ceiling System e eel Lompany ——_ | %
4000 sf/100 = 40 Person Occupant Load Flammable Material Note Fire Alarm Note SHOP DRAWING APPROVAL IS per schedule o 2
: : REQUIRED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. A~ ~
Table 7.3.2.1 - NFPA 101 As per Owner Conflrm?tlon S The contractor to provide Approved fire Q | & E
General Industrial Use -~ 100 Sf/ Person No flammable combustible material will be Alarm System all through out the building. A KOOOOK A B N =
Building Area :- 4000 sf stored on site at any time Fire Alarm System Design And Installation By P 354" - 22 ga studs at == — el | £
4000 sf / 100 = 40 Person Occupant Load Others. o S~ 24" on center— = 3 %" - 22 ga studs at 2 a o
;4/ A 60" 24" on center o & g Z
//30!1 | 7‘ \\ d S d . g U [a) <(:
/ I | ound attenuation - 2l
. . . , \\ . B
Life Safety Legend Fire Dept. Communication / - \ R-11 fiberglass batts Metal Panel Sheathing EN :
Y g / o \ insulation By Steel Company o % e <
. . . . . / | | | N el wn C <
The Contractor to coordinate with Owner and Fire Marshal and provide the following. ~ = o | Metal bottom track EA = Bl
- = Means of egre . . . ) dl= < le | J g ctal bottom trac Metal bottom track g3 =
d Wall type S 040" Egress Di s ol egress Safeguards for construction shall be in place in accordance with NFPA 1 and NFPA 241, Standard for ©° = \ 2 | / 1'-6 2) - 1n pj 39" X £5 =
- Distance of travel . ) i .. ) . . . . \ L / MIN (2)-4" Pins @ oc In p: E\Q -
. L . \ Safeguarding Construction, Alteration, and Demolition Operations. Ensure certified fire extinguishers \ o / : : - (2) - " Pins @ 32" oc %) »
Larson MP10 Fire Extinguisher -mount with top at 48"A.F.F. & 8 p & \ L 4" base commercial =
1 hour fire rated wall are properly located throughout building during construction and no smoking takes place inside the 1'>&" o , vinyl base x\ 4" base commercial O H x
%:P Emergency light fixture with battery backup - wall mounted —_——- —_ system - see UL detail, building. NFPA 1: 16.1.1 MIN - | | ) L | vinyl base a L
2] Exit sion - cil: d (directional nal sheet L52.11 Two way radio communication enhancement system is required (NFPA1:11.10.1). This is to ensure 1 | o S| 0'-4" UL 0-0" 0'-0" &
xit sign - ceiling mounted (directional arrow optional) ] . A - . ) . I O I S S Office Finish Floor - - ] o)
signal strength for Fire Department communications can be maintained during an emergency. This is | { w Finish Floor Finish Floor O
F@J Exit sign - wall mounted (directional arrow optional) determined by the local AH]J. Contact Orange County Fire Marshal for process. | = i D x
§8> Exit sign / Emergency light combo - ceiling mounted (directional arrow optional) All rooms shall be identified to their use with signage. Signage shall be posted on wall adjacent to room. o
Lettering shall be minimum 1 inch in height on contrasting background. — %E)
@8H Exit sign / Emergency light combo - wall mounted (directional arrow optional) Ensure address is located at main entrance minimum 6 inches in height. 1\711(1)\1 =
) o
O
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Nonbearing Wall Ratings -- 1, 2, 3 or 4 Hr (See Items 4 & 5)

1. Floor and Ceiling Runners -- (Not shown) -- For use with Item 2 -
Channel shaped, fabricated from min 25 MSG corrosion-protected steel,
min depth to accommodate stud size, with min 1-1/4 in. long legs,
attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners 24 in. OC max.

1A. Framing Members* - Floor and Ceiling Runners -- Not shown -
In lieu of Item 1 -- For use with Item 2A, proprietary channel shaped,
min. 3-5/8 in. deep, fabricated from min. 0.015 in. (min bare metal
thickness) galvanized steel, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners 24
in. OC max. Effective thickness is 0.034 in.

CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS -- UltraSTEEL®.

1B. Framing Members* - Floor and Ceiling Runners -- (Not shown -
In lieu of Item 1) -- For use with Item 2A, proprietary channel shaped,
min. 2-1/2 in. deep, fabricated from min. 0.015 in. (min bare metal
thickness) galvanized steel, attached to floor and ceiling fasteners 24 in.
OC. max. Effective thickness is 0.034 in.

CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS -- UltraSTEEL®.

1C. Framing Members* - Floor and Ceiling Runner -- Not shown - In
lieu of Item 1 -- For use with Item 2C, proprietary channel shaped
runners, 3-5/8 in. deep attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners 24 in.
OC max.

CALIFORNIA EXPANDED METAL PRODUCTS CO -- Viper25™
Track

CRACO MFG INC -- SmartTrack™

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC -- Viper25™
Track

PHILLIPS MFG CO L L C -- Viper25™ Track

TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C -- Viper25™ Track

1D. Framing Members* - Floor and Ceiling Runner -- Not shown - In
lieu of Item 1 -- For use with Item 2D, proprietary channel shaped
runners, 1-1/4 in. wide by 3-5/8 in. deep fabricated from min 0.020 in.
thick galv steel, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners spaced 24 in.
OC max.

CALIFORNIA EXPANDED METAL PRODUCTS CO -- Viper20™
Track

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC -- Viper20™
Track

PHILLIPS MFG CO L L C -- Viper20™ Track

TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C -- Viper20™ Track

1E. Framing Members*-- Floor and Ceiling Runners -- (Not shown) --
In lieu of Item 1 - Channel shaped, attached to floor and ceiling with
fasteners 24 in. OC. max.

ALLSTEEL & GYPSUM PRODUCTS INC -- Type SUPREME
Framing System

CONSOLIDATED FABRICATORS CORP, BUILDING
PRODUCTS DIV -- Type SUPREME Framing System

QUAIL RUN BUILDING MATERIALS INC -- Type SUPREME
Framing System

SCAFCO STEEL STUD MANUFACTURING CO -- Type
SUPREME Framing System

STEEL CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS INC -- Type SUPREME
Framing System

UNITED METAL PRODUCTS INC -- Type SUPREME Framing
System

1F. Floor and Ceiling Runners -- (Not shown)--For use with Item 2B-
Channel shaped, fabricated from min 20 MSG corrosion-protected or galv
steel, min depth to accommodate stud size, with min 1 in. long legs,
attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners spaced max 24 in. OC.

1G. Framing Members*-- Floor and Ceiling Runners -- (Not shown,
As an alternate to Item 1) -- For use with Items 2F, 5F or 5G or 51 only,
channel shaped, fabricated from min. 0.015 in. (min bare metal thickness)
galvanized steel, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners 24 in. OC.
max.

CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS -- CD ProTRAK
DMFCWBS L L C -- ProTRAK

MBA BUILDING SUPPLIES -- ProTRAK

SOUTHEASTERN STUD & COMPONENTS INC -- ProTRAK
STEEL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS L L C -- Tri-S ProTRAK
TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C -- TRUE-TRACK™

1H. Framing Members* - Floor and Ceiling Runner -- Not shown - In
lieu of Item 1 -- For use with Item 2G, proprietary channel shaped
runners, minimum width to accommodate stud size, with 1- 1/8 in. long
legs fabricated from min 0.015 in. (min bare metal thickness) galv steel,
attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.
SUPER STUD BUILDING PRODUCTS -- The Edge

11. Framing Members* - Floor and Ceiling Runner -- For use with
Item 2H, proprietary channel shaped runners, minimum width to
accommodate stud size attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners 24 in.
OC max.

STUDCO BUILDING SYSTEMS -- CROCSTUD Track

1J. Floor and Ceiling Runners -- (Not shown) -- Channel shaped,
fabricated from min 0.02 in. galv steel, min width to accommodate stud
size, with min 1 in. long legs, for use with studs specified below and
fabricated from min 0.02 in. galv steel or thicker, attached to floor and
ceiling with fasteners spaced max 24 in. OC.

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC -- Viper20™
Track VT100.

2. Steel Studs -- Channel shaped, fabricated from min 25 MSG
corrosion-protected steel, min depth as indicated under Item 5, spaced a
max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 3/8 to 3/4 in. less than assembly height.
2A. Framing Members* - Steel Studs -- In lieu of Item 2 - Proprietary
channel shaped studs, min. depth as indicated under Item 5, fabricated
from min. 0.015 in. (min bare metal thickness) galvanized steel, spaced a
max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 3/4 in. less than assembly height.
Allowable use of studs is shown in the table below. For direct attachment
of gypsum board only. Effective thickness is 0.034 in.
CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS -- UltraSTEEL®.

2B. Steel Studs -- (As an alternate to Item 2, For use with Items 5B &
5E) Channel shaped, fabricated from min 20 MSG corrosion-protected or
galv steel, 3-1/2 in. min depth, spaced a max of 16 in. OC. Studs
friction-fit into floor and ceiling runners. Studs to be cut 5/8 to 3/4 in. less
than assembly height.

2C. Framing Members* - Steel Studs -- (As an alternate to Item 2, For
use with Items 5C or 5I) - Proprietary channel shaped studs, 3-5/8 in.
deep spaced a max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 3/4 in less than the
assembly height and installed with a % in. gap between the end of the stud
and track at the bottom of the wall. For direct attachment of gypsum
board only.

CALIFORNIA EXPANDED METAL PRODUCTS CO -- Viper25™
CRACO MFG INC -- SmartStud™

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC -- Viper25™
PHILLIPS MFG CO L L C -- Viper25™

TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C -- Viper25™

2D. Framing Members* - Metal Studs -- Not shown - In lieu of Item 2
-- For use with Item 1D, proprietary channel shaped steel studs, min depth
as indicated under Item 5, spaced a max if 24 in. OC, fabricated from min
0.020 in. thick galv steel. Studs cut 3/8 in. to 3/4 in. less in lengths than
assembly heights.

CALIFORNIA EXPANDED METAL PRODUCTS CO -- Viper20™
MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC -- Viper20™
PHILLIPS MFG CO L L C -- Viper20™

TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C -- Viper20™

2E. Framing Members*-- Steel Studs -- In lieu of Item 2 - For Use with
Item 1E- Channel shaped studs, min depth as indicated under Item 5, spaced a
max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 3/4 in. less than assembly height.
ALLSTEEL & GYPSUM PRODUCTS INC -- Type SUPREME Framing
System
CONSOLIDATED FABRICATORS CORP, BUILDING PRODUCTS
DIV -- Type SUPREME Framing System
QUAIL RUN BUILDING MATERIALS INC -- Type SUPREME Framing
System
SCAFCO STEEL STUD MANUFACTURING CO -- Type SUPREME
Framing System
STEEL CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS INC -- Type SUPREME Framing
System
UNITED METAL PRODUCTS INC -- Type SUPREME Framing System
2F. Framing Members*-- Steel Studs -- (Not shown, As an alternate to Item
2) --For use with Items 1G, 5F or 5G or 51 only, channel shaped studs, min
depth as indicated under Item 5F, 5G or 51, fabricated from min. 0.015 in.
(min bare metal thickness) galvanized steel, spaced a max of 24 in. OC. Studs
to be cut 3/4 in. less than assembly height.

CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS -- CD ProSTUD
DMFCWBS L L C -- ProSTUD

MBA BUILDING SUPPLIES -- ProSTUD

SOUTHEASTERN STUD & COMPONENTS INC -- ProSTUD

STEEL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS L L C -- Tri-S ProSTUD

TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C -- TRUE-STUD™

2G. Framing Members* - Metal Studs -- Not shown - In lieu of Item 2 -- For

use with Item 1H, proprietary channel shaped steel studs, minimum width

indicated under Item 5, 1-1/4 in. deep fabricated from min 0.015 in. (min bare

metal thickness) galvanized steel. Studs 3/8 in. to 3/4 in. less in lengths than

assembly heights.

SUPER STUD BUILDING PRODUCTS -- The Edge

2H. Framing Members* - Steel Studs -- Not shown - In lieu of Item 2 - For

use with Item 11. Proprietary channel shaped studs, minimum width indicated

under Item 5, Studs to be cut 3/8 to 3/4 in less than the assembly height.

STUDCO BUILDING SYSTEMS -- CROCSTUD

3. Wood Structural Panel Sheathing -- (Optional, For use with Item 5 Only.)-
(Not Shown) - 4 ft wide, 7/16 in. thick oriented strand board (OSB) or 15/32
in. thick structural 1 sheathing (plywood) complying with DOC PS1 or PS2,
or APA Standard PRP-108, manufactured with exterior glue, applied
horizontally or vertically to the steel studs. Vertical joints centered on studs,
and staggered one stud space from wallboard joints. Attached to studs with
flat-head self-drilling tapping screws with a min. head diam. of 0.292 in. at
maximum 6 in. OC. n the perimeter and 12 in. OC. in the field. When used,
fastener lengths for gypsum panels increased by min. 1/2 in

4. Batts and Blankets* -- (Required as indicated under Item 5) -- Mineral wool

batts, friction fitted between studs and runners. Min nom thickness as indicated

under Item 5. See Batts and Blankets (BKNV or BZJZ) Categories for

names of Classified companies.

4A. Batts and Blankets* -- (Optional) -- Placed in stud cavities, any glass fiber
or mineral wool insulation bearing the UL Classification Marking as to
Surface Burning Characteristics and/or Fire Resistance. See Batts and
Blankets (BKNV or BZJZ) Categories for names of Classified companies.

5. Gypsum Board* -- Gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered edges,
applied vertically or horizontally. Vertical joints centered over studs and
staggered one stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Vertical joints in
adjacent layers (multilayer systems) staggered one stud cavity. Horizontal
joints need not be backed by steel framing. Horizontal edge joints and
horizontal butt joints on opposite sides of studs need not be staggered.
Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints in adjacent layers (multilayer
systems) staggered a min of 12 in. The thickness and number of layers for the
1 hr, 2 hr, 3 hr and 4 hr ratings are as follows:

Min Stud Min No. of Min

Depth, in. Stud Layers Thkns of

Items 2, 2E, Depth, in. & Thkns Insulation

. and 2G Item 2A of Panel (Item 4)
Rating, Hr

1 3-172 3-5/8 1 layer, 5/8 in. thick Optional
1 2-1/2 3-5/8 1 layer, 1/2 in. thick 1-1/2 in.
1 1-5/8 3-5/8 1 layer, 3/4 in. thick Optional
2 1-5/8 2-1/2 2 layers, 1/2 in. thick Optional
2 1-5/8 2-172 2 layers, 5/8 in. thick Optional
2 3-172 3-5/8 1 layer, 3/4 in. thick 3in.
3 1-5/8 2-172 3 layers, 1/2 in. thick Optional
3 1-5/8 2-172 2 layers, 3/4 in. thick Optional
3 1-5/8 2-172 3 layers, 5/8 in. thick Optional
4 1-5/8 2-1/2 4 layers, 5/8 in. thick Optional
4 1-5/8 2-1/2 4 layers, 1/2 in. thick Optional
4 2-172 2-1/2 2 layers, 3/4 in. thick 2in.

CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS (CBP) — 5/8 in. thick Type X

CGC INC -- 1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2 or IPC-AR; WRC, 5/8 in. thick Type
AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, WRX or WRC; 3/4 in.
thick Types IP-X3 or ULTRACODE

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO -- 1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2, IPC-AR or
WRC; 5/8 in. thick Type SCX, SGX, SHX, WRX, IP-X1, AR, C, WRC,
FRX-G, IP-AR, IP-X2, IPC-AR ; 3/4 in. thick Types IP-X3 or ULTRACODE

USG MEXICO S A DE CV -- 1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2, IPC-AR or WRC;
5/8 in. thick Type AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, WRX,
WRC or; 3/4 in. thick Types IP-X3 or ULTRACODE

When Item 7B, Steel Framing Members*, is used, Nonbearing Wall Rating is
limited to 1 Hr. Min. stud depth is 3-1/2 in., min. thickness of insulation (Item
4) is 3 in., and two layers of gypsum board panels (1/2 in. or 5/8 in. thick)
shall be attached to furring channels as described in Item 6. One layer of
gypsum board panels (1/2 in. or 5/8 in. thick) attached to opposite side of stud
without furring channels as described in Item 6.

SA. Gypsum Board* -- (As an alternate to Item 5) -- 5/8 in. thick, 24 to 54 in.
wide, applied horizontally as the outer layer to one side of the assembly.
Secured as described in Item 6.

CGC INC -- Type SHX. CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS (CBP) —
5/8 in. thick Type X

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO -- Type FRX-G, SHX.

USG MEXICO S ADE CV -- Type SHX.

5B. Gypsum Board* -- (Not Shown) - As an alternate to Item 5 when used as
the base layer on one or both sides of wall when 5/8 in or % in. thick products
are specified. For direct attachment only to steel studs Item 2B, (not to be
used with Item 3) - Nom 5/8 in. or % in. may be used as alternate to all 5/8 in.
or % in. shown in Item 5, Wallboard Protection on Each Side of Wall table.
Nom 5/8 in. or % in. thick lead backed gypsum panels with beveled, square or
tapered edges, applied vertically. Vertical joints centered over studs and
staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Gypsum board secured
to 20 MSG steel studs Item 2B with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 steel screws
spaced 8 in. OC at perimeter and 12 in. OC in the field. To be used with Lead
Batten Strips (see Item 11) or Lead Discs or Tabs (see Item 12).

RAY-BAR ENGINEERING CORP -- Type RB-LBG

5C. Gypsum Board* -- (For Use With Item 2C) Rating Limited to 1 Hour. 5/8
in. thick, 48 in. wide, Gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered edges,
applied vertically or horizontally. (Vertical Application) - The gypsum board
is to be installed on each side of the studs with 1 in. long Type S coated steel
screws spaced 8 in. OC starting 4 in. from the edge of the board at the vertical
edges and 12 in. OC starting 6 in. from the edge of the board at the center of
each board. Gypsum boards are to be secured to the top and bottom track with
screws spaced 8 in. OC starting 4 in. from the board edge. Fasteners shall not
penetrate through both the stud and the track at the same time. Vertical joints
are to be centered over studs and staggered one stud cavity on opposite sides
of studs. (Horizontal Application) - The gypsum board is to be installed on
each side of the studs with 1 in. long Type S coated steel screws spaced 8 in.
OC starting 4 in. from the edge of the board at the vertical edges and 12 in.
OC starting 6 in. from the edge of the board at the center of each board.
Gypsum boards are to be secured to the top and bottom track with screws
spaced 8 in. OC starting 4 in. from the board edge. Fasteners shall not
penetrate through both the stud and the track at the same time. All horizontal
joints are to be backed as outlined under section VI of Volume 1 in the Fire
Resistive Directory.

CGC INC -- Type SCX. CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS (CBP) —
5/8 in. thick Type X

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO -- Type SCX, SGX.

USG MEXICO S A DE CV -- Type SCX.

5D. Gypsum Board* -- (As an alternate to Item 5) -- 5/8 in. thick, 48 in. wide,
applied vertically or horizontally. Secured as described in Item 6. For use with
Items 1 and 2 only.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO -- Type USGX.

SE. Gypsum Board* -- (Not Shown) - (As an alternate to Item 5 when used as
the base layer on one or both sides of wall when 1/2 in. or 5/8 in thick
products are specified, For direct attachment only to steel studs Item 2B, not
to be used with Item 3). Nominal 5/8 in. thick lead backed gypsum panels
with beveled, square or tapered edges, applied vertically. Vertical joints
centered over studs and staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs.

Wallboard secured to studs with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 (or No. 6 by 1-1/4 in.
long bugle head fine driller) steel screws spaced 8 in. OC at perimeter and 12 in.
OC in the field.

NEW ENGLAND LEAD BURNING CO INC, DBA NELCO -- Nelco

SF. Gypsum Board* -- (As an alternate to Item 5) -- For use with Items 1G and
2F and limited to 1 Hour Rating only, Gypsum panels with beveled, square or
tapered edges, applied vertically, and fastened to the steel studs with 1 in.
long Type S screws spaced 8 in. OC along vertical and bottom edges and 12
in. OC in the field. Vertical joints centered over studs and staggered one stud
cavity on opposite sides of studs. Steel stud depth shall be a minimum 3-5/8
in.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO -- 5/8 in. thick Type SCX, SGX.

5G. Gypsum Board* -- (As an alternate to Item 5) -- For use with Items 1G and
2F only, Gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered edges, applied
vertically or horizontally, as specified in the table below and fastened to the
steel studs as described in Item 6. Vertical joints centered over studs and
staggered one stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Vertical joints in
adjacent layers (multilayer systems) staggered one stud cavity. Horizontal
joints need not be backed by steel framing. Horizontal edge joints and
horizontal butt joints on opposite sides of studs need not be staggered.
Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints in adjacent layers (multilayer
systems) staggered a min of 12 in. The thickness and number of layers for the
2 hr, 3 hr and 4 hr ratings are as follows:

Gypsum Board Protection on Each Side of Wall
Rating, Hr Min Stud Depth, in. Item 2F No. of Layers & Thickness of
Panel Min Thkns of Insulation (Item 4)

2 1-5/8 2 layers, 1/2 in. thick Optional
2 1-5/8 2 layers, 5/8 in. thick Optional
3 1-5/8 3 layers, 1/2 in. thick Optional
3 1-5/8 3 layers, 5/8 in. thick Optional
4 1-5/8 4 layers, 5/8 in. thick Optional
4 1-5/8 4 layers, 1/2 in. thick Optional

CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS (CBP) — 5/8 in. thick Type X

CGC INC -- 1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2 or IPC-AR;, 5/8 in. thick Type AR, C,
IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, or; 3/4 in. thick Types IP-X3 or
ULTRACODE

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO -- 1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2, IPC-AR or;
5/8 in. thick Type SCX, SGX, SHX, IP-X1, AR, C, , FRX-G, IP-AR, IP-X2,
IPC-AR ; 3/4 in. thick Types IP-X3 or ULTRACODE

USG MEXICO S A DE CV --1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2, IPC-AR or; 5/8 in.
thick Type AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, or; 3/4 in.
thick Types IP-X3 or ULTRACODE

SH. Gypsum Board* -- (Not Shown) - (As an alternate to Item 5 when used as
the base layer on one or both sides of wall when 5/8 or 3/4 in thick products
are specified. For direct attachment only to steel studs Item 2B, (not to be
used with Item 3) - Nom 5/8 or 3/4 in. may be used as alternate to all 5/8 or
3/4 in. shown in Item 5, Wallboard Protection on Each Side of Wall table.
Nom 5/8 or 3/4 in. thick lead backed gypsum panels with beveled, square or
tapered edges, applied vertically. Vertical joints centered over 20 MSG steel
studs and staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Wallboard
secured to studs with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 steel screws spaced 8 in. OC at
perimeter and 12 in. OC in the field. Gypsum board secured to 20 MSG steel
studs Item 2B with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 steel screws spaced 8 in. OC at
perimeter and 12 in. OC in the field. For Joint Compound see Item 5. To be
used with Lead Batten Strips (see Item 11A) or Lead Discs (see Item 12A).

MAYCO INDUSTRIES INC -- Type X-Ray Shielded Gypsum

SI. Gypsum Board* -- (As an alternate to Item 5) - Nom. 5/8 in. thick gypsum
panels with beveled, square or tapered edges installed as described in Item 5.
Steel stud minimum depth shall be as indicated in Item 5.

CGC INC -- Type ULX CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS (CBP) —
5/8 in. thick Type X

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO -- Type ULX

USG MEXICO S ADE CV -- Type ULX

5J. Gypsum Board* -- (Not Shown) - (As an alternate to Item 5 when used as
the base layer on one or both sides of wall when 1/2 in. or 5/8 in thick
products are specified, For direct attachment only to steel studs Item 2B, not
to be used with Item 3). Nom 5/8 in. thick lead backed gypsum panels with
beveled, square or tapered edges, applied vertically. Vertical joints centered
over studs and staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs.
Wallboard secured to studs with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 steel screws
gypsum panel steel screws spaced 8 in. OC at perimeter and 12 in. OC in the
field. Lead batten strips required behind vertical joints of lead backed gypsum
wallboard and optional at remaining stud locations. Lead batten strips, min 2
in. wide, max 8 ft long with a max thickness of 0.14 in. placed on the face of
studs and attached to the stud with construction adhesive and two 1 in. long
Type S-12 pan head steel screws, one at the top of the strip and one at the
bottom of the strip. Lead discs, nominal 3/8 in. diam by max 0.085 in. thick.
Compression fitted or adhered over the screw heads. Lead batten strips and
discs to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specification QQ-L-201f,
Grade "C".

RADIATION PROTECTION PRODUCTS INC -- Type RPP-LBG

6. Fasteners -- (Not shown) -- For use with Items 2 and 2F - Type S or S-12
steel screws used to attach panels to studs (Item 2) or furring channels (Item
7). Single layer systems: 1 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick panels or 1-1/4
in. long for 3/4 in. thick panels, spaced 8 in. OC when panels are applied
horizontally, or 8 in. OC along vertical and bottom edges and 12 in. OC in the
field when panels are applied vertically. Two layer systems: First layer- 1 in.
long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick panels or 1-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick panels,
spaced 16 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels
or 2-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick panels, spaced 16 in. OC with screws offset 8
in. from first layer. Three-layer systems: First layer- 1 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8
in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8
in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Third layer- 2-1/4 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8
in. thick panels or 2-5/8 in. long for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 12 in. OC.
Screws offset min 6 in. from layer below. Four-layer systems: First layer- 1
in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8
in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Third layer- 2-1/4
in. long for 1/2 in. thick panels or 2-5/8 in. long for 5/8 in. thick panels,
spaced 24 in. OC. Fourth layer- 2-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in. thick panels or 3 in.
long for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 12 in. OC. Screws offset min 6 in. from
layer below.

6A. Fasteners -- (Not shown) --For use with Item 2A - Type S or S-12 steel
screws used to attach panels to studs (Item 2A). Single layer systems: 1 in.
long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick panels or 1-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick panels,
spaced 8-1/2 in. OC with additional screws 1 in. and 2-1/2 in. from edges of
the board when panels are horizontally. or 8 in. OC along vertical and bottom
edges and 12 in. OC in the field when panels are applied vertically. Two
layer systems applied vertically: First layer- 1 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in.
thick panels or 1-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick panels, spaced 16 in. OC.
Second layer- 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels or 2-1/4 in. long
for 3/4 in. thick panels, spaced 16 in. OC with screws offset 8 in. from first
layer. Two layer systems applied horizontally: First layer- 1 in.
long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick panels or 1-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick panels,
spaced 16 in. OC starting 8 in. from each edge of the board with an additional
screw placed 1-1/4 in. from each edge of the board. Second layer- 1-5/8 in.
long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels or 2-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick panels,
spaced 16 in. OC starting 8 in. from each edge of the board with an additional
screw placed 1-1/4 in. from each edge of the board with screws offset 8 in.
from first layer.

Three-layer systems: First layer- 1 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels,
spaced 24 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels,
spaced 24 in. OC. Third layer- 2-1/4 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels or
2-5/8 in. long for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 12 in. OC. Screws offset min 6
in. from layer below. For all layers, an additional screw shall be placed 1-1/4
in. from each edge of the board. Four-layer systems: First layer- 1 in. long
for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8 in. long
for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Third layer- 2-1/4 in. long
for 1/2 in. thick panels or 2-5/8 in. long for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in.
OC. Fourth layer- 2-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in. thick panels or 3 in. long for 5/8 in.
thick panels, spaced 12 in. OC. Screws offset min 6 in. from layer below. For
all layers, an additional screw shall be placed 1-1/4 in. from each edge of the
board.

7. Furring Channels -- (Optional, not shown, for single or double layer
systems) -- Resilient furring channels fabricated from min 25 MSG
corrosion-protected steel, spaced vertically a max of 24 in. OC. Flange
portion attached to each intersecting stud with 1/2 in. long Type S-12 steel
screws. Not for use with Item 5A and SE.

7A. Framing Members* -- (Not Shown) -- (Optional on one or both sides, not
shown, for single or double layer systems) -- As an alternate to Item 7, furring
channels and Steel Framing Members as described below:

a. Furring Channels -- Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel. 2-3/8 in. wide by 7/8
in. deep, spaced max. 24 in. OC perpendicular to studs. Channels secured to
studs as described in Item b. Gypsum board attached to furring channels as
described in Item 6. Not for use with Item 5A and 5E.

Steel Framing Members* -- Used to attach furring channels (Item
7Aa) to studs (Item 2). Clips spaced max. 48 in. OC. RSIC-1 clips
secured to studs with No. 8 x 1-1/2 in. minimum self-drilling, S-12
steel screw through the center grommet. RSIC-V clips secured to
studs with No. 8 x 9/16 in. minimum self-drilling, S-12 steel screw
through the center hole. Furring channels are friction fitted into clips.

PAC INTERNATIONAL INC -- Types RSIC-1, RSIC-V.
7B. Framing Members* -- (Optional, Not Shown) -- As an alternate to

Item 7, for single or double layer systems, furring channels and Steel
Framing Members on only one side of studs as described below:

g.  Furring Channels -- Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel, spaced 24

in. OC perpendicular to studs. Channels secured to studs as
described in Item b. Batts and Blankets placed in stud cavity as
described in Item 5. Two layers of gypsum board attached to furring
channels as described in Item 5. Not for use with Item 5A and SE.

h.  Steel Framing Members* -- Used to attach furring channels (Item

7Ba) to one side of studs (Item 2) only. Clips spaced 48 in. OC., and
secured to studs with two No. 8 x 2-1/2 in. coarse drywall screws,
one through the hole at each end of the clip. Furring channels are
friction fitted into clips.

KINETICS NOISE CONTROL INC -- Type Isomax
7C. Framing Members* -- Optional - Not Shown - Used as an alternate

method to attach resilient channels (Item 7). Clips attached at each
intersection of the resilient channel and the steel studs (Item 2). Resilient
channels are friction fitted into clips, and then clips are secured to the
steel stud with min. 1 in. long Type S-12 steel screws through the center
hole of the clip and the resilient channel flange.

KEENE BUILDING PRODUCTS CO INC -- Type RC Assurance.
7D. Framing Members* -- (Not Shown) -- (Optional on one or both sides,

not shown, for single or double layer systems) -- As an alternate to Item 7,
furring channels and Steel Framing Members as described below:

a.  Furring Channels -- Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel. 2-3/8 in.

wide by 7/8 in. deep, spaced max. 24 in. OC perpendicular to studs.
Channels secured to studs as described in Item b. Gypsum board
attached to furring channels as described in Item 6. Not for use with
Item 5A and 5E.

b.  Steel Framing Members* -- Used to attach furring channels (Item

7Aa) to studs (Item 2). Clips spaced max. 48 in. OC. GENIECLIPS
secured to studs with No. 8 x 1-1/2 in. minimum self-drilling, S-12
steel screw through the center grommet. Furring channels are
friction fitted into clips.

PLITEQ INC -- Type GENIECLIP
8. Joint Tape and Compound -- Vinyl or casein, dry or premixed joint

compound applied in two coats to joints and screw heads of outer layers.
Paper tape, nom 2 in. wide, embedded in first layer of compound over all

joints of outer layer panels. Paper tape and joint compound may be

omitted when gypsum panels are supplied with a square edge.

. Siding, Brick or Stucco -- (Optional, not shown) -- Aluminum, vinyl or

steel siding, brick veneer or stucco, meeting the requirements of local
code agencies, installed over gypsum panels. Brick veneer attached to
studs with corrugated metal wall ties attached to each stud with steel
screws, not more than each sixth course of brick.

Caulking and Sealants* -- (Optional, not shown) -- A bead of
acoustical sealant applied around the partition perimeter for sound
control.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO -- Type AS

Lead Batten Strips -- (Not Shown, For Use With Item 5B) - Lead
batten strips, min 1-1/2 in. wide, max 10 ft long with a max thickness of
0.125 in. Strips placed on the interior face of studs and attached from the
exterior face of the stud with two 1 in. long Type S-12 pan head steel
screws, one at the top of the strip and one at the bottom of the strip. Lead
batten strips to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specification
QQ-L-201f, Grade "C". Lead batten strips required behind vertical joints
of lead backed gypsum wallboard (Item 5B) and optional at remaining
stud locations. Required behind vertical joints.

11A. Lead Batten Strips -- (Not Shown, For Use With Item 5H) Lead

batten strips, 2 in. wide, max 10 ft long with a max thickness of 0.140 in.
Strips placed on the face of studs and attached to the stud with two min. 1
in. long min. Type S-8 pan head steel screws, one at the top of the strip
and one at the bottom of the strip or with one min. 1 in. long min. Type
S-8 pan head steel screw at the top of the strip. Lead batten strips to have
a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specification QQ-L-201f, Grades
"A, B, C or D". Lead batten strips required behind vertical joints of lead
backed gypsum wallboard and optional at remaining stud locations.

Lead Discs or Tabs -- (Not Shown, For Use With Item 5B) - Used in
lieu of or in addition to the lead batten strips (Item 11) or optional at other
locations - Max 3/4 in. diam by max 0.125 in. thick lead discs
compression fitted or adhered over steel screw heads or max 1/2 in. by
1-1/4 in. by max 0.125 in. thick lead tabs placed on gypsum boards (Item
5B) underneath screw locations prior to the installation of the screws.
Lead discs or tabs to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal
specification QQ-L-201f, Grade "C".

12A. Lead Discs -- (Not Shown, for use with Item SH) Max 5/16 in. diam

by max 0.140 in. thick lead discs compression fitted or adhered over steel
screw heads. Lead discs to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal
Specification QQ-L-201f, Grades "A, B, C or D".

Lead Batten Strips -- (Not Shown, For Use With Item SE) Lead
batten strips, 2 in. wide, max 10 ft long with a max thickness of 0.142 in.
Strips placed on the face of studs and attached to the stud with two min. 1
in. long min. Type S-8 pan head steel screws, one at the top of the strip
and one at the bottom of the strip or with one min. 1 in. long min. Type
S-8 pan head steel screw at the top of the strip. Lead batten strips to have
a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specification QQ-L-201f, Grade
"C". Lead batten strips required behind vertical joints of lead backed
gypsum wallboard (Item 5E) and optional at remaining stud locations.

Lead Tabs -- (Not Shown, For Use With Item 5E) 2 in. wide, 5 in.
long with a max thickness of 0.142 in. Tabs friction-fit around front face
of stud, the stud folded back flange, and the back face of the stud. Tabs
required at each location where a screw (that secures the gypsum boards,
Item 5E) will penetrate the steel stud. Lead tabs to have a purity of 99.9%
meeting the Federal specification QQ-L-201f, Grade "C". Lead tabs may
be held in place with standard adhesive tape if necessary.

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

1 . PI‘Od UCt DBSCI’I ptlon 3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant IC 15WB+ is a cost-effective, one-part,

gun-grade, latex-based, intumescent firestop sealant that dries to form a monolithic firestop seal that also acts
as a barrier to airborne sound transmission. 3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant IC 15WB+ firestops through penetrations
passing through fire-rated floor, floor/ceiling or wall assemblies, as well as other fire-rated interior building
partitions and assemblies (e.g. static construction joints or blank openings). In addition, the unique intumescent “I_
property of this material allows 3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant IC 15WB+ to expand and help maintain a firestop ®

penetration seal for up to 3 hours as penetrants are exposed to fire. 3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant IC 15WB+
bonds to most construction substrates, including: gypsum wallboard, concrete, metals, wood, plastic (including

CPVC) and cable jacketing. No mixing is required.

Product Features

*  Firestop tested up to 3 hours in
accordance with ASTM E 814
(UL 1479), ASTM E 1966
(UL 2079) & CAN/ULC-S115

e CPVC compatible
*  Expanded fire protection systems
*  Helps minimize sound transfer*

SYSTEM COMPATIBLE

Cost-effective firestop sealant
available in tube, pail or sausage.

Product Color: ~ Yellow.

Complies with the intent of LEED® NC-EQ Credit 4.1 for Low-Emitting Materials: Adhesives and Sealants,
contains <250 g/L VOC contents (less H,0 and exempt solvents per SCAQMD Rule 1168).

*Minimizes noise transfer—STC-Rating of 54 when tested in STC 54-rated wall assembly.

FIRE BARRIER ~ SMOKE SEAL

UF = L@

Meets Optional
L Requirements

Fire Protection

SOUND BARRIER

o4
In STC 54-rated

wall assemblx
Q\}SSIF/‘.O

FILL, VOID, OR CAVITY
FOR USE IN JOINT SYSTEMS,
THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS
AND PERIMETER CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS
SEE UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY
90G9

LISTED
Sag-resistant @
Halogen-free c us
Excellent adhesion

. LISTED Intertek
Re-enterable/repairable FLLVOIDORCAVTY  FIRESTOP SYSTEMS
MATERIALS SEE INTERTEK DIRECTORY

Excellent caulk rate
Paintable
Water clean up

90G9

2. Applications

firestop blank openings and static construction joints.

3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant IC 1SWB+ is a general-purpose intumescent firestop ideal for sealing single or multiple
through penetrations in fire-rated construction. 3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant IC 15WB+ is typically used in mechanical, electrical and plumbing applications
to firestop openings created by the following penetrations in fire-rated floors, floor/ceilings or walls: metallic pipe, plastic pipe, conduit, power and
communication cable, cable trays, busways, combos, insulated pipe and HVAC duct penetrations. 3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant IC 15WB+ is also used to

3. Specifications 3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant IC 15WB+

shall be a one component, ready-to-use, gun-grade, latex-based, intumescent
firestop sealant capable of expanding a minimum of 3 times at 1000°F. The
material shall be thixotropic and be applicable to overhead, vertical and
horizontal firestops. The sealant shall be listed by independent test agencies
such as UL, ULC, Intertek or FM. 3M™ Fire Barrier Sealant IC 15WB+ shall
be tested to and pass the criteria of ASTM E 814 (UL 1479) Standard Test
Method for Fire Tests of Penetration Firestop Systems, ASTM E 1966 (UL
2079) Standard Test Method for Fire Resistive Joint Systems and CAN/
ULC-S115 Standard Method of Fire Tests of Firestop Systems. 3M™ Fire
Barrier Sealant IC 15WB+ meets the requirements of the IBC, IRC, NBCC,
IFC, IPC, IMC, NFPA 5000, NEC (NFPA 70) and NFPA 101.

Typically Specified MasterFormat (2004)
Section 07 84 00 — Firestopping

Related Sections

Section 07 27 00 — Air Barriers

Section 07 84 16 — Annular Space Protection
Section 07 84 43 — Fire-Resistant Joint Sealants
Section 07 86 00 — Smoke Seals

Section 07 87 00 — Smoke Containment Barriers
Section 07 92 13 — Elastomeric Joint Sealants
Section 07 92 19 — Acoustical Joint Sealants
Section 21 00 00 — Fire Suppression

Section 22 00 00 — Plumbing

Section 23 00 00 — Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC)
Section 26 00 00 — Electrical

Fire Wall Pipe

Penetration Detail NTS

A 1
9\
) =0
A :
Penetration
Elevation

Section A-A

UL System WL-1479 (1 Hour Fire Rating)

1) U.L. One hour wall assembly
2) Metallic pipe - any of the following may be used:

A)Nominal 4" dia. or smaller schedule 10 or heavier steel
pipe. the annular space shall be a minimum 1/4" to 1-1/4"

B) Nominal 4" dia. or smaller steel electrical metal tubing or
steel conduit. the annular space shall be a minimum 1/4"
to 1-1/4".

C) Nominal 4" dia. or smaller type 1 or heavier copper tubing
or steel conduit. the annular space shall be a minimum
1/4" to 1-1/4".

3) Fill, void or cavity material - minimum 5/8" thickness of
firecode compound installed such that a minimum 3/8"
crown is formed around the penetrated item, overlapping
minimum 1" onto the wallboard surface.

4) For plastic pipes at wall penetrations, seal with 3m cp-25
fire barrier caulk around entire perimeter. install per
manufacturer's specifications. For CPVC use 3m IC 15WB+
fire barrier caulk around entire perimeter.

§M”" Fire A‘Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+

1. Product Description

3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ are a one-part, ready-to-use, intumescent wall-opening protective. When
properly applied to the back of electrical outlet boxes, 3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ help control the spread
of fire, smoke and noxious gases through fire-restive walls and partitions. Installed in accordance with the UL wall-opening
protective listing (UL Category CLIV), the product helps achieve up to 2-hour ratings in a variety of wall constructions.
3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ can effectively provide protection for back-to-back metallic electrical boxes.

in certain configurations.

3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ are also used as a firestop material in through-penetration firestop systems.
3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ help to maintain a firestop penetration seal for up to 4 hours. 3M™ Fire
Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ exhibit excellent adhesion to a full range of construction substrates and penetrants. The
pads are easily molded by hand (no mixing required). In addition to its fire-resistant properties, the 1/10th in. (2.54mm)
thick pads have airborne sound reduction characteristics which helps minimize sound transmission through assemblies

requiring an STC rating.

s

Color: M Dark Red

Product Features

* Firestop tested up to 4 hours in
accordance with ASTM E 814
(UL 1479) & CAN/ULC-S115

» Wall opening protective tested up to

FIRE BARRIER  SMOKE SEAL

¥ &
T0 /8 3 LE

Meets Optional
L Requirements

Fire Protection

WALL OPENING SOUND BARRIER

(&)
WPy
702§ 552

In STC 53-Rated

Wall Assemblx

Fire Protection

APPROVED

SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
AS AWALL & FLOOR PENETRATION
FIRESTOP WHEN INSTALLED AS DESCRIBED
IN THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE FMRC

Wall Type"Dgcale: 1"=1'-0"

3" 1 hr x-rated

roof deck

Sound attenuation
R-19 fiberglass
batts insulation

EL. Varies
Per Company é T

drywall each side-
to the bottom of J

EL. see schedule

for Ceiling
height

Ceiling System
per schedule

3" 1 hr x-rated

drywall each side-

to the bottom of
roof deck

22 ga metal studs

@24" oc

Sound attenuation R-11

fiberglass batts insulation

(2) - I" Pins @ 32" oc
4" base commercial
vinyl base

0|_4u

Metal bottom track X

Office Finish Floor

Ol_O"
Shop Finish Floorqb

Color:

Nominal Density:

Nominal Thickness:

Surface Burning (ASTM E 84):
Heat Expansion:

Tested in STC 53 rated wall assembly

4. Performance & Typical Physical Properties

STC (ASTM E 90 and ASTM E 413):

VOC Less H,O and Exempt Solvents:

Dimensions: 4 in. x 8 in. x 1/10 in. (101.6mm x 203.2mm x 2.5mm)
Unit Volume: 2.52 in? (41.4cm?)
Unit Weight: 2.7 oz (76g)

Dark Red

1012 Ibs./gal. (1.2-1.45kg/L)

1/10 in. (2.54mm)

Flame Spread 0, Smoke Development 0
Begins at 350°F (177°C)

Significant at 400°F (204°C)

Free Expansion is Nominal 3 times

Dimensions: 7 1in.x 7 in. x 1/10 in. (177.8mm x 177.8mm x 2.5mm)
Unit Volume: 4.63 in.3 (76.0cm?)

Unit Weight: 4.1 oz (116g)

52 when tested on back-to-back metallic
electrical boxes in certain configurations
<250g/LL

Dimensions:  9.51in. x 9.5 in. x 1/10 in. (241.3mm x 241.3mm x 2.5mm)
Unit Volume: 6.1 in.? (139.8cm?)
Unit Weight: 7.6 oz (215g)

Packaging:
Storage:
Shelf Life:

5. Packaging, Storage, Shelf Life
Corrugated cardboard box with liner between individual pads.
3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ should be stored indoors in dry conditions.

3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ shelf life is indefinite in original unopened containers. Product will not dry or crumble in opened
containers. Normal stock and stock rotation practices are recommended.

Preparatory Work:

Installation Details:

6. Installation Techniques

The surface of the electrical box, or opening and any penetrating items should be cleaned (i.e. free of dust, grease, oil, loose materials, rust or
other substances) to allow for the proper adhesion of the 3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty+ Pad. Ensure that the surface of the substrates are not
wet and are frost-free.

Electrical boxes must be firestopped under the following conditions: boxes larger than 16 sq. in. (103 sq. cm), if horizontal spacing between
boxes is less than 24 in. (609.6mm), when multiple boxes are located in one stud cavity or if the aggregate of all boxes exceeds 100 sq. in.

per 100 sq. ft. (645 sq. cm. per 9.29 sq. m) — refer to listed system details and applicable local building code requirements. For electrical box
installations, a minimum of 1/10 in. (2.5mm) thick putty application is required. 3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ are to be installed
to completely cover the exterior of the outlet box (except for the side against the stud). To firestop penetrations, install the applicable depth of

Consult a 3M Authorized Fire Protection Products Distributor / Dealer or Sales Representative for
Applicable UL, Intertek or other third-party drawings and system details.

2 hours in accordance with UL 263
¢ Provides draft and cold smoke seal
* Pliable and conformable—molds

easily into required shape
* Helps reduce noise transfer®

4in.x 8in. (101.6mm x 203.3mm),
7in.x7in. (177.8mm x 177.8mm) and
9.51in. x 9.5 in. (241.2mm x 241.3mm)
pad sizes available.

of the installers and occupants.

APROVAL GUIDE
SS/
=
* Excellent adhesion
* Re-enterable/repairable LISTED .. openiG PrOTECTIVE
* Halogen-free and solvent-free I VOID ORICAVITY W MATERIBLEIRE BESISTANGE
. . MATERIALS  CLASSIFICATION SEE UL FIRE
« Excellent aging properties v RESISTANCE DIRECTORY
* Low VOC 8063
* Will not dry out or crumble wSSIF,
" <, &

* Red color widely recognized as
a fire protective product

Meets the intent of LEED® VOC regulations— helps reduce the quantity of indoor air
contaminants that may be odorous, irritating and harmful to the comfort and well-being

*Minimizes noise transfer—STC-Rating of 52 when tested in STC 53-rated wall assembly.

FILL,VOID, OR CAVITY
FOR USE IN THROUGH-PENETRATION
FIRESTOP SYSTEMS
SEE UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY
90G9

2. Applications

41n. x 8 in. (101.6mm x 203mm) 3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ are typically used as a wall opening
protective to meet building requirements, for protection of membrane penetrations made by listed steel or non-metallic electrical boxes. It is also used to seal gaps
between cables in multiple penetrations (including fiber optic inner duct) and to firestop cable bundles, insulated pipe, electrical conduit and metal pipe. Larger
sized pads, 7 in. x 7in. and 9.5 in x 9.5 in. (177.8mm x 177.8mm and 241.2mm x 241.2mm) are widely used to firestop metallic and non-metallic electrical outlet
boxes up to 14 in. x 4.5 in. by 2-1/2 in. (355.6mm x 114.3mm x 63.5mm) deep. For larger applications, pads can be molded together by hand.

3 . S peCificationS 3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads

MPP+ shall be a one component, ready-to-use, intumescent elastomer capable of
expanding a minimum of 3 times at 1000°F. The material shall be thixotropic and shall
be applicable to overhead, vertical and horizontal firestops. Under normal conditions,
3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ shall be noncorrosive to metal and
compatible with synthetic cable jackets. The putty shall be listed by independent test
agencies such as UL, Intertek or FM. 3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+
shall be tested to and pass the criteria of ASTM E 814 (UL 1479) Standard Test Method
for Fire Tests of Penetration Firestop Systems and CAN/ULC S115 Standard Method of
Fire Tests of Firestop Systems. 3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ meets the
requirements of the IBC, NFPA 5000, NEC (NFPA 70), NFPA 101 and NCB (Canada)
Building Codes.

Typically Specified MasterFormat (2004)
Section 07 84 00 —

Related Sections

Section 07 84 16 — Annular Space Protection
Section 07 86 00 —
Section 07 87 00 — Smoke Containment Barriers

Section 07 27 00 — Thermal and Moisture Protection Firestopping
Section 21 00 00 —
Section 26 00 00 —

Firestopping

Smoke Seals

Fire Suppression
Electrical

backing material (if required), remove the desired amount of putty from the pad, form (if necessary) and install as detailed within the listed
system. Make sure that putty is in complete contact with the substrate and penetrating item(s).

Note: Partial pads can be pieced together and the seams between partial pads should overlap a minimum of 1/8 in. with the seams
worked with the fingertips to create adhesion at the seam.

Limitations: Over application (i.e., using excessive amount of material) of product to vertical surfaces may cause sagging, follow system details. Product is

not impaired by freezing but should be warmed to 32°F (0°C) before applying.

7 . M al ntenance No maintenance is expected when installed in accordance with the applicable UL, Intertek, FM or other third-party listed system.
Once installed, if any section of the 3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pad MPP+ is damaged, the following procedure will apply: remove damaged putty, clean the
affected area and install the proper thickness of putty, ensuring it bonds to the substrate and adjacent putty (product from damaged area can be reused if it is free from
contaminants). Putty can be molded together at new/existing putty overlap.

8 . Aval Iabl I Ity 3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ are available from 3M Authorized Fire Protection Products Distributors and Dealers.
3M™ Fire Barrier Moldable Putty Pads MPP+ are available in the following sizes: (10 pads/pack, 10 packs/case) 4 in. x 8 in. x 1/10 in. (101.6mm x 203.2mm x 2.5mm),
(20 pads/case) 7 in. x 7 in. 1/10 in. (177.8mm x 177.8mm x 2.5mm), (20 pads/case) 9.5 in. x 9.5 in. 1/10 in. (241.3mm x 241.3mm x 2.5mm); red-colored firestop material.
For additional technical and purchasing information regarding this and other 3M Fire Protection Products, please call: 1-800-328-1687 or visit www.3M.com/firestop.

9 . Safe H and I | ng Inform atlﬂn Consult product's Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) from country-of-use prior to handling and disposal.

Important Notice to User:

Technical Information: The technical information, recommendations and other statements contained in this document are based upon tests or experience that 3M believes are
reliable, but the accuracy or completeness of such information is not guaranteed. Product Use: Many factors beyond 3M’s control and uniquely within user’s knowledge and
control can affect the use and performance of a 3M product in a particular application. Given the variety of factors that can affect the use and performance of a 3M product,
user is solely responsible for evaluating the 3M product and determining whether it is fit for a particular purpose and suitable for user’'s method of application. Warranty
and Limited Remedy: 3M warrants that each 3M Fire Protection Product will be free from defects in material and manufacture for 90 days from the date of purchase from
3M's authorized distributor. 3M MAKES NO OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. If a 3M product does not conform to this warranty, the sole and exclusive remedy is, at 3M’s option, replacement of the 3M product or refund of the
purchase price. Limitation of Liability: Except where prohibited by law, 3M will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from the 3M product, whether direct, indirect, special,
incidental or consequential, regardless of the legal theory asserted.

Industrial Adhesives

and Tapes Division

3M Center, Building 225-3S-06
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000
800-328-1687

877-369-2923 (Fax)
www.3M.com/firestop

3M is a trademark of 3M Company. Used under license in Canada. LEED is a trademark of U.S. Green Building Council Non-Profit Corporation.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
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— 0

D B

EF-4 Colored / Textured Stucco
(Texture-4)
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—(D___APPROVED P.G.T. OR EQUAL FIX GLASS WINDOWS
(2D__METAL PANEL SHEATHING AS PER STEEL COMPANY
(3D__APPROX FINISH GRADE TO SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING
(4D__SEE A1 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE
(5)___ 21" HIGH X 50'-0" LONG RIGID STEEL FRAME (NUCOR OR EQ.)

(8)__MTL GUTTER W/ COVER BY STEEL COMPANY
(3)__ MTL SIDE COVER FOR ROOF BY STEEL COMPANY

(12 PROVIDE REQUIRED SIZE SCUPPER

MTL EDGE — COUNTER FLASHING

4" WIDE CONC. PAD

12”X24” CONC. FOOTING SEE SO1 FOR DETAIL

(1) 8°X16” PRE STRESSED LINTEL/ CASTCRETE OR EQ.
(7). MTL HIGH EVE COVER FOR ROOF BY STEEL COMPANY

(18)___4"X6” METAL RAIN LEADER TIE DN TO WALL W/ STRIPS.
2°X2" LAY IN CEILING — IN OFFICE AREA

MTL ROOF BY STEEL COMPANY

ROOF INSULATION PER STEEL COMPANY DETAIL.

(22’7’ PERLINS @ 48" OC W/ APPROVED FASTENERS BY
STEEL COMPANY

4”"—-3000 PSI CONC. GRADE SLAB SEE SO1 FOR DETAILS.

NOT ASSIGNED

METAL SILL AS PER STEEL COMPANY

MARBLE SILL

18’—=1” (HIGH EVE)

(STEEL FRAME)
16’—=0” (LOW EVE)
(STEEL FRAME)
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(ROLL UP DOOR HEADER HT)
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DESIGN BY: N.GAJJAR

CHECKED BY:R HAUG

REMARKS: —

DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE.

I 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION.

THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL
REVISIONS AND ALL REVISIONS TO CHAPTER 1609 FOR 150 MPH
ULTIMATE WIND ZONE.
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P.IE.# 24575

000 EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225
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—(D__ APPROVED P.G.T. OR EQUAL FIX GLASS WINDOWS

(2D METAL PANEL SHEATHING AS PER STEEL COMPANY
(3)__APPROX FINISH GRADE TO SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING
(4D___SEE A1 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

(5) 21 HIGH X 50'=0" LONG RIGID STEEL FRAME (NUCOR OR EQ.)

(&) MTL GUTTER W/ COVER BY STEEL COMPANY
(§)__ MTL SIDE COVER FOR ROOF BY STEEL COMPANY

(i2)_ PROVIDE REQUIRED SIZE SCUPPER

(i3)_ MTL EDGE — COUNTER FLASHING

(&) 4 WIDE CONC. PAD

(5) _ 12"X24” CONC. FOOTING SEE SO1 FOR DETAIL
(76) _ 8”X16” PRE STRESSED LINTEL/ CASTCRETE OR EQ.
(7 MTL HIGH EVE COVER FOR ROOF BY STEEL COMPANY
(18)___4"X8” METAL RAIN LEADER TIE DN TO WALL W/ STRIPS.
(79 2'X2" LAY IN CEILING — IN OFFICE AREA

() MTL ROOF BY STEEL COMPANY

(20 ROOF INSULATION PER STEEL COMPANY DETAIL.

(22) 7" PERLINS @ 48" OC W/ APPROVED FASTENERS BY
STEEL COMPANY

(23)  47=3000 PSI CONC. GRADE SLAB SEE SO1 FOR DETAILS.

(&) NOT ASSIGNED
() METAL SILL AS PER STEEL COMPANY

(38)__ MARBLE SILL

7 A

...... TSR I ST AR IE LRI RSRK IS
S — ST RR S SS AR E E S SREE ISR N KSR RRHKRAK X
ey Eaneasnanseg passcesse sl Bhsansuuell IS
— S —— v,“‘wmquogozgezg%:@.%vo LSRR 0020 0%6%2%0.9.4 I [
X XTSI SRS LI IR AR IR IR RERIKIRHKIREIKRK S I B
W e I el M
L’F~:: === S |

T V% N NV N
TSRS AR E I RIEIRRI N,

/N\

18°—=1”  (HIGH EVE)
(STEEL FRAME)

ST
------ AN

16—=0” (LOW EVE)
(STEEL FRAME)

___-——- ,,,,, Nt | -
e KA ‘é%’%%%%,’:;o’é»%%‘o‘o‘o%%’ ﬁ
%
\
ey N
|

20
(ROLL UP DOOR HEADER HT)

747 (HEADER HEIGHT)

(STOREFRONT WINDOW)
(OFFICE WINDOWS)

0" (SILL HEIGHT)
(OFFICE WINDOWS)

> " (SILL HEIGHT)
(STOREFRONT WINDOW)

+o—o" (ELEV.=100'-8")
(F.FL.—GRADE SLAB)

Building Cross section
Scale: 1/2" =1'-0"

CONTRACTOR COPY‘FOR SUBMITTAL

NO. | DATE: | BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO SHEET NO: 8 DESIGN REVIEIY BY: ROBERT T HAYS B . :
1 09/08/21 | N GAJJAR | AS PER 1 ST & 2 ND REVIEW COUNTY COMMENTS AND VALUE ENGINEERING GC/OWNER N EVV PAI NT & BODY S H OP B U I LD I N G FO R A OF SHEETS: 14 IVE'2llt('iﬁ-EEQ;::"V?QNSSI»%I;\II;Y&OCFOT’\JHDE”%VNNSESQC'SSTT%ACC(;'\OAE/'ESC'NG §“§€9‘1 T &j"% hPDbg4t'ale“§|gned 5
2 | o0/0/00 | —— o o S KW | NVE STM E N TS | N C . DATE: 12/12/20 $S|§SSTTRRUUCCTT|8§E HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH gq‘?‘ﬁ@g\STE%&-‘,{S?’@@D:WME& H-lf-Et‘H g
3 - - - NORTH | REVISION | SCALE: AS NOTED THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL § i Lo -
2 Lo [ 506 W LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809 Pl TG e I | P .
I BUILDING CROSS SECTION DESIGNBY: 00 | | ROEEERTT. HAUG o lgnot i, DAte: 2022.06.06,;
6 | o00/00/00 | — - - NOTES A5 CHECKED BY:R HAUGC PIE.# 24575 %;‘S;?;/ON.;-\-:- %?@@ 12:19:27 -04'00' g
7 00,/00/00 | —- o — DRAWING NO REMARKS: -~ 000 EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225 f?fi”“ﬁ”:“lm“ PER L A pCIiREIan "R ViaE sy e pialie ”:E'I

f-arypre
fitle of this property. Keep this plan on ihe |[ob slte at all imes.

TIe T R et o L=l L e =



DEVELOPMENT DESIGN NOTE :—

THE DRAINAGE FACILITIES ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE "LAND

DEVELOPMENT CODE” OF ORANGE COUNTY, AND THAT THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES WILL BE PROTECTED FROM
STORM WATER DAMAGE AS A RESULT OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, AND THAT THE DRAINAGE FACILITIES
INCORPORATED HEREON ARE ADEQUATE AND A PLAN TO THE APPROPRIATE WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT IS

SUBMITTED.
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2. ALL UTILITIES (INCLUDING PUMP STATION IF APPLICABLE) LOCATED
OUTSIDE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS AND PUBLIC EASEMENTS
SHALL BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED.

3. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET OF COVER OVER ALL PROPOSED
WATER, WASTEWATER, AND RECLAIMED WATERLINES.

4. CONTACT YOUR DESIGNATED OCU INSPECTOR AT THE
CONSTRUCTION DIVISION AT 407-254-9798 TO SCHEDULE A
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PROTECTION ARQUND DITCH BOTTOM INLETS

SILT FENCE APPLICATIONS

DO NOT DEPLOY IN A MANNER THAT SILT FENCES WILL ACT AS A DAM ACROSS PERMANENT FLOWING
WATERCOURSES. SILT FENCES ARE TO BE USED AT UPLAND LOCATIONS AND TURBIDITY BARRIERS
USED AT PERMANENT BODIES OF WATER.

SILT FLOW
-

TYPE Il SILT FENCE

SILT SCREEN BARRIER DETAIL

F.D.O.T. INDEX NO. 102 N.T.S.

TYPES OR ANY COMBINATIONS OF TYPES THAT WILL SUIT SITE CONDITIONS AND MEET

EROSION CONTROL AND WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENTS. THE BARRIER TYPE(S) WILL BE AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S OPTION UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS; HOWEVER, PAYMENT WILL BE
UNDER THE PAY ITEM(S) ESTABLISHED IN THE PLANS FOR FLOATING SILT BARRIER AND/OR STAKED

BARRIER. POSTS IN SILT FENCES AND STAKED SILT BARRIERS TO BE INSTALLED IN VERTICAL

SECTION

SII_T SCREEN BARRIER DETAILS

F.D.O.T. INDEX NO.
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POSITION UNLESS OTHER-
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SILT FLOW
o~

NOTE: SILT BARRIERS FOR FLOWING STREAMS AND TIDAL CREEKS MAY BE EITHER FLOATING, FENCE,

O’ 8’ '] 6’ MEETING PRIOR TO INITIATING CONSTRUCTION TO DISCUSS
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS.
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS
AND ORDINANCES OF THE VARIOUS GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK.

2. ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL
DATUM.

3. LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES,
STRUCTURES, AND OTHER FEATURES ARE SHOWN ACCORDING TO
THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION
OF THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE
LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES, STRUCTURES AND OTHER FEATURES AFFECTING THIS
WORK PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK THE PLANS FOR CONFLICTS AND
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S ENGINEER ~ OF ANY CONFLICTS OR
DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PERFORMING ANY WORK IN THE
AFFECTED AREA.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION IN AREAS
OF BURIED UTILITIES, AND SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST 48 HOURS
NOTICE TO THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES, IN ORDER TO
PERMIT MARKING THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES IN ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION, BY CALLING "SUNSHINE"
AT 1-800-432-4770. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONTACTING ALL UTILITIES NOT INCLUDED IN THE "SUNSHINE"
PROGRAM.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE
TO EXISTING FACILITIES, ABOVE OR BELOW GROUND, THAT MAY
OCCUR AS A RESULT OF THE WORK PERFORMED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

7. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MUST BE IN PLACE AND TESTED OR
INSPECTED PRIOR TO BASE AND SURFACE CONSTRUCTION.

8. ITIS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BECOME FAMILIAR
WITH THE PERMIT AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE
VARIOUS GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, AND
SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS ACCORDING TO AGENCY INSTRUCTION.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL TO THE OWNER'S
ENGINEER, SHOP DRAWINGS ON ALL PRECAST AND
MANUFACTURED ITEMS WHICH ARE FROM THIS SITE. FAILURE TO
OBTAIN APPROVAL BEFORE INSTALLATION MAY RESULT IN
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
ALL SHOP DRAWINGS ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY
THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE OWNER'S
ENGINEER.

10. AT LEAST THREE (3) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND
APPROPRIATE AGENCIES, AND SUPPLY THEM WITH ALL REQUIRED
SHOP DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR'S NAME, STARTING DATE,
PROJECTED SCHEDULE, AND OTHER INFORMATION AS REQUIRED.
ANY WORK PERFORMED PRIOR TO NOTIFYING THE ENGINEER, OR
WITHOUT AGENCY INSPECTOR PRESENT, MAY BE SUBJECT TO
REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

11. BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE SOLIDLY TAMPED AROUND PIPES IN
6" LAYERS UP TO A LEVEL OF AT LEAST ONE FOOT ABOVE THE TOP
OF THE PIPE. IN AREAS TO BE PAVED, BACKFILL SHALL BE
COMPACTED TO 100% MAXIMUM DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY
AASHTO T-99.

12. SITE WORK CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF AT LEAST 3,000 P.S.I. IN 28 DAYS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. ALL PRIVATE AND PUBLIC PROPERTY AFFECTED BY THIS WORK
SHALL BE RESTORED TO A CONDITION EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN
EXISTING CONDITIONS UNLESS = SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED BY
THE PLANS. ADDITIONAL COSTS ARE INCIDENTAL TO OTHER
CONSTRUCTION AND NO EXTRA COMPENSATION IS TO BE
ALLOWED.

14. ALL DISTURBED AREAS WHICH ARE NOT TO BE SODDED, ARE TO BE
SEEDED AND MULCHED TO DOT STANDARDS, AND MAINTAINED
UNTIL A SATISFACTORY STAND OF GRASS, ACCEPTABLE TO THE
REGULATORY AGENCY AND ENGINEER OF RECORD, HAVE BEEN
OBTAINED. ANY WASHOUTS, RE-GRADING, RE-SEEDING, AND
GRASSING WORK, AND OTHER EROSION WORK REQUIRED, WILL BE
PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR, UNTIL THE SYSTEM IS
ACCEPTED FOR MAINTENANCE, BY THE REGULATORY AGENCY AND
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

15. THE SOILS ENGINEER IS TO SUPPLY THE ENGINEER WITH A
PHOTOCOPY OF ALL COMPACTION TESTS, AND ASPHALT RESULTS.
THE SOILS ENGINEER IS TO CERTIFY TO THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD, IN WRITING, THAT ALL TESTING REQUIREMENTS,
REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCY, AND THE
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  TRANSPORTATION (FDOT), FOR THE
IMPROVEMENTS, AS REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEERING
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS, HAVE BEEN SATISFIED.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A COPY OF THE APPROVED
PLANS AND PERMITS AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

17. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE NECESSARY COMPONENTS
FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS FOR CONSTRUCTION
SITE SAFETY.

18. ALL SODDING, SEEDING AND MULCHING SHALL INCLUDE WATERING
AND FERTILIZATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR MAINTAINING THESE AREAS UNTIL THE PROJECT IS
COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED BY THE OWNER.

CLEARING AND GRUBBING NOTES

1. PRIOR TO ANY SITE CLEARING, ALL TREES SHOWN TO REMAIN ON
THE  CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCY'S TREE
ORDINANCE AND DETAILS CONTAINED IN THESE PLANS. IT
SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN
THESE TREES IN  GOOD CONDITION. NO TREES SHOWN TO
REMAIN SHALL BE REMOVED WITHOUT  WRITTEN APPROVAL
FROM THE OWNER.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PREPARE THE SITE PRIOR TO BEGINNING
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE, WITH THE SOILS
TESTING REPORT. COPIES OF THE  SOILS REPORT ARE
AVAILABLE THROUGH THE OWNER OR THE SOILS TESTING
COMPANY. QUESTIONS REGARDING SITE PREPARATION
REQUIREMENTS DESCRIBED IN  THE SOILS REPORT ARE TO BE
DIRECTED TO THE SOILS TESTING COMPANY.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR AND GRUB, ONLY THOSE
PORTIONS OF THE SITE,  NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION.
DISTURBED AREAS WILL BE SEEDED, MULCHED, OR  PLANTED
WITH OTHER APPROVED LANDSCAPE MATERIAL IMMEDIATELY
FOLLOWING  CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE TOP 4" TO 6" OF GROUND REMOVED DURING CLEARING AND
GRUBBING SHALLBE = STOCKPILED AT A SITE DESIGNATED BY
THE OWNER TO BE USED FOR LANDSCAPING = PURPOSES,
UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

5.  ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND OTHER WASTE MATERIAL SHALL
BE DISPOSED OF  OFF-SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE
REGULATIONS. ONLY "GRADING BY = HAND" IS PERMITTED WITHIN
THE CANOPY LINE OF TREES THAT ARE TO REMAIN.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FOR
REMOVING ANY  EXISTING STRUCTURES.

7. 1T 1S THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY ALL UTILITY
COMPANIES TO  DISCONNECT OR REMOVE THEIR FACILITIES
PRIOR TO REMOVING OR DEMOLISHING

8. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING A VISUAL
INSPECTION OF THE  SITE AND WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ALL  UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE
GROUND STRUCTURES THAT WILL NOT BE INCORPORATED  WITH
THE NEW FACILITIES. SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST WITH
THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
CALLING THE OWNER AND REQUESTING A CLARIFICATION OF
THE PLANS PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

9. DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL STORM SEWER INLETS IN THE
VICINITY OF THE = PROJECT SHALL BE PROTECTED BY SEDIMENT
TRAPS SUCH AS SECURED HAY BALES, SOD, STONE, ETC.,
WHICH SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND MODIFIED AS REQUIRED BY
CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS.

10. ALL EROSION AND SILTATION CONTROL METHODS SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED PRIORTO  THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND
MAINTAINED UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE.

11. WHEN CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED, THE RETENTION/DETENTION
AREAS WILL BE RESHAPED, CLEANED OF SILT, MUD AND DEBRIS,
AND RE-SODDED IN ACCORDANCE  TO THE PLANS.

12. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE EROSION CONTROL/SEDIMENTATION
BARRIER (HAY  BALES OR SILTATION CURTAIN) TO PREVENT
SILTATION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY, STREETS, STORM SEWERS,
WATERWAYS, AND EXISTING WETLANDS.

GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES

ALL DELETERIOUS SUBSTANCE MATERIAL, (I.E. MUCK, PEAT, BURIED
DEBRIS), IS TO BE EXCAVATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS,
OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER'S ENGINEER, OR OWNER'S SOIL
TESTING COMPANY. DELETERIOUS MATERIAL IS TO BE STOCKPILED
OR REMOVED FROM THE SITE AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.
EXCAVATED AREAS ARE TO BE BACKFILLED WITH APPROVED
MATERIALS AND COMPACTED AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING
EXCAVATIONS AGAINST COLLAPSE AND WILL PROVIDE BRACING,
SHEETING, OR SHORING, AS NECESSARY. TRENCHES SHALL BE KEPT
DRY WHILE PIPE AND APPURTENANCES ARE BEING PLACED.
DE-WATERING SHALL BE USED AS REQUIRED.

ALL STORM SEWER PIPE SHALL BE REINFORCED CONCRETE CLASS llI
(ASTM C-76) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

PVC STORM PIPE, 12" AND SMALLER SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA
C-900, CLASS 150 STANDARDS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURE GRATES AND COVERS WITHIN TRAFFIC
AREAS SHALL BE TRAFFIC RATED FOR H-20 LOADINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO SOD THE RETENTION/DETENTION POND AS
INDICATED ON PLANS WITHIN ONE WEEK FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION
OF THE POND.

MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS FOR STREETS AND
STORM DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCY.

PAVING NOTES

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT, THE CONTRACTOR
IS TO SUBMIT A PROPOSED JOINTING PATTERN TO THE OWNER'S
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE A 1/2" BITUMINOUS EXPANSION
JOINT MATERIAL WITH SEALER, AT ABUTMENT OF CONCRETE AND
ANY STRUCTURE.

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE MADE WITH TRAFFIC PAINT IN
ACCORDANCE TO FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS 971-12 OR 971-13. PARKING
STALL STRIPING TO BE 4" WIDE PAINTED WHITE STRIPES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO INSTALL EXTRA BASE MATERIAL WHEN THE
DISTANCE BETWEEN THE PAVEMENT ELEVATION AND THE TOP OF
THE PIPE OR BELL IS LESS THAN TWELVE (12) INCHES.

STANDARD INDEXES REFER TO THE LATEST EDITION OF FDOT
"ROADWAY AND TRAFFIC DESIGN STANDARDS".

PAVING, GRADING & DRAINAGE
TESTING AND INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS

THE STORM DRAINAGE PIPING AND FILTRATION SYSTEM SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO A VISUAL INSPECTION BY THE OWNER'S SOILS ENGINEER
PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF BACKFILL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS
UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE
APPLICABLE TESTING WITH THE SOILS ENGINEER. TESTS WILL BE
REQUIRED PURSUANT WITH THE TESTING SCHEDULE FOUND IN THE
ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. UPON COMPLETION OF
THE WORK, THE SOILS ENGINEER MUST SUBMIT CERTIFICATIONS TO
THE OWNER'S ENGINEER STATING THAT ALL REQUIREMENTS HAVE
BEEN MET.

S.JRW.M.D./
EROSION CONTROL NOTES

DURING CONSTRUCTION SEDIMENT IS TO REMAIN ON SITE. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES PRIOR TO INITIATING AND DURING
ALL PHASES OF LAND CLEARING AND CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT
SOIL EROSION AND SILTATION.

ROUGH EXCAVATE RETENTION AREAS.

DIRECT ALL SURFACE DRAINAGE TOWARD RETENTION AREA DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

AFTER PAVING, GRADE RETENTION AREAS TO CONTOURS, SHAPE AS
SHOWN AND SOD.

ALL DISTURBED CONDITIONS SHALL BE RESTORED TO NATURAL
CONDITIONS OR BETTER.

ALL SIDE SLOPES OF RETENTION OR SWALE AREAS SHALL BE
STABILIZED BY VEGETATION OR OTHER MATERIALS TO MINIMIZE
EROSION AND PROTECT THE STORMWATER BASIN. NOTE: PLAN
CONFLICTS, SHOWN OR UNSHOWN, WITH OTHER EXISTING SITE
IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO MAKE ADJUSTMENTS AND PROTECT OR REINSTALL
ALL DISTURBED EXISTING UTILITIES, PHONE LINES, POWER LINES,
POWER SUPPORT CABLES, SPRINKLER LINES AND CONTROLS,
MECHANICAL PIPELINES OR UNDERGROUND POWER CABLES AND
RETURN EXISTING CONCRETE WALKS, DUMPSTER PADS, FENCE,
HANDRAIL, VALVES, HYDRANTS, GUY WIRES, ELECTRIC BOXES AND
PIPELINES WHICH SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REINSTALLED AS
INCIDENTAL TO THE COST OF WORK SHOWN HEREUNDER. IT SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RESOLVE ANY
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO AWARD OF THE CONTRACT. NOTE: REQUIRED
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MUST REMAIN INTACT THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE TO INSTALL OR PROPERLY MAINTAIN
THESE BARRICADES WILL RESULT IN ENFORCEMENT ACTION WHICH
MAY INCLUDE CITATIONS, AS PROVIDED BY CHAPTERS 40D-4 & 40D-40
F.A.C. INITIATION OF CIVIL PENALTY PROCEDURES PURSUANT TO
SECTION 373.129. F.A.C. CAN RESULT IN A PENALTY NOT TO EXCEED
$10,000 PER OFFENSE WITH EACH DATE DURING WHICH SUCH
VIOLATION OCCURS CONSTITUTING A OFFENSE.
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HORIZONTAL PIPELINE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS

STANDARD MANHOLE FRAME & COVER

OCU GENERAL NOTES

HORIZONTAL SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS (NOTES 1 & 2)

RAISED 1.5" LETTERS FLUSH
WITH TOP OF COVER

STRUCTURAL
P@;ﬁE;E VIT//E\-?EQ'RAA/E\?N WASTEWATER | SANITARY | STORM | FOUNDATION,
(NOTE 3) (SEE NOTE 7) FORCEMAIN SEWER |SEWER | WALLS, ETC.
PROPOSED UTILITY (SEE NOTE 8)
" " n n " n n n n ALL
4"-12" 1 16"-UP | 4"-12" [ 16"-UP | 4"-12" | 16"-UP | ALL SIZES SIZES ALL SIZES
POTABLE 4"-12" 3' 5' 3' 5' 6' 6' 6' 3 10'
WATER
(NOTE 3) 16"-UP 5 5' 5 5" 6' 6' 6' 5 15' (NOTE 5)
RECLAIMED 4"-12" 3' 5' 3' 5' 3' 5' 3' 3 10'
WATER MAIN
(SEE NOTE 7) 16"-UP 5| 5| 5| 5| 5| 5l 5! 5' 15‘ (NOTE 5)
4"-12" 6' 6' 3' 5' 3' 5' 3' 3 10'
WASTEWATER
FORCEMAIN
16"-UP 6' 6' 5' 5' 5' 5' 5' 5 15' (NOTE 5)
SANITARY ALL , , , , , , , , VARIES PER
SEWER  |sizEs| ° 6 3 > | 3 ° 3 ° DEPTH

1.
2.

No

NOTES:

DISTANCES GIVEN ARE FROM OUTSIDE OF PIPE TO OUTSIDE OF PIPE.

THIS SEPARATION REQUIREMENT IS TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION AND
MAINTENANCE. FOR PIPES INSTALLED AT GREATER DEPTHS THAN THE MINIMUM OCU DESIGN
STANDARDS, PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL FOOT OF SEPARATION FOR EACH ADDITIONAL FOOT OF DEPTH.
THIS SEPARATION REQUIREMENT COMPLIES WITH THE MINIMUM FDEP SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
OUTLINED IN 62-555.314, FAC. VARIANCES FROM THE FDEP REQUIREMENTS MUST COMPLY WITH
62-555.314(5), FAC AND MUST BE APPROVED INDIVIDUALLY BY BOTH FDEP AND UTILITIES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

NO WATER PIPE SHALL PASS THROUGH OR COME IN CONTACT WITH ANY PART OF SANITARY OR
STORM WATER MANHOLE OR STRUCTURE.

PRESSURE MAINS 16-IN TO 24-IN MAY HAVE 10-FT SEPARATION FROM STRUCTURAL FOUNDATION,
WALLS, ETC IF NEW MAINS ARE RESTRAINED FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH.

REFERENCE FIGURE A116-2 FOR VERTICAL PIPELINE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

RECLAIMED WATER REGULATED UNDER PART Ill OF CHAPTER 62-610, F.A.C.

ADDITIONAL SEPARATION SHALL BE REQUIRED BY UTILITIES FOR CONSTRUCTION OF, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO: LIVE LOADS, MULTI-STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS, SUPERSTRUCTURES,
EMBANKMENTS, RETAINING WALLS, BRIDGES, RAILROADS, HIGH VOLTAGE TRANSMISSION MAINS, GAS
MAINS, ETC.

TWO NON-
PENETRATING
PICK HOLES

PLAN

MACHINED MATING

25.75" (STANDARD)
SURFACES

1.5" MIN

7|l

4.75" MIN

39" ‘

ELEVATION

NOTES:
1. ONLY APPLIES TO UTILITIES OWNED AND MAINTAINED MANHOLES. "ORANGE COUNTY"
SHALL NOT APPEAR ON PRIVATE MANHOLES.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN EXCAVATING IN PROXIMITY OF INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO; WATER MAINS, WASTEWATER FORCE MAINS, GRAVITY MAINS, RECLAIMED WATER MAINS,
ELECTRIC, GAS, CABLE TV, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, STORM WATER, FIBER OPTIC AND OTHER UNDERGROUND
FACILITIES. MAIN LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS MAY NOT BE EXACT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
FIELD VERIFYING EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS.

SHOULD A PIPE EMERGENCY OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OCU DISPATCH
OPERATOR (407-836-2777) AND THE OCU INSPECTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OCU CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SECTION, FIELD SERVICES DIVISION AT
LEAST 10 CALENDAR DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT BY CALLING (407)
254-9798.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OCU CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 4110-1
"UTILITIES' SCHEDULE OF NOTIFICATIONS IN THIS MANUAL.

THE MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND CONSTRUCTION OF ALL UTILITIES CONNECTING TO THE OCU SYSTEM SHALL BE
IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE STANDARDS, CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS, AND APPENDIX D IN THIS MANUAL.
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO; WATER MAINS, FORCE MAINS, RECLAIMED WATER MAIN,
SANITARY GRAVITY PIPES, STORM WATER PIPES, ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, GAS, POLES AND STAYS, CABLE TV AND
OTHER UTILITY FACILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PROJECT WILL BE SUPPORTED AND PROTECTED AGAINST
DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST ALL EXISTING OCU MAINS AND FACILITIES IN CONFLICT WITH NEW GRADE, NEW
OR ALTERED ROADWAYS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS, OR STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS. OCU FACILITIES
TO BE ADJUSTED INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO; PIPELINES, PUMP STATIONS, VALVE BOXES, AIR RELEASE
VALVES, FIRE HYDRANTS, MANHOLE COVERS, AND METERS. ALL ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE MADE TO CURRENT
STANDARDS.

ONLY OCU PERSONNEL SHALL OPERATE EXISTING OCU WATER, WASTEWATER, AND RECLAIMED WATER VALVES.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OPERATING ANY NEWLY INSTALLED VALVE THAT HAS NOT BEEN
CLEARED FOR USAGE BY FDEP AND OCU. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE VALVE OPERATION WITH THE
OCU INSPECTOR. FOR OPERATION OF MAINS NOT OWNED BY OCU, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
COORDINATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY REPRESENTATIVE.

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL NOT CAUSE INTERRUPTIONS IN WATER, WASTEWATER, OR RECLAIMED
WATER SERVICE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PRE-APPROVED INTERRUPTIONS OF SERVICE WITH THE
OCU INSPECTOR 7 WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE AND WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO AFFECTED
CUSTOMERS AT LEAST 4 WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR BYPASSING AND / OR HAULING OF WASTEWATER DURING APPROVED
INTERRUPTIONS OF WASTEWATER FLOWS AND CONNECTIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A BYPASS OR
HAUL PLAN, REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO OCU DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING
AND TO THE INSPECTOR FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION BY CONTRACTOR.

ALL VALVES INSTALLED AS PART OF THIS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SHALL REMAIN CLOSED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. KEEP VALVES ON ALL WET TAPS CLOSED UNTIL CLEARED BY FDEP. DO NOT CONNECT NEWLY
CONSTRUCTED WATER MAINS TO ANY EXISTING WATER MAINS UNLESS CLEARED BY FDEP AND OCU.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A JUMPER ASSEMBLY WITH AN APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTER FOR
MAKING TEMPORARY CONNECTIONS TO AN EXISTING POTABLE WATER SOURCE IN ORDER TO CHLORINATE AND
FLUSH NEW WATER MAINS WITH POTABLE WATER. ANY TEMPORARY POTABLE WATER CONNECTIONS TO
RECLAIMED WATER OR FORCE MAIN SHALL ALSO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTER.

FOR PVC PIPE, NO JOINT DEFLECTION OR PIPE BENDING IS ALLOWED. ALIGNMENT CHANGE SHALL BE MADE ONLY
WITH FITTINGS.

FOR DIP PIPE, LONG RADIUS CURVES, EITHER HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL, MAY BE INSTALLED WITH STANDARD
PIPE BY DEFLECTIONS AT THE JOINTS. MAXIMUM DEFLECTIONS AT PIPE JOINTS, FITTINGS AND LAYING RADIUS
FOR THE VARIOUS PIPE LENGTHS SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 PERCENT OF THE PIPE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATION.

FOR APPROVED PVC OR HDPE PIPE USED IN A HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONAL DRILL INSTALLATION, THE CURVATURE
AND/OR DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PARAMETERS ESTABLISHED IN THIS MANUAL.

ALL DAMAGE TO ORANGE COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE, PIPELINES, AND ASSETS SHALL BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY
BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE WITH AN APPROVED METHOD BY THE COUNTY. IF THE
REPAIR IS NOT PERFORMED IN A TIMELY MANNER, AS DETERMINED BY THE ORANGE COUNTY UTILITY
INSPECTOR, ORANGE COUNTY MAY PERFORM REPAIRS AND THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL
EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE REPAIR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY AND ALL SANITARY SEWER OVERFLOWS (SSO) ASSOCIATED WITH
THE WORK, REGARDLESS OF FAULT. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE ASSESSED PENALTIES FOR ANY AND EACH SSO
AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 3110, GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES
STANDARDS AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL

APPENDIX A STANDARD DRAWINGS GENERAL

DATE: February 11, 2011 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY FIGURE A203

EXPANSION FIBER MATERIAL BETWEEN

APPROX 7.5' X 3.5' MIN FIXED CONCRETE EDGES (TYP)

6" THICK CONCRETE
SHEAR PAD WITH
FIBERMESH 1 3'TO5

CONCRETE VALVE BOX
SIDEWALK \

CURB
[ ROAD
i |
n
COMPACTED /

BACKFILL DUCTILE IRON J

\ CONCRETE

ANCHORING TEE

VALVE (REQUIRED AT
ANCHORING TEE)

DI ANCHORiNGJ

COUPLING FDOT #57 STONE (6" MIN)
SIDEWALK SIDEWALK
~—— FIRE HYDRANT ﬂ_GI}‘/_ ;'SRSEE";AYE::I’_?ANT
ASSEMBLY 90° BEND _/SZ
\ EDGE OF PAVEMENT \ EDGE OF PAVEMENT
POTABLE WATERMAIN POTABLE WATERMAIN

STANDARD CONFIGURATION ALTERNATE CONFIGURATION

NOTES:

1. CENTER OF THE FLANGE CONNECTION SHALL BE 5" FROM THE TOP OF THE SLAB.
2. BARREL COLORS: PRIVATE HYDRANTS - RED; PUBLIC HYDRANTS - SILVER.
3. BONNET COLORS: TO BE DETERMINED BY FLOW TEST.

ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES

FIGURE A116-1

ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES FIGURE A305

STANDARDS & CONSTRUCTION 10/10/2021

SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL

ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES
STANDARDS & CONSTRUCTION

SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL

FIGURE GN

10/10/2021

STANDARDS & CONSTRUCTION 10/10/2021
SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL
ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES
STANDARDS AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL
APPENDIX A STANDARD DRAWINGS GENERAL
DATE: February 11, 2011 GREASE INTERCEPTOR FIGURE A307-1
REINFORCED CONCRETE MINIMUM 4000 PSI AT. N.T.S
28 DAYS, 6" MINIMUM THICKNESS \
r ————————— e s ———— v ——— ———— i ———— ———————— J.‘
I
6" MIN THICKNESS_| ![_ | I — 4" MIN @ INSPECTION
CONCRETE i gfgé'g BOTH ! /I/_ TEE
I
| | |
j CLEARACCESS || — b
i - N I
INLET : .’/ /OPEMNG _“\\_LH;/ Y || ouTtLeT
) — @) } H 1 — 3
| \ / | \ / |
| R PRECAST BAFFLE | W ool i
4" MINIMUM @ *I o 4" MIN THICK : o i‘ 4 MINMUM 0
ot | 4" MINIMUM @ i I
| INSPECTION TEE : |
i I
e e mp— o o e e ey .
N
SLOT BOTH
CLEANOUT AR el CLEANOUT
PAVING OR GRADE
FRAMES EMBEDDED IN MORTAR OR
OTHER WATERTIGHT SEALANT _\
T TWO WAY
-=--  CLEANOUT TEE

VENT PIPE 4" MIN. @

6
1

4. ALL FI

5. BAFFL
CODE.

i I
h 4" MIN, @ ; i
: ¥ INSPECTION TEE | ! /:’ INSPECTION TEE
[ —= _L ! ’d !
4" MIN @ INLET || L_f 25" ] | k . —

f = i 4" MIN @ OUTLET
kAo TO SANITARY
CLEANOUT TEE PRECAST BAFFLE : SEWES G

24 MiN 4" MIN THICKNESS d

6" MIN THICKNESS

NOTES:
1. SPECIFIC DESIGN DETAILS MUST IN ALL ASPECTS MEET APPLICABLE FLORIDA PLUMBING AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.
2. SIZE GREASE INTERCEPTOR PER OCU MANUAL, SECTION 2310. MINIMUM SIZE 750 GAL; MAXIMUM SIZE 1250 GAL.
3. INTERCEPTORS SHALL BE WATER AND GAS TIGHT.

RESTROOM WASTE SHALL NOT BE ROUTED THROUGH INTERCEPTOR.

DEPTH

I
3
|
|
I
I
|
I
Ir 42" MIN LIQUID
I
I
I
I
|
CONCRETE :
I

e e et

I
I
1
6" MIN PVC :]
8" IF INLET \ |
PIPE IS 8" :
|
I
4
I
I
I
I
I
!

T 1 X
gMIN T 3-ENGTH . GLENER == FDOT 57 STONE

XTURES LOCATED IN FOOD AND BEVERAGE PREPARATION AREAS SHALL BE ROUTED THOUGH GREASE INTERCEPTOR.

E REQUIRED; ALTERNATIVE DESIGNS ARE ACCEPTABLE. DESIGN MUST MEET FLORIDA PLUMBING AND ADMINISTRATIVE
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BEDDING & TRENCHING - TYPE A

BEDDING & TRENCHING - TYPE B

FINISHED GRADE

TRENCHWIDTH =~ S
" VAREES = .. o Ll
- W/PIPESIZE" | SRR = | A
COMMON FILL ~No—— o cf o o e 2|5 2
(SEE NOTE 4) L en 5 " g
y PIPEOD ] o r = <
L
=
12" (TYP) B L T =t ¢«
R E TR A INITIAL w
SRy Joe BACKFILL
//ff\ S
/.: — —— LU
SELECT s / o HAUNCHING | U
COMMON FILL N R (SEENOTE8) | ~
UNDISTURBED ;
EARTH X7 MIN 24" WATER LEVEL
(SEE NOTE 3) =  (SEENOTEY)

NOTES:

1. INITIAL BACKFILL AND HAUNCHING: SELECT COMMON FILL COMPACTED TO MIN 95% (98%
UNDER PAVEMENT OR FUTURE PAVEMENT) OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY AS PER AASHTO
T-180.

2. TRENCH BACKFILL: COMMON FILL COMPACTED TO MIN 95% (98% UNDER PAVEMENT OR
FUTURE PAVEMENT) OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY AS PER AASHTO T-180.

3. PIPE BEDDING UTILIZING SELECT COMMON FILL IN ACCORDANCE WITH "TYPE B" BEDDING
AND TRENCHING DETAIL MAY BE REQUIRED AS DIRECTED BY UTILITIES.

4. 15-IN MAX. (12-IN MIN.) FOR PIPE DIAMETER LESS THAN 24-IN AND 24-IN MAX (12-IN MIN)
FOR PIPE DIAMETER 24-IN AND LARGER.

5. WATER SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN THE TRENCH DURING CONSTRUCTION.
DEWATERING AS REQUIRED.

6. ALL PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH BELL FACING UPSTREAM TO THE DIRECTION OF THE
FLOW.

7. FINAL RESTORATION IN IMPROVED AREAS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF GOVERNING AGENCIES. SURFACE RESTORATION WITHIN
ORANGE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
RIGHT-OF-WAY UTILIZATION REGULATIONS AND ROAD CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS.

8. FOR GRAVITY SEWER, THE FIRST LIFT SHALL BE PLACED TO THE SPRING LINE OF THE
PIPE AND COMPACTED BY HAND TAMP.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE BEDDING AND TRENCHING - TYPE B DETAIL FOR OVER
EXCAVATION AND WHEN UNSUITABLE MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED IN THE

COMMON FILL " ST SR

COMMON FILL o HAUNCHING ‘
BEDDING MATERIAL — N CRER (SEE NOTE 8) ‘
(SEE NOTE 10) R R BEDDING |

FINISHED GRADE
R “TRENCH WIDTH * " -
© . VARES
- W/PIPESIZE" |

12" LIFTS MAX

| TRENCH BACKFILL\

(SEE NOTE 4) NN

12" (TYP)
INITIAL BACKFILL

} /\ (SEE NOTE 1)
SELECT " el |

(SEE NOTES 9 & 10); ‘

UNDISTURBED L
EARTH \/

\V/ MIN 24" WATER LEVEL

NOTES: =  (SEE NOTE 5)

1.

2.

3.

10.

INITIAL BACKFILL: SELECT COMMON FILL COMPACTED TO MIN 95% (98% UNDER PAVEMENT
OR FUTURE PAVEMENT) OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY AS PER AASHTO T-180.

TRENCH BACKFILL: COMMON FILL COMPACTED TO MIN 95% (98% UNDER PAVEMENT OR
FUTURE PAVEMENT) OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY AS PER AASHTO T-180.

PIPE BEDDING UTILIZING SELECT COMMON FILL IN ACCORDANCE WITH "TYPE B" BEDDING
AND TRENCHING DETAIL MAY BE REQUIRED AS DIRECTED BY UTILITIES.

15-IN MAX. (12-IN MIN.) FOR PIPE DIAMETER LESS THAN 24-IN AND 24-IN MAX (12-IN MIN) FOR
PIPE DIAMETER 24-IN AND LARGER.

WATER SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN THE TRENCH DURING CONSTRUCTION. DEWATERING
AS REQUIRED.

ALL PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH BELL FACING UPSTREAM TO THE DIRECTION OF THE
FLOW.

FINAL RESTORATION IN IMPROVED AREAS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
REGULATIONS OF GOVERNING AGENCIES. SURFACE RESTORATION WITHIN ORANGE
COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF R/W UTILIZATION
REGULATIONS AND ROAD CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS.

FOR GRAVITY SEWER, THE FIRST LIFT SHALL BE PLACED TO THE SPRING LINE OF THE PIPE
AND COMPACTED BY HAND TAMP.

BEDDING DEPTH SHALL BE 4-IN MINIMUM FOR PIPE DIAMETER UP TO 12-IN AND 6-IN MINIMUM
FOR PIPE DIAMETER 16-IN AND LARGER.

DEPTH FOR REMOVAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL GOVERN DEPTH OF REQUIRED
BEDDING MATERIAL BELOW THE PIPE. UTILITIES SHALL DETERMINE REMOVAL OF

(SEE NOTE 2)

(SEE
NOTE 3)

CONTRACTOR COPY ‘FOR SUBMITTAL

6. LOADS: H-20 TRUCK WHEELS WITH 30% IMPACT PER AASHTO. TRAFFIC BEARING FRAME AND COVER TO MEET FDOT STANDARDS EXCAVATION.
IF APPLICABLE. UNSUITABLE MATERIAL TO REACH SUITABLE FOUNDATION IN THE FIELD.
ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES FIGURE A101 ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES FIGURE A102
STANDARDS & CONSTRUCTION 10/10/2021 STANDARDS & CONSTRUCTION 10/10/2021
SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL
NO. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO SHEET NO: 9 DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE. g y
1 NEW PAINT & BODY SHOP BUILDING FOR /A [orsreers T | [ ST e | | R T, asDigitabsigned |3
2 S KW I NVE STM E N TS I N C . DATE: 06/12/21 $S|gSST1BRUUCCTT|82E HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH §Q~?.-Q%, \STEQ 5 :ﬁ’;@“ E hﬁﬁg}%g}ew £
3 NORTH REVISION | SCALE: AS NOTED THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL § :-' -
; 506 W LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809 OBNO. Sl |Eomeiip A gevsons TocueTeR e roR souer | 2§ poasgs sotiesbsHaug &
' — 2D % STATEOF § J %)
: OCU APPLICABLE STANDARD DETAILS caq  [esner o] [Rosert T. HAUG En o 1 Date:202206.083
6 *kkkkk - CHECKED BY:R_HAUG ’ S et O <
7 DRAWING NO REMARKS: - ZE())O.EEEI.EW?OD%Rﬂ/-IiU?TEOGA LAKELAND FL 33803 PH: %’EEN‘?? m&h:m g'a"J“§T'Q'§ ES‘Sm“IE(‘a)"ﬂ;'Q'Q vie
: , /(863) 687-4225 [ o .

Encroachment of any part

fitle of this property. Keep this plan on ihe |[ob slte at all imes.




LANCASTER ROAD

W.

G

EXISTIN
. SANITAR

EXISTING 6" FM

‘) "VCP
PAuriaiy

All sanitary lines shall have minimum 1 % Slope

Contractor to field verify sanitary sewer & grease sewer

invert level, and set the slope accordingly. "R A AAC
Connect to existing 4" C.O. @ ROW O O G | JV LU S UUD

L= BLL

OHPL

EXISTING
GRATE &
INLET

I

NEW 4" PVC SAN. SEWER LINE

SILT FENCE
S ﬁ@

EXISTING
BUILDING

513"

7~]~

All sanitary lines s

NEW 4" PVC SAN. SEWER LINE
0
|
Bollards - Typ. Of 6

NEW
BUILDING

7

/

Concrete Pad Above
Trapzilla TZWS-100
100 gpm Flow Rate
274 gl Liquid Capacity,
Oil-Water Separator

6" -24

4"
=
wn

X——% — < A ELV.99.4'
T W | ELVL925' / \ \
x QS >
} o 4" —=ELV.99.3'
4" N
lELV.yyZ
LINE

EXISTING
GRATE & ‘.:'//
INLET

EXISTING
BUILDING

99.5

5.0’

1. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES HAVE BEEN FIELD VERIFIED AT ALL POINTS
OF CONNECTION TO, AND AT ALL AREAS OF CONFLICT WITH OCU

Y

ELOCATE

EXISTING

LIGHT POLE
TO THIS
LOCATION

MAINS.

2. ALL UTILITIES (INCLUDING PUMP STATION IF APPLICABLE) LOCATED

OUTSIDE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS AND PUBLIC EASEMENTS
SHALL BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED.

3. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET OF COVER OVER ALL PROPOSED

WATER, WASTEWATER, AND RECLAIMED WATERLINES.

4. CONTACT YOUR DESIGNATED OCU INSPECTOR AT THE
CONSTRUCTION DIVISION AT 407-254-9798 TO SCHEDULE A

ID Number Plan Sheet # '_Eas-tjng ' Nor_thi;lg “Elevation ‘Manufacturer Model # Comments
FH Cc32
2 Number Pla|_1 Sheet # Easting Northinﬂ Elevation Comments |
CO-1 Cc32 |
| |D Number Plan Sheet # Easting Northing Elevation Volume (Gallons) Comments
[OWCT Ca2

|

G 8" VCP
{

- SANITAR

EXISTING 6" FM

~~—EXISTIN

OH
4

=

. 3 UTILITY PLAN INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS. o
Scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"
4 )
/ \ PROPOSED LEGEND
Call 48 hours before you dig! N
-~~~ DIRECTION OF FLOW |<£
\Oﬁ% EXISTING ELEVATION g
m
PROPOSED ELEVATION )
NOTE!: PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AT CURBLINE ARE AT BoTTOM|”
OF CURB FACE. ADD 0.5" TO THESE ELEVATIONS FOR TOP |X
OF CURB HEIGHT. (MEG = MATCH EXISTING GRADE) Q
—0—  6'HIGH CLF x
BB CEMENT BAG RIP-RAP PROTECTION 3
TS THE LAW —%—X SILT FENCE o
1—800—432—‘4770 -888- HAYBALE BARRICADE IG
/ @ NUMBER OF PROPOSED PARKING SPACES é
'_
k>< REMOVE EXISTING TREE )z
O
NO. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO SHEETNO: 3 DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE. SH0008
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO ol iy -
1 N EW PAI NT & BO DY S H O P B U I L D I N G FO R A OF SHEETS: 6 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING §“‘$(,/?\“T 00”%, Apa'l:gkta“ynﬂg ned =
CONSTRUCTION. F Ve ’b;

2 S KW I NVE STM E N TS I N C . DATE: 06/12/21 THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH s Q‘c?-’qfoc’\STER ? FDrWJB&PE\;HEI ¢ g
3 NORTH | REVISION | SCALE: AS NOTED| | 7HE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL £ ¢ Biyisign ey .
4 506 WW LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809 SoALE A |ERRTERSR AR e | |{ ] s coortoHaug :
. ——— %O “ . LLI=' CD.
: UTILITY C32 CD:EEIE:B;EEYéYN.GAJJAR ROBERT T. HAUG, %:& Q%‘(I?ii.‘..ov 1'1{93@ Date: 2022. 0|6 0'8 i
PLAN RHAGC | [P E. # 24575 Wyona, G 15:09:43-0400' |3
7 DRAWING NO REMARKS: - 2000 EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225 ”Hgﬁﬁﬁ ;:n;npagriam POREClan BN LIE A S picalte “[ 2

fitle of this property. Keep this plan on ihe |[ob slte at all imes.



LANCASTER ROAD

W.

NOTES

1) FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS PROVIDED
AT THE START OF A PROJECT AND SHALL BE

MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. (NFPA 1,
16.1.4).

2) A WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE PROTECTION,
EITHER TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT, SHALL BE
MADE AVAILABLE AS SOON AS COMBUSTIBLE

MATERIAL ACCUMULATES. THIS APPLIES TO BOTH
COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS.

(NFPA 1, 16.4.3.1).
3) WHERE UNDERGROUND WATER MAINS AND
HYDRANTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED, COMPLETED, AND IN SERVICE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION WORK. (NFPA 1, 16.4.3.1.3).
4) FIRE FLOW TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
j ZOT’ f) ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 291, RECOMMENDED
PRACTICE FOR FIRE FLOW TESTING.
N o O C 5) A 36 IN. CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE
4 — — MAINTAINED AROUND THE CIRCUMFERENCE OF FIRE
HYDRANTS AND A CLEAR SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN
. 60 IN. (1524 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT
'h NEW OF EACH HYDRANT CONNECTION HAVING A DIAMETER
58 UILDING GREATER THAN 21/2 IN. NFPA 1, 18.5.7.
ol 6) HYDRANT SHALL BE MARKED WITH A BLUE
REFLECTOR THAT IS PLACED 67 IN THE ROADWAY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 1, CHAPTER 18.5.10
\ (2015)
\
|® !
| 3%
O O
@ 407
| (@) -
| —

—

P ustom L) S
The g
: >—  COCIRD
S — = TSI
A . . s \_{ —
L—T ij K L qvq\ LAY N - v < N v —
1@) =
)
e il
feet
i i
o | Width : 8.33
Hoo“ | Track . 8.33
Lock to Lock Time : 6.0
_ Steering Angle . 44.2
L

o : &
TR ) S0 00 B |

RELOCATE EXISTING
LIGHT POLE TO

THIS LOCATION
g DESIGN CRITERIA
N Florida Fire Prevention Code /th Edition

. - -3 : . 10008800,
DATE: | BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO NEW PAINT & BODY SHOP BUILDING FOR €> A EEESEHTEE%: — IT1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNERICONTRAGTOR TO " ﬂt‘:‘:a - Digi aHya signed

1 : SKW INVESTMENTS INC ggilg_\r(RAULcl;_Tl:l)(l)l\/lNENSIONS&CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING @@OQ)(,, e ’ ;
: DATE: 06/12/21 ' §s G\STERZC % un
3 ' S| |E ez e s omssenmaccoromesum | £ AT g By ROBRETreny
- 506 W LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809 JOBNO.  SKU_LN-A | T SIS ONS TO CHATTER 1009 FOR 150 WPH | £ § gﬁfﬁE@meHaug
NS ECR w§
° TURNING RADIUS ANALYSIS C6 oo on BB  ROBERT T. HAUG, %“@ iL L Lg@?m ?;tﬁ %gzé 22 (())'8
! DRAWING NO REMARKS: - io.lzﬁaéwﬁD%Ff;gu?Tg%A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225 %%ﬂg P@h}iﬁ“@“ O e T

cocroachment of S0Y DT it

fitle of this property. Keep this plan on ihe |[ob slte at all imes.
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CARRIER

Code Note

2 TON We- 1o
CU.-T (H{ E0004d Automatic receptacle control; the provisions for
ST LT A T e e e T e e e LT e LT L T T L LT T T T e T T T T LT T e ] A T T S electrical distribution for all sections of this code are
A A A
- I I I I subject to the design conditions in ashrae standard 90.1,
] = I| B P~ I ~-“WP >« @ P I| -7 P I ;0 P g section 8.4.2. (c405.6.1) controlled receptacles shall be
— 2' - GFI T~~~ - o — GFI = GFI - — F1 G‘}FI | marked according to 2014 nec article 406.3 (e). E0011c
— A / T—___ - — - - L&Z | Show window receptacles required and installed within
— A P | 18 inches of the top of the window. (article 210.62).
— Z / . ! Receptacle within 6' of water outlets shall be GFI
— = , \ = Receptacles shall be half controlled receptacles tied into
— / \ — occupancy sensors which control the space. receptacles to
— / N — be p+s rf receptacles and signal pack or similar. controlled
— / h — receptacles installed per FBC EC code chapter 4 section
—] ’ N =, ~4 ~ o= (405.6) shall be permanently marked as per NEC 406.3 (e)
— ~ i (i . . .
B e, 1 <= <X =0 visually differentiate them from uncontrolled receptacles.
g=== =R
— ’ — \ STANDARD DUPLEX—-
— Y / — RECEPTICLE
— Al] Al] A J , — \\ ——
— / 1
= / -
VERTICAL = / —
B e Floor mounted ! — !
— Data & Power — \ ]
Junction Box l o= \ NOTE:
\ L= \ BACK TO BACK RECEPTICLES
Contractor to ' — STANDARD | ARE TO BE STAGGERED SO
Coordinate & \ = \ DUPLEX—— AS NOT TO PENETRATE THE
Field verify with \ = \ RECEPTICLE  SAME STUD CAVITY. (TYP)
Owner. \ = /x\Back 2 Back RECEPTACLES
\ — \ XXX / NOT TO SCALE
\ — |
\ — |
— — ' IN USE LIGHT
— S — VISUAL SIGNAL M4
— = ‘ APPLIANCE N POWER GENERAL NOTES
5&‘%2 ‘ ELEVATOR CONTROLS \ o<‘: 1. COORDINATE EXACT RECEPTACLE AND DATA
S S S - S . CU- G CU- SR GU- G- U G- G G —] THERMOSTAT ® © LOCATIONS WITH FURNITURE AND OWNER.
/ =l — ‘ M3 | 2. MOUNT RECEPTACLES & DATA OUTLETS WITHIN CASE
L/ZO // — ! MISCELLANEDUS —\ ) WORK. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING WITH MILL WORK.
S == = — ' TELEPHONE DUTLET i 3. LOCATE RECEPTACLE ON UNIT AS SERVICE
] AHU-1 / — / \ \ ) RECEPTACLE. DO NOT ROUTE CONDUIT ON OR ABOVE ROOF.
HORIZONTAL : , — l @ % Y M2 é = 4. USE #12 MC CABLE FOR THE ENTIRE CIRCUIT.
B i A / — / - ol |o —R5= 1) RG.8 CONDLC
— l 2 o (1) RG-6 CONDUCTOR
‘ L16 d]g i / — e / = [ (GFI FOR FXTERIOR MOUNTED) T INAL CABINET.
Approved | — RECEPTACLE —/ / / =5 / o iiee
1 — WALL SWITCH S| eF
H Access Ladder | — / DATA OUTLET ol e LICHT FIXTURE
1 | | <+| < 2 "‘r—\\
‘ — I-'-j | ‘ L= / le) le) o § \E' ~ CATV CONNECTOR
‘ i [ — M1 = é{ F-TYPE
| @ @ | C | = 2 |2 (.9)
| | = / S REE =/
‘ / \ 11 d \ — % |25
/ \ 11 — / FF | S>»
- d \ —
e AP A (@) . \A \ — K TYPICAL TV OUTLET/RECEPTACLE DETAIL
UE:@: &) J — NOT TO SCALE SYMBOL REPRESENTS POWER DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND T.V. OUTLET.
= =23 =S \ B / 6 | ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS TICALFORALL = SHOWN ON DRANING
/ — < ) \ > ) ’ ’ . \ —
— —
12 E 'C“ S= =& __ LI8 OPEFZ!QLL ~ AHU Closet Plan-Attic NCR
h'  —
— - 1 / g Scale: 1/4" =1'-0" R A A
.:.—--------@-E ——————— T | F & & E%gé INSTALL GROUND " Power Legend
! T8 S B CONDUCTOR IN 23
| -+4 ,/ / — \\ SCHEDULE 40— SO 120 volt duplex outlet mMounted
g = =) © : :
SR \ / — PVC . T at 16" A.F.F. (typical) unless noted
11 u_Ou( \\ | — \ C|D a 8 & ~ :@ 120 volt quad outlet mounted at
— K - r < 16" A.F.F. ical Il
L 1:6 M1 \\ : : \ [ — : ‘9 = % = % 6 (typical) unless noted
'l SWR _ : : o o o \ — 8 S T :@Z 120 volt outlet floor mounted
e T T il \ — _— T _— — \ — L 25w
% - - ~ - ~ — s
. - = I N \\ ) GFI - ~ . GFI T T~ GFI N — / © % #" #" represents height mounted A.F.F.
_E_|,:b/ %//<]':6 > P |--| WP b - N W \%F = : %85
= R = =C =C =C - / Spd N
= P N ! -z -z -z - - - - - - - i - - e N L Ceiling mounted
T.Frrrrﬁ?EﬁEﬂE%%un T T [rrrrrlimm =l g/ R ad
/ "
W - . - - / " \ % - % § GFI Ground fault interruptor
T - _ - - N <t O
G/FI T - _ __ - e — T G N d / \ jIOE 220 220 volt - 3 phase outlet
1.2 AN P <hoo
OFHEHZZ’:A]l-Z PO WEr P]-an h ~ 7 ’ é L e Special purpose outlet - see plans
Scale: 1/4"=1'-0" T |l«e— 90— 0—]
CADWELD #3/0 BARE COPPER CABLE TO J Junction or outlet box - 4" square
3/4"x 10'=0" COPPER—WELD GND, RODS
. . . 24" BELOW GRADE, CADWELD ALL Main power panel
PANEL - L PANEL - P F.E.C.C. Lighting Allowance 8.4.2 - Automatic Receptacle Control CONNECTIONS BELOW FLOOR OR GRADE,
BRANCH CIRCUIT SN BRANCH CIRCUIT BRANCH CIRCUIT SN BRANCH CIRCUIT > Phone / Data jack
o LOAD (VA) | & @A @B @C | & | LOAD (VA) = & LOAD (VA) | & @A @B @C | & | LOAD (VA) o . 1 < caleulated Acl % of all 125 vol q /(+\GROUND ROD GRID DETAIL
% DESCRIPTION oA oB oC| 2 % | oA oB oc| DESCRIPTION 2 2 DESCRIPTION oA oB oC| 2 % oA oB oc | DESCRIPTION = Lighting wattage allowance is calculated on t least 50% of all 125 volt -15- an EO1 J NOT TO SCALE
1 | Office Lighting 310 20| - 1720 |1260 Exterior GFI Receptacles 2 1 | Paint Booth Power 410 40 | - - 40 850 4 Post Frame Lift Power 2 the building area method 20-Ampere receptacles including those
3 | Workshop Aisle-1 Lighting 300 20 | =120 1200 Sign Receptacle 4 3 " 410 - - 850 ! 4 per FBC 2020-Energy Table C405.3.2 installed in modular partitions, installed in
5 | Workshop Aisle-2 Lighting 300 20 | =120 2600, Show Window Receptacles | 6 5 |" 410 - - 850 | " 6 : . . . .
7 | Workshop Aisle-3 Lighting | 300 20 | 120 |1620 Lobby & Front Receptacles | 8 7 | 2 Post Lift Power 700 40 | - - | 50 (2160 Compressor 8 le all f the fO'HOWII‘lg .space types: . Ele Ctl’lcal SEche Rlsel'
9 | Workshop Aisle-4 Lighting 300 20 | =120 720 Inftferior GFI Recepltacles 10 9 |" 700 - - 2160 " 10 Xa]z €a t(')wa;‘lce'l'(?[r s 0.71w/saft :13 - Iénvate tOfﬁCC:TS »2 - Open offices
11 | Building Exterior Lighting 200 20 | =120 1080 Office-1 Receptacles 12 11 " 700 - - 2160 " 12 utomotive racility space 1s U./Iw/sqit. - Computer Classrooms
13 | Emergency/ Exit Lighting | 75 20 | - - |20 1080 Office-2 Receptacles 14 13 |CU-1 1335 20 | -T T 120 12500 AHU-1 14 Total interior lighting wattage is 1785. shall be controlled by an automatic control —/
15 | Space --- - | =120 900 Paint Mixing Receptacles 16 15 " 1335 - - 2500 " 16 G is 4000 saft device that shall functi . ’» ’
17 | Space — - | =120 900 | North-West Shop Receptacles 18 17 |Instant Water Heater-2 1000, 20 *I I* 20 1000| Instant Water Heater-1 18 1;55354%33 18 0.45 Sqit. AeVIXe ha ds lad b Il.C OI_1 on: . d 1 - 4 C W / /I - 2 1 / 2 C
19 | Space -—- - | =1 20 |1080 North-East Shop Receptacles| 20 19 | 1000 - - 1000 ! 20 =V - A schedule asis using ,a time-oi-day
21 | Space - 120 1080 South Shop Receptacles 22 21 | Space - T 12 1000 Instant Water Heater-3 22 So building lighting allowance is compliant. operated control device that turns receptacles 4—500 KC MIL W/ 4#5 / 0
23 | Space — - | - --- | Space 24 23 | Space - - | - 1000] " 24 e :
75 Space . _ I ~ _ . Space 26 25 |CU-2 1920 20 ,1 1, 20 11920 AC-1 26 Off at SpElelC programmed times an & //I #3 GN D ¢ & /I #6 G N D .
27 | Space B ~ [ Space 28 27 | 1920 - . 1920 " 28 independent program schedule shall be / /
29 | Space =] - - --- | Space 30 29 | Space — | - | |- --- | Space 30 . . provided for areas of no more than 25 000 sf 400A 39 / /
31 | Space - - | ] - Space 32 31 | Space - - | ] - Space 32 ShOW \N lndOW & SlgIl Out].ets but no more than one floor or 1 20/208\/ / / _|
33 | Space --- - | - - Space 34 33 | Space --- - | - - Space 34 L Py / P
35 | Space - - | - --- | Space 36 35 | Space - - | - --- | Space 36 . B-An occupant sensor that shall turn ) — |':
37 | Space — - 20 T Space 38 37 |Sub Panel - "L" 5725 - 20 T Lightening & Surge Protector| 38 Load Ca]_CU_]_at]_OI]_ receptacles off within 30 minutes of all @ ] L s
39 | Space - - | - - Space 40 39 |" 4500 - | - - " 40 . occupants leaving a space or =
41 | Space Ll ~ 4 Space 0 a o80T = —~ ~ Ll 0 Show Window Outlets as per 220.43 pal &asp 73
685 | 600 | 500 SUB-TOTALS 5040/3900 4580 110908865 7190 SUB-TOTALS 8430/8430/5010 200 VA / Liner Foot N _tA Sltg}? atl ! rzl’m inotier contro’ or alarr'nd PNl —P 5
. . . _qn _ system that indicates the area is unoccupied. 2 — _
Power Note : The load assigned to equipments are not final. 9'-8"x 200 = 1933 Y . P ELECTRICAL PNL—L ~
LOAD SUMMARY ] ) ' ) ) 3'-4"x 200 = 667 Exl1ceptions: Receptacles for the following | A400A 39 200A 3¢ >
. it shall be revised as per Owner's choice of equipments. LOAD SUMMARY Total 9600 VA - 2600 x1.25 = 3250 VA shall not require an automatic control device. SERVICE : AW 120 /ZO 8\ AW 190 /208Y S
PANEL M Rnghtlnflg - ;;gg X}ég = ggi(l) Xﬁ PANEL M Lighting, Sigl‘l & show window power factor addition - = 1396 VA A - Receptacles Specifically designated for A N D M E TE R /
eceptacles - X1. = . . . .
TYPE - SERVICE 120/208V-3@, 4W, SN, 'CU' BUS Show Window & Sign Recegtades 13800 x1.25 — 4750 VA TYPE - SERVICE 120/208V-3@, 4W, SN, 'CU' BUS Receptacles -0000 x1.00 = 0000 VA Sign Outlets as per 220.14(F) equipment required 24 hour operation. BY OTHERS. |Do_C
A.LC. 10,000 MTG. SURFACE A.LC. 10,000 MTG. SURFACE Panel -L +All Equipments-49015 x1.00 = 49015 VA 1200 VA / Each B - Spaces where an automatic shut-off would 3
MAINS 200A LOCATION WORKSHOP NE CORNER Total Connected Load (VA) : 16701-VA MAINS 400A LOCATION WORKSHOP NE CORNER Total Connected Load (VA) : 50411-VA 1x1200 = 1200 en?lar_lger the safety or security of the room or =
16701 VA/ 208= 80.3/1.732-46.36 = 46.35A @ 208V, 30 42731 VA /360 V = 140 A = 140.0 A @ 208V, 30 Total 1200 VA - 1200 x1.25=1500 VA building occupant (s) 5
&)
NO. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO SHEET NO: DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE.
N EW PAI N T & B O DY S H O P B U I L D I N G F O R 2 IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO s iaag, z
1 09/08/21 | N GAJJAR | AS PER 1 ST & 2 ND REVIEW COUNTY COMMENTS AND VALUE ENGINEERING GC/OWNER OF SHEETS: 14 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING & gl T, /Yj% Apﬁpvggatllﬂnﬁ. d L
: CONSTRUCTION. & P osTes Y. % 0 | tsighe )
2 | 00/00/00 | ——- — — S KVV I N VE ST M E N TS I N C ] DATE: 12/12/20 THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH § Qe E'?@ﬁ}iq’s‘% “r Bf?ﬁaﬂg?ssgfﬁé of
: THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL s 7 Ak -
3 00/00/00 | ——— _— _— 500 VV LAN CASTE R ROAD O RLAN DO F L 32809 NORTH | REVISION | SCALE: AS NOTED REVISIONS AND ALL REVISIONS TO CHAPTER 1609 FOR 150 MPH é_o 24575 821‘-3909,:%5 y t ug (ZD
4 00/00/00 | ——— . . JOB NO. SKW—LN—1 ULTIMATE WIND ZONE. gL i Perm PUE° D . O
SKW—LN—1 en 3 ‘sarcor ¢ ws Date: 2021.10.06
=X s - A1UU0 6
5 oo | [ ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN -DETAILS - NOTES oy [oesieney us | | RQEERITT. HAUG gt 0o 17 0400 |2
%3 et ? . .
6 fopmom]— |- PANEL SCHEDULES & RISER CHECKEDBY:R Halo | | P IE # 24575 s
/| oo/oo/o0 | ——- — — DRAWING NO REMARKS: — EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225 tMEmpm Wl Bnes ok grant persscian b wisiale any. appiiaiie cpdE

=g r- E L = L L = A s - L=l L e =

fitle of this property. Keep this plan on ihe |[ob slte at all imes.
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Code Note

E0004d Automatic receptacle control; the provisions for

ST TP OO LT T L PO LT T T T RO TR OO T TE LT AT ERT e AR TC IO EE T PO TR EET L LT O TR ET L TR R T EITTTE LTI LT T T TS electrical distribution for all sections of this code are
= ] gt e T S Ow i e i A P T P
- - P ~ - ~ — / AL .0. ptac €s sha. e
— = -7 GFL e _—  GH ~ GFI o GFI GFI | marked according to 2014 nec article 406.3 (e). E0011c
— o / - - T - .22 | Show window receptacles required and installed within
] A L7 \ } 18 inches of the top of the window. (article 210.62).
— Z / . | Receptacle within 6' of water outlets shall be GFI
— o = , \ — Receptacles shall be half controlled receptacles tied into
— / \ — occupancy sensors which control the space. receptacles to
— / N — be p+s rf receptacles and signal pack or similar. controlled
e / b = receptacles installed per FBC EC code chapter 4 section
— / \ e (405.6) shall be permanently marked as per NEC 406.3 (e) to
= —_ @?}%@E&U visually differentiate them from uncontrolled receptacles.
e sl
— ! — \ STANDARD DUPLEX—m
— A / — RECEPTICLE
= Al Al A I = T
= / =
VERTICAL / — \
oK AR Floor mounted / — \
— Data & Power — \
— Junction Box = | T NOTE:
= C L% | BACK TO BACK RECEPTICLES
ontractor to \ — STANDARD | ARE TO BE STAGGERED SO
Coordinate & \ — \ DUPLEX—™ AS NOT TO PENETRATE THE
Field verify with \ — | RECEPTICLE  sAME STUD CAVITY. (TYP)
Owner. \ — /x\Back 2 Back RECEPTACLES
\ — \ XXX /] NOT TO SCALE
\ — ‘
\ ] |
— E IN USE LIGHT
— @ . — l VISUAL SIGNAL M4
— »— ‘ APPLIANCE - POWER GENERAL NOTES
= - | ELEVATOR CONTROLS o 1.  COORDINATE EXACT RECEPTACLE AND DATA
n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n O ] r THERMOSTAT M3 © LOCATIONS WITH FURNITURE AND OWNER.
R nnnnnnmmmnmnmmnmnm j - ALY 2. MOUNT RECEPTACLES & DATA OUTLETS WITHIN CASE
L/ZO — %ﬂ i EL J — ! MISCELLANEDUS - WORK. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING WITH MILL WORK.
= = - — | TELEPHONE DUTLET T 3. LOCATE RECEPTACLE ON UNIT AS SERVICE
! 4] AU } / —] / . RECEPTACLE. DO NOT ROUTE CONDUIT ON OR ABOVE ROOF.
i — HORIZONTAL \ - ’ 5 4. USE #12 MC CABLE FOR THE ENTIRE CIRCUIT.
- = . : = , g M2 =
B — ‘ / — | ° O O —¥27 (1) RG-6 CONDUCTOR
L = Ll 6 dﬁ || / — . . Slo - DUPLEX POWER RECEPTACLE ~— ROUTED TO
I —] — = 8= / (GFIFOR EXTERIOR MOUNTED) CATV TERMINAL CABINET.
I N — Approved — / RECEPTACLE | / — 114C
= — — WALL SWITCH M
e N — Access Ladder - /’ DATA OUTLET ol B LIGHT FIXTURE
) i H — = M= {o o)
‘7 ”W—i i L= / o O O E% = ~ CATV CONNECTOR
= 6?‘ N = — M1 3|5« O
= - — = 2 % ()
E o E \ = SIEE =y
; | L = ; / FF |53 —
- — S \ — -
] — — \ — ! TYPICAL TV OUTLET/RECEPTACLE DETAIL
U B:@E IB 9] \ E ! NOT TO SCALE SYMBOL REPRESENTS POWER PU?_LEX RECE.[{TACLE@ T.V. OUTLET.
= R =/ ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS TIICALFORALL '8 SROWN ON DRAVNG
/ 1 \ 3 ) 3 ) \ ]
1 ] /
L2 - 2 L18 e — AHU Closet Plan-Attic NGE
— = —
| / - Scale: 1/4" =1'-0" gl 2 VI N P N = Py
= / . i T %?E’B INSTALL GROUND " Power Legend
| RN , = CONDUCTOR IN =
| // R / — \\ SCHEDULE 40— =0 120 volt duplex outlet mMounted
‘ L \ / — PVC X g o at 16" A.F.F. (typical) unless noted
| L | ; \ C‘D " g = _ @ 120 volt quad outlet mounted at
} } \ ; L N “9 - % é % 16" A.F.F. (typical) unless noted
‘ } e - S \ — g => T @ 120 volt outlet floor mounted
| | \ _— — _ o - — _— — _ . — - 20wv
_ - _ - _ - — =
[ N \\ ‘ - — T~ .- GFI e — I - GFI \ GFI // © % #" #" represents height mounted A.F.F.
= ~ A WE. W W WP — xr & L
i wvoDi i ey 0 g ) = / o 5 = Ceil 4
- AN ———— L | : s o e s — N L @E eiling mounte
TP dIIn 1 I [ [/ S W =0
/ "
- o IR / \Q % j % § GFI Ground fault interruptor
GFI I o GFI P <o T
L{ —_— o o - \\ // / 5{%86 220 220 volt - 3 phase outlet
Oﬂ 2 4 PO \N} er Plan U~ ~_ : é ) Special purpose outlet - see plans
Z ~ ? )
M Q Scale: 1/4"=1"'-0" — - - 10 -0 =~ . .
CADWELD #3/0 BARE COPPER CABLE TO ] Junction or outlet box - 4" square
3/4"x 10°=0" COPPER—WELD GND, RODS
. . . 24" BELOW GRADE, CADWELD ALL Main power panel
PANEL - L PANEL - P F.E.C.C. Lighting Allowance 8.4.2 - Automatic Receptacle Control CONNECTIONS BELOW FLOOR OR GRADE, |
. BRANCH CIRCUIEOAD A . S/N . 54D (leil){ANCH CIRCUIT . . BRANCH CIRCUIEOAD A . S/N . i (leil){ANCH CIRCUIT . . . . m G R O U N D R O D G R ‘ D D E T A‘ L > Phone / Data jack
~ DESCRIPTION oA OB oc| £ oA OB OC B o oc|  DESCRIPTION 2 = DESCRIPTION oA OB oc| £ oA 0B OC B o oc|  DESCRIPTION > Lighting wattage allowance is calculated on At least 50% of all 125 volt -15- and E01 ) NOT TO SCALE
1 | Office Lighting 310 20 | ~ 120 |1260 Exterior GFI Receptacles 2 1 | Paint Booth Power 410 40 | - - [ 40 | 850 4 Post Frame Lift Power 2 the building area method 20-Ampere receptacles including those
3 | Workshop Aisle-1 Lighting 300 20 | =120 1200 Sign Receptacle 4 3 " 410 - - 850 " 4 per FBC 2020-Energy Table C405.3.2 installed in modular partitions, installed in
5 | Workshop Aisle-2 Lighting 300 20 | 120 2600 Show Window Receptacles 6 5 |" 410 - - 850 | " 6 . . . . .
; Workshop Aisle-3 Lighting | 300 gg o - 50 1620 ) Lobby &(]}F'ront Recepltacles 8 ; 2 Post Lift Power 700 40 } } 50 |2160 Séo Compressor 8 Table allowance for ;hegggzzlzéisciicezty%;'en offices Ele CtI'lCEll SEI’VICE RISEI'
Workshop Aisle-4 Lighting 300 ol =120 720 Interior GFI Receptacles 10 " 700 - - 1 " 10 X o ) h <7
11 — 120 | 120 1080| Office-1 Receptacles 12 1" 700 - - 2160 " 12 Automotive Facility space is 0.71w/sqft. 3 - Computer Classrooms
}2 gmergency/ Exit Lighting | 75 20 | - 38 1080 - EC))f'ficelé' Beceé)tacles 1 }461 }2 CU-1 1335 e Zf T T Zf 2500 o AHU-1 }‘61 Total interior lighting wattage is 1785. shall be controlled by an automatic control T/
pace -—= - - - aint 1Xing eceptac es - - . . H . 99 99
17 | Space — | - | =120 900 | North-West Shop Receptacles 18 17 |Instant Water Heater-2 1000, 20 fI If 20 1000| Instant Water Heater-1 18 Gross area is 4000 sqft. device that shall fun.ctlor.l on: . 1—47°C W / 1—2 / 7C
19 Space — ~ 50 11580 North-East Shop Receptacles, 20 TRE 1000 - -y (1000 0 20 1785/4000 =0.45 A - A scheduled basis using ,a time-of-day 4500 KC MIL
21 Space - | 120 1080 South Shop Receptacles 22 21 gpace - | T 2:) 1000 Instant Water Heater-3 22 So building lighting allowance is compliant. operated control device that turns receptacles W/ 445 / O
23 ace — | - | - -—- ace 24 23 ace — | - | T - 1000 " 24 e :
s Toonce — T e % T o 55| - o5 INes! % off at specific programmed times an & T#5 GND. & T1#6 GND.
P P ) 1 1 ) . /
27 | Space T~ ~ [ Space 28 27 | 1920 - - 1920 " 28 independent program schedule shall be / /
29 | Space — ] - | - --- | Space 30 29 | Space — | - | - --- | Space 30 . . provided for areas of no more than 25 000 sf 400A 39 / /
g; gPace - - *: :* - |- gpace gi g; gpace - - *: :* - |- gpace gi ShOW V\/ lndOW & Slgl‘l OutletS but no more than one floor or 120/208V L // .
pace - - - - - — pace pace - - - - - — pace — <
35 | Space e - --- | Space 36 35 | Space e - --- | Space 36 . B-An occupant .SeI?SOI thaF shall turn ) _ - E
37 | Space s ~ [ Space 38 37 [Sub Panel - "L 5725 s ~ [ Lightening & Surge Protector| 38 Load Calculation receptacles off within 30 minutes of all @ ] =
z? ggizz A~ ~ o ggzz: ?1(2) 2? ; 9% a1 —~ ~ A ?1(2) Show Window Outlets as per 220.43 occupants leaving a space or 7
L SUBTOTALS e 1000866516990 SUB.TOTALS 8430/8430/5010 200 VA / Liner Foot C —tA 81tg}111atl frggl zinogller cont.rol or alarmd ST x
. . . g _ system that indicates the area is unoccupied. 2 — _
Power Note : The load assigned to equipments are not final. 9'-8"x 200 = 1933 yeem P LECTRICAL o PNL—L -
LOAD SUMMARY ] ) ' ) ) 3'-4"x 200 = 667 Ex1ceptions: Receptacles for the following | A00A 3¢ 200A 3¢ >
o it shall be revised as per Owner's choice of equipments. LOAD SUMMARY Total 2600 VA - 2600 x1.25 = 3250 VA shall not require an automatic control device. SERVICE o AW 190 / 508V W 190 /908y S
PANEL Panel - L. Rilgehi:ﬁe_s _;;gg ii(Z)(S) i ;33(1) Xi PANEL Panel - P Lighting, sign & show window power factor addition - = 1396 VA A - Receptacles specifically designated for AND METER / o
TYPE - SERVICE 120/208V-30, 4W, SN, 'CU' BUS Show Window & Sign Recegtades 3800 x1.25 = 4750 VA TYPE - SERVICE 120/208V-3@, 4W, SN, 'CU' BUS Receptacles -0000 x1.00 = 0000 VA Sign Outlets as per 220.14(F) equipment required 24 hour operation. BY OTHERS. )
A.LC. 10,000 MTG. SURFACE A.LC. 10,000 MTG. SURFACE Panel -L +All Equipments-49015 x1.00 = 49015 VA 1200 VA / Each B - Spaces where an automatic shut-off would 3
MAINS 200A LOCATION WORKSHOP NE CORNER Total Connected Load (VA) : 16451-VA MAINS 400A LOCATION WORKSHOP NE CORNER Total Connected Load (VA) : 50411-VA 1x1200= 1200 endanger the safety or security of the room or =
16451 VA/ 208= 79.0/1.732=45.66 = 46.66A @ 208V, 30 42731 VA /360 V = 140 A = 140.0 A @ 208V, 30 Total 1200 VA - 1200 x1.25=1500 VA building occupant (s) 8
&)
NO. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO SHEET NO: 12 DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE.
N EVV PAI N T & B O DY S H O P B U I L D I N G F O R P IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO (T, . . =
1 09/08/21 | N GAJJAR | ASPER 1 ST & 2 ND REVIEW COUNTY COMMENTS AND VALUE ENGINEERING | GC/OWNER OF SHEETS: 14 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING §“‘¢ ol T ,5,4"’% Aprgéta“ynSIQ ned w
: CONSTRUCTION. & FrtvsTeg T, % Orange-Count n
2 | 00/00/00 | ——- - — S KW | NVE STM E N TS | N C . DATE: 12/12/20 THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH § e %ﬁ‘;.fsg‘%“ bﬁ:ﬁ%ﬁ Frety o
3 00,/00,/00 L L L NORTH REVISION | SCALE: AS NOTED THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL § s % ) -
AR REVISIONS AND ALL REVISIONS TO CHAPTER 1609 FOR 150 MPH s g T Z
o 506 W LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809 Rl e . { a5 sodords Haug :
— . 205 §WE . 2}
5 | 00/00/00 | —— —— — = ICAL POWER PLAN -DETAILS - NOTES E1 DESIGN BY: N.GAJJAR ROBHERTT. HAUG, ) °°-~5@th\0“.1°‘1°@§§2 Date: 2022.06.06 ui
- - _ . % \9 T b ppaann 0o’ $ . . 1 1
6| oo PANEL SCHEDULES & RISER CHECKEDBY:: 1.0 | | PIE # 24575 g o 12:22:53 040" |3
7 00/00/00 | ——- —— —— DRAWING NO REMARKS: - EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225 w”ﬁ%ﬁnﬁhm HelE mal gran - penuiceion ‘oo vkl . Sppicaiie cpde
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= 19° N N N =
= -7 Y. N . NS , | " | — LIGHTING GENERAL NOTES LOCATE ABOVE ACCESIBLE N o0 TeTCHED O
| oc i - //“ ! e ! ' ' //“ ' — 1.  NIGHT LIGHTS (NL), EXIT LIGHTS, AND EMERGENCY oI Ao At CIATED X7 (PMFRGENCY LIGHTING, NIGHT
| { e Vi / —] BATTERY PACKS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO UNSWITCHED LEG AN I,;’ ' LIGHTS, EXIT LIGHTS)
ﬁ@ $ \ L@ / / / — OF LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT. N N
| \ \ L / / / — 2. ALLLOW VOLTAGE CABLE FOR LOW VOLTAGE /}’”\\}H AT
| \ \ / / / — SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL BE TYPE II L I
| N ~ / / / — PLENUM RATED CABLE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GHT FTURE 1201, CONTACTORED CIREULE
! ~~-=9 T / |' / — MANUFACTURER. (TYPICAL)
I AN ad I | I — 3. ALL OCCUPANCY SENSORS/VACCANCY SENSORS SHALL - < n "7 5
| TN ] u' \ i — BE SET TO TIME OUT AFTER 30 MINUTES. EE(:HT][N(J HOMERUN" WIRING DETAIL
: { \\ . : — 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT MANUFACTURERS SHOP T
- \ \ q:P _ | — DRAWINGS SHOWING DEVICE LOCATIONS, AREA OF
= A %P — — - - i M $ = COVERAGE, AND DETAILED DESCRIPTIONS OF DEVICES USED. .
—LX e - - I- -- -- - E—— o |1 —~ - -| - - - "_UI_ITIJIEEI]TI_ITH" - _ - [ﬂT’E 5. MOUNT ENGRAVED NAMEPLATE ON CEILING GRID Fixture Schedule Note
=TT T S T o DIRECTLY BELOW POWER/SWITCH PACKS INDICATING
T T Noaksg d—b | d—b Sgg}ﬁ?ﬁ‘)l\f\?w VACCANCY SENSOR POWER/SWITCH PACK All fixtures selected by owner contractor to confirm all
/ . - . . . .
L11 §8888 111 § 239 6.  REFER TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE ON fixture selections prior to commencing wo%‘k. Design
65809 53999 SHEET M2 FOR CONNECTION TO HVAC AND PLUMBING based on volt-amps shown on if different fixtures are
, , , . . EQUIPMENT. selected with higher volt-amp requirements it is the
0 2 4 L]_ ht]_n P]_ dan 7.  COORDINATE FINAL FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND TYPES contractor's responsibility to adjust circuitry as required
= Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS to accommodate the changes and consult with engineer
cale: - as necessary.

CONTRACTOR COPY |FOR SUBMITTAL

Lighting Legend LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION VOLTS LAMPS VOLT= \ouNTING
$ Single switch AMPS
o EURI 6” DLCS—2040e ULTRATHIN _ 15 RECESSED IN
b——1  8'longled strip light P S S S S S-S S S S Sy S S S Sy S RC 12W, 900 LUMEN, 4000 KELVIN 120 ] 1=15W R3O GYPSUM
T mirt i e A T T O | SURFACE MOUNT ON . BOX LED
peees Led exterior light, fixed CEILING WITH
down light fixture = i 1 SUPPLY WITH BATTERTY BACKUP FLANGE.
—] | =t
OC Occupancy sensor - wall mounted :g @_\ !
Occupancy sensor - ceiling mounted Cg R]__S]- \\$ } | 8 LONG LED STRIP LIGHT 120 1-96”" LED 60 CEILING MTD
— \ =
= Approved
o Drop in 2' x 2' fluorescent fixture <§ Access Ladder H_:GDHTDIS‘TI)E'FFQL'JORFIQZ LIGHT, FIXED DOWN 190 LED 40 \C/)VQLll_DOML(B:U NTED
~<>~ Directional recessed can fixture Cg
. <§ 2’x2" LED GRID TROFFER NICOR 120 | INTEGRAL 35 .
4F e e 1= T6C22HU4D, 35W, 4480 LUMEN, T=BAR
— o 4000 KELVIN
r@_{ Emergegcy ligglt é-EXit sigr.l }\ivall 49—
mounted combo 1xture wit
battery backup - directional s , , .
arrow where noted o 2 4 - EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK 120 | 5_|ED
- AHU C'l(?SEt Plan-Attic Ry RN e i A TED, 5 WALL MOUNTED
Scale: 1/4"=1'-0
UNIVERSAL
LED EXIT LIGHT, RED. SELF
’ 120 | LED 5 SURFACE
POWERED WITH SEALED NI—-CAD
" | BATTERY AND SELF DIAGNOSTICS MOUNTED
SURE—LITES CX OR EQUAL
- - . DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE.
. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO N EVV PAl NT & BO DY S H O P B U I L D I N G FO R SHEETNO: 13 L 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO g o )
1 09/08/21 | N GAJJAR | AS PER 1 ST & 2 ND REVIEW COUNTY COMMENTS AND VALUE ENGINEERING GC/OWNER OF SHEETS: 14 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING “@% at T, &j% Apr@dta’"i}hSIQHEd
CONSTRUCTION. 8P e o, 0, %
2 | a0/00/00 | ——- . . S KW I NVESTM E N TS I N C . DATE: 12/12/20 THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH N QS?":'ZS’G\STE%Q'?\??E%DJE?;E&%E&aTEt
3 00/00/00 | — _ _ NORTH | REVISION | SCALE: AS NOTED THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL £ ¢ ) "% y
t Tom 500 W LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809 OB NG, SN |EViloNs AND AL REVISIONS TO GHAPTER 1608 FOR 1SONPH | | £ £ 76 5p1donets HaUQ
— — — ' = = D % STATEOF § M5
5 | 00/00/00 | -—- ——- — ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN -DETAILS - NOTES E2 DESIGN BY: N.GAJAR | | ROIBEEERTT. HAUG, %%"'-ﬂﬁqemo“-ﬁ@igz Date: 2021.10.06
6 | 00/00/00 | —— — _ CHECKED BY:R HAUG P.IE.# 24575 %;98/"" """" ""Q,\\@ 09:52:37 -04'00"
7 00/00/00 | ——— -— -— L I G HTI N G F IXT U RE S C H E D U L E DRAWING NO REMARKS: - 000 EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225, epgg’”"ﬂ%%i‘?nﬁkﬁﬂm@fs not grant pefmission to vidlate any applicable ¢
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] N )/ N ! — LIGHTING GENERAL NOTES LOCATE ABOVE ACCESIBLE N e
q? oc | - A | — 1. NIGHT LIGHTS (NL), EXIT LIGHTS, AND EMERGENCY CoRmctomraEL W EMERGENCY LIGITING, NIGHT
\ | N - — BATTERY PACKS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO UNSWITCHED LEG ' LIGHTS, EXIT LIGHTS)
@ $ \ | @ / - OF LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT. S~ o
} \ \ . / — 2. ALLLOW VOLTAGE CABLE FOR LOW VOLTAGE )q:\x_}ﬂ . \
i N . N Y — SWITCHES AND OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL BE TYPE II L D0V, CONTACTORED CIRCUTT
| AN N o / — PLENUM RATED CABLE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE LIGHT FIXCURE ' - R
} -0 2 . / — MANUFACTURER. (TYPICAL)
\ N - N ] — 3. ALL OCCUPANCY SENSORS/VACCANCY SENSORS SHALL . - " -
| e R ! = BE SET TO TIME OUT AFTER 30 MINUTES. H(SJHTIN(J HOMERUN" WIRING DETAIL
| N | — 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT MANUFACTURERS SHOP o
— I | — DRAWINGS SHOWING DEVICE LOCATIONS, AREA OF
— N o = COVERAGE, AND DETAILED DESCRIPTIONS OF DEVICES USED. .
- e ___ el 5. MOUNT ENGRAVED NAMEPLATE ON CEILING GRID letu]:'e Schedule Note
=iilliin LT LTI 3 DIRECTLY BELOW POWER/SWITCH PACKS INDICATING
Sggg?ﬁol\{\}CYN ACCANCY SENSOR POWER/SWITCH PACK All fixtures selected by owner contractor to confirm all
6 REFFR TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE ON fixture selections prior to commencing work. Design
SHEET M2 FOR CONNECTION TO HVAC AND PLUMBING based on Volt—amps ShOWIl on lf different fiXtU.].'ES are
, , 7 . . EQUIPMENT. selected with higher volt-amp requirements it is the
Oﬂ 2 2 Ll ghtln g P]_an 7. COORDINATE FINAL FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND TYPES contractor's responsibility to adjust circuitry as required
= Scale. /4" = 10" WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS to accommodate the changes and consult with engineer
cale: - as necessary.
Lighting Legend LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
VOLT—
$ X N SYMBOL DESCRIPTION VOLTS LAMPS AMPS MOUNTING
Single switc
o FURI 67 DLCS—2040e ULTRATHIN B 15 RECESSED IN
o e T e ST T T e A T ) 5| 12w 00 Luwew, 000 et | T | E PR S
Led exterior light, fixed T | T SURFACE MOUNT ON J BOX CEILING WITH
down light fixture = B SUPPLY WITH BATTERTY BACKUP FLANGE .
] |
Occupancy sensor - wall mounted p— @ |
— ~ |
C: RC \\ ‘ ’
Occupancy sensor - ceiling mounted = ﬁ.l \$ | } i 8 LONG LED STRIP LIGHT 120 | 1-96”7 LED 60 CEILING MTD
| \ i
= Approved
i Bron in 2" x 2" fluorescent fixture = Access Ladder LED EXTERIOR LIGHT, FIXED DOWN WALL MOUNTED
P — e LIGHT FIXTURE 120 | LED 0 | ON POLE
ﬁ* Directional recessed can fixture T <_EI
- = 2'x2’ LED GRID TROFFER NICOR 120 | INTEGRAL 35 <
Emergency light battery - T—BAR =
q:P backup - wall mounted E— 1T6C22HU4D, 35W, 4480 LUMEN, s
- ° 4000 KELVIN %
Emergency light / Exit sign wall p— 1]
r@ mounted combo fixture with x
battery backup - directional ) ) ; . E
arrow where noted o 2 4 _ AHU Closet Plan-Attic f | EMERGENCY BATIERY PACK 120 | 2—1€D 5 WALL MOUNTED [
m Q Scale: 1/4" =1'-0" ' 9
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O
LED EXIT LIGHT, RED. SELF 20 | LED - SNIVERSAL o
_— | PONERED WITH SEALED NI—CAD SURFACE &
|_
BATTERY AND SELF DIAGNOSTICS MOUNTED z
SURE—-LITES CX OR EQUAL 8
NO. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO SHEET NO: 15 DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE.
N EVV PAI N T & B O DY S H O P B U I L D I N G FO R O | IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO @N““;“"""""”m ‘e, . . | . Z:'
1 07/08/21 | N GAJJAR | AS PER 1 ST & 2 ND REVIEW COUNTY COMMENTS AND VALUE ENGINEERING GC/OWNER OF SHEETS: 14 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ,@@“; BA o : &;’% Aprgétla* ynS|gned i
CONSTRUCTION. $ %
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8" DIP
WATERMAIN & VALVE

,6. LANDSCAPE AREA -4
5 N $pz (1402 SF) AS PER
i*go\ ELE OPEN SPACE
= 2ONgn8 REQUIREMENTS: PER
o 338 SEC. 24-29
, o BBe
\/ —\

i3 |LANDSCAPED
AREA

LANDSCAPE AREA-5

.+ JEXISTING ASPHALT EXISTING PROPOSED
NEAR ENTRANCE- SOD _ Jaosssreaon BUILDING PAD BULDING PAD
(272 SF) AS PER OPEN oz

SPACE REQUIREMENTS:
PER SEC. 24-29

}“9? L0 005 jw
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NEW FH

: . NEW SINGLE O
: : (2227 STORY BUILDING
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8l _ < | / 70 M a
o ~ 7 257
LQ Qy — @ =S
N | < 0ox:>
| ’ 35
\ / N\—NEW 6” CONC. CURB 293
7'-0" WIDE FRONTAGE // SEE SHEET C1 FOR DETAIL w <O
LANDSCAPE BUFFER

|
- £ / :
—— = = - ;
zm; EXISTING SINGLE 2
“AST WHEEL STOP STORY BUILDING ( B
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AN ANLONED A A A IR INETD EF
LANDSCAPE AREA - LANDSCAPE AREA-2 10°X20 ' LANDSCAPE AREA-1 SOD/ 'RELOCATE EKISTING
(201SF) AS PER VEHICULAR USE >HT POLE | TO
(434 SF) AS PER OPEN ANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS: (5261SF) AS PER OPEN Slﬁf I N
SPACE REQUIREMENTS: SER SEC. 24-4(A(3)D ' REQUIREMENTS: PER SEC. 24:29 -/ 1T
PER SEC. 24-29 - 24-4(A)3)D,
4
’ ’ [N]
Oyt Landscape & Irrigation Plan
Scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"
Plant Legend
DURE
SYMBOL | KEY | QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE & REMARKS R FLOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL POSSIBLE MEASURES
RING THE CLEARING PROCESS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO TREES DESIGNATED TO REMAIN
IEP * EAST PALATKA HOLLY 2" DBH 'y B STRUC TION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE USE OF HAND LABOR RATHER THAN LARGE MACHINERY
8 7" X5'FLA. #1 WHERE NECESSARY TO PROTECT TREES TO BE PRESERVED.
LO 3* LIVE OAK 3" DBH 12'-14' x 4'-5' e Y Ty
LL 39~ LIGUSTRUM LUCIDUM #3 30"-36" HT 3'0.C a.  PROTECTIVE BARRICADES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO CLEARING AROUND ALL TREES
= DESIGNATED TO REMAIN. THESE BARRICADES SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE DRIP LINE OF THE TREES OR
@ CM 6~ CRAPE MYRTLE 2" CAPLIER, 7' TALL AT A DISTANCE OF 1 foo PER 1 INCH OF DBH AND SHALL BE APPROXIMATELY FOUR FEET IN
HEIGHT. THE BARRIC ADE SHOULD BE RIGID AND STURDY ENOUGH TO SURVIVE THE CONSTRUC TION
PERIOD; HOWEVER, ANY SUITABLE NEV CRAP MARERIAL MAY BE USED IN ITS CONSTRUC TION.
b.  ABSOLUTELY NO FILL, BUILDINC IALS, TRASAN OR OTHER OBJECTS SHALL BE PLACED

ADDITIONAL LANDSC APING MAY BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS —

INSIDE THESE BARRIERS. NO EQUIPMENT WILL BE PARKEDB, OR STORED INSIDE THESE BARRIERS.
IS DEPOSITED ADJACENT TO THESE AREAS, A SUITABLE TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT RETAINING
STRUC TURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT SILTATION OF THE BARRICADED AREA.
ATTACHING SIGNS OR OTHER OBJECTS TO TREES. IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO ATTACH A SIGN OR
OTHER OBJECT OF A PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY NATURE TO A TREE BY THE USE OF NAILS, WIRE
OR ANY OTHER METHOD THAT MAY BE HARMFUL TO THE TREE.

FFILL

THIS LANDSCAPE PLAN IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ORANGE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTIONS 24-3(B)
AND 24-4(L)(1). THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED
AND WILL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH CH -37,
SECTIONS 601-613 OF THIS CODE.

&

/—116"
2 1%"—) 2"

Irrigation Legend

Landscape Requirements:

15% LANDSC APE AREA REQUIRED FOR SITES GREATER
THAN 1 ACRE WHEN XERISC APE LANDSCAPING IS
USED
4445:5, SF (1.02 AC) X 15% = 6,665 SF REQUIRED
NDSC APE ARE A
PROVIDED LANDSC APE AREA:
CANDSC APE AF?ZA
AREA—1 = 5,461 SF
AREA—D = g“w SF
AREA-3 = 434 SF
AREA—4 = 1,402 SF
AREA=5 = 272 SF
IOTAL =7.770 7
ANDSC APE AREA: 7,770 SF (17

LANDSC APING MAY BE PROVIDED BY

ANDSC APE BUFFER REQUIREMENTS
NORT H EE\TF = 7 (TYPE C)
EAST SIDE = NONE
SOUTH SIDE = 25" (TYPE B)
WEST SIDE = NONE

KEY DESCRIPTION

4" WELL W/ 3 H.P SUBMERSIBLE PUMP 50 GPM @ 50 PSI

X6

2" BACK-FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE

=

HUNTER PRO-C OUTDOOR TIME CLOCK

REMOTE RAIN SENSOR MINI-CLICK

Q| =

1% " ELECTRIC SOLENOID VALVE

FROM WATER LINE

Irrigation Zone Schematic

2"

1%"

@

Landscaped 7' Type "C"

Frontage Buffer

Not to Scale
1%

2 [

B=BUBBLER
LINE (TYP.)
B B

1%"

40’ |

}@@@@@@ Pe"e s

Y

LIVE OAK

TYPICAL SECTION TYPE "C" BUFFER

1. NATIVE TREES AND PLANT MATERIALS ALONG WITH
ISC APE MATERIALS AND PRINCIPLES TO BE USED
EN LANDSC APING THIS SITE.
2. ALL PLANTS TO BE FLA. #1 OR BETTER.
3. OWNER MAY SUBSTITUTE OTHER APPROVED SHADE TREES
AND PLANTS PER CODE.
4. ALL PIPE TO BE SCH. 40 P.V.C.
5. ALL SLEEVING TO BE SCH. 40 P.V.C.
6. ALL TREES TO BE STAKED & GUYED W/ ARBOR-GUY
7. ALL r: TURBED AREAS NOT SODDED ARE TO BE SEEDED
CHED W/ ARGENTINE BAHIA PER D.O.T.
SPEC \Fﬁ ATIONS

Buffer Notes:
(Per SEC 24-5(A)2:)

A 25' TYPE B LANDSCAPE BUFFER IS REQUIRED TO SEPARATE C-2
PROPERTIES FROM RESIDENTIAL USES. THIS BUFFER SHALL BE
COMPLETELY OPAQUE FROM THE GROUND UP TO A HEIGHT OF AT LEAST
SIX FEET AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWENTY -FIVE FEET WIDE. THE
TYPE B BUFFER MAY UTILIZE A MASONRY WALL, BERM, PLANTED AND/OR
EXISTING VEGETATION OR ANY COMBINATION THEREOF WHICH MAINTAINS
A COMPLETELY OPAQUE BUFFER. THIS BUFFER MUST BE FOUR FEET HIGH
AND SEVENTY PERCENT OPAQUE AT PLANTING AND BE CAPABLE OF

| CROWN SPREAD |
|

|
]

REMOVE DEAD AND INJURED
TWIGS, TRIM NO LEADERS,
RETAIN NATURAL SHAPE.

3/4" - 2 PLY REINFORCED
RUBBER OR PLASTIC HOSE,
12 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE

WHITE SURVEYOR'S TAGGING
TAPE, 6" LENGTH

Vo 3-2"X 3" STAKES DRIVEN INTO
/ GROUND AT AN ANGLE, THEN TIGHTENED
A TO VERTICAL POSITION, 8' MINIMUM

( LENGTH, STAKES AT 120 DEGREE ANGLE

M= rﬂi MOUND TO FORM SAUCER

— 3" MINIMUM MULCH LAYER
—f-— PLANTING SOIL MIXTURE

OVERALL HEIGHT

TREE STAKING AND
PLANTING DETAIL

ATTAINING FULL HEIGHT AND OPACITY WITHIN THREE YEARS. SEC 24-5(B):
ALL BUFFERS SHALL INCLUDE ONE SHADE TREE FOR EACH FORTY LINEAL
FEET OR FRACTION THEREOF .

MULCH
[T [[1]
I I—I | I—I | == =TT
=T SR
I == ==l
”—IHWIHWA s 7 I\mm_—
— = === —
) |_‘imim:mimi_‘ EXISTING SOIL
e = | e
EXISTING SOIL =L |_| =11

1
2 | 1X |
2X

PLANTING PIT 2 TIMES
WIDTH OF ROOTBALL

GROUND COVER/SHRUB PLANTIN

PER FDOT INDEX 544

CONTRACTOR COPY |FOR SUBMITTAL

NO. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS

COPY ISSUED TO

NEW PAINT & BODY SHOP BUILDING FOR

SKW INVESTMENTS INC.

500 W LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809

LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION

*kkk*kk*k

N|jojlo|l~|lwIN]|-

A\

REVISION

<

NORTH

L1

DRAWING NO

SHEETNO: 6
OF SHEETS: 6

DATE: 06/12/21
SCALE: AS NOTED
JOB NO. SKW—LN—2

DESIGN BY: N.GAJJAR
CHECKED BY:R HAUG
REMARKS: —

DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
CONSTRUCTION.

THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL
REVISIONS AND ALL REVISIONS TO CHAPTER 1609 FOR 150 MPH
ULTIMATE WIND ZONE.

ROBERT T. HAUG,
P.E. # 24575

2000 EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225)

-
Approved Plans E

Orange County w

Division of Building Safety °¢{

Z

Permit B21901235 Q_D
n

Date  11/02/22 L
<

o

This Apgroval does nol grant permission to violate any appilcable cpde

= A W AT T ﬂ”! PE! T RIS T FIWENIETL Lalil TESUil T a0 LIA0ss LT

fitle of this property. Keep this plan on ihe |[ob slte at all imes.



i3 |LANDSCAPED

Landscape Requirements:

8" DIP
WATERMAIN & VALVE

LANDSCAPE AREA -4

b—; O LAN DSCAPE AREA'5 .+ JEXISTING ASPHALT EXISTING PROPOSED
g ROAN Su3 g;(g\lSSFFZ :‘CSEPER NEAR ENTRANCE- SOD N PULDIEPAD PUILDING PAD 15% LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED FOR SITES GREATER
C o eBS REQUIREMENTS: PER (272 SF) AS PER OPEN =t Useo. T
O X .= : o @ w
S aZg SEG. 24.29 SPACE REQUIREMENTS: o F
S = i’ka o PER SEC. 24-29 Lu S 4]\1/‘AEF/EW\;;E [ ) X 15% = 6,665 SF REQUIRED
[&] U\» Z ) E) o ; LANDSC AF ARE A
7 / j76 481¢ E ”9?610 005 wm)f\ o PROVIDED LANDSC APE AREA:
> - ———O0——6<—0 o o O- o O o o——o0 o %o} o 0 Y TNDSCAPTART R
tl \; P amia) : AREA—D = 201 SF
4|9 E o ﬂw ‘ — AREA—3 = 434 SF
o S| £ AREA—4 = 1,402 SF
T % ; 8 /\ AREA-S5 = 272 SF
i o TOTAL =/,//0 Sk
J L '& PROVIDED LANDSCAPE AREA: 7,770 SF (17.5%)
— (ADDITIONAL LANDSC APING MAY BE PROVIDED BY
: NEW SINGLE L0 OWNER)
STORY BUILDING ,imr;ii:(; APE_BUFFER F;QQWM*N\f’;
EXISTING SINGLE 228 g'§§ - Nap H?’; ;‘PE - NU[FN e
g STORY BUILDING 525 298¢ = SOUTH SIDE = 25 (TYPE B)
: SEEREES o WEST SIDE = NONE
i i ] ] 54}; |
ol R T x>
1 <8 3 £28% =SE>S
4 J ,, >z 0
D 5 6”BOLLARD m D @
O/ ' O
. % / Poo
| 8 *
I[@)
L =Ho Irrigation Legend
|| s | // % o 5 g 9
< n L
L / ® 5 % KEY DESCRIPTION
X
' " < O
L 7-0" WIDE FRONTAGE | / . ® | 4"WELL W/ 3 H.P SUBMERSIBLE PUMP 50 GPM @ 50 PSI
o LANDSCAPE BUFFER | L
i / < 2" BACK-FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE 5
['e ] J HUNTER PRO-C OUTDOOR TIME CLOCK ﬁ
e p R REMOTE RAIN SENSOR MINI-CLICK =
' ol >
woll | _ | ® 1% " ELECTRIC SOLENOID VALVE [
| | = = = = - | E
o = Irrigation Zone Schematic .
EXISTING SINGLE 1%" Not to Scale T
STORY BUILDING ( j’
B ” ” ” ”
1% —(8} 2 ¢ v 2 w o 2

S89° 35537

1% B=BUBBLER
LINE (TYP.)
B B B B

\\\\\\\ \\\\\ YN \\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\ > Al
TN \\\\\\\\\\\ T \\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\
\\\\\\\\Y\\\7\\ \\\ RN \\\\\ \\\\ N \
N \\ NERRS »\\\ \\\\\\\\\ \\\\ \ \ N

,

DN NN

ZeA~D A o p
-z, f f
e —— B —
” ) LANDSCAPE AREA-2 10'X20' ' ) RELOCATE EXISTING o 3 ,
~ %ﬁﬁ%i?i@i‘é?&g (2015F) AS PER VEHICULAR USE (52615F) AS PER OPEN SPAGE™ | 0| 0 - - .
ST REQUREMENTS PER SEC. 2475 — 6.6.6.0.6.6 T
24 R eSS

REMOVE DEAD AND INJURED
TWIGS, TRIM NO LEADERS,
RETAIN NATURAL SHAPE.

3/4" - 2 PLY REINFORCED
RUBBER COR PLASTIC HOSE,
12 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE

WHITE SURVEYOR'S TAGGING

TAPE, 68" LENGTH

3-2"X 3" STAKES DRIVEN INTO

GROUND AT AN ANGLE, THEN TIGHTENED
TO VERTICAL POSITION, 8' MINIMUM

LENGTH, STAKES AT 120 DEGREE ANGLE

OVERALL HEIGHT

% DOUBLE STAGGERED ROW

LIVE OAK LIGUSTRUM 3 GAL. @ 36" O.C. TYP.
=
%\ TYPICAL SECTION TYPE "C" BUFFER

AN & % Buffer Notes: il

ANAAFANANANAWAWAR \\\ AN NAANWANA N e e it = 'b_ MOUND TO FORM SAUCER
DRI R R LR R R LI R (Per SEC 24-5(A)2:) =] e
' nen o s
Landsca ped V4 Type C A 25' TYPE B LANDSCAPE BUFFER IS REQUIRED TO SEPARATE C-2 R ML CELL SR
PROPERTIES FROM RESIDENTIAL USES. THIS BUFFER SHALL BE
COMPLETELY OPAQUE FROM THE GROUND UP TO A HEIGHT OF AT LEAST
7 Frontage Buffer SIX FEET AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWENTY -FIVE FEET WIDE. THE

TYPE B BUFFER MAY UTILIZE A MASONRY WALL, BERM, PLANTED AND/OR TREE STAKING AND
EXISTING VEGETATION OR ANY COMBINATION THEREOF WHICH MAINTAINS
A COMPLETELY OPAQUE BUFFER. THIS BUFFER MUST BE FOUR FEET HIGH PLANTING DETAIL

O ’ 8 ’ 1 6 ’ Landsc ap e & Irrigatio n Plan AND SEVENTY PERCENT OPAQUE AT PLANTING AND BE CAPABLE OF

. = ATTAINING FULL HEIGHT AND OPACITY WITHIN THREE YEARS. SEC 24-5(B):
Scale: 1/16" =1'-0 ALL BUFFERS SHALL INCLUDE ONE SHADE TREE FOR EACH FORTY LINEAL
FEET OR FRACTION THEREOF .

Plant Legend %

- R . “‘u‘,:.b- ot
CLEARING PROCEDURES. Notes: 5 3
symBoL | KEY | aQTYy DESCRIPTION SIZE & REMARKS THE OWNER OR DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL POSSIBLE MEASURES - M”’"A; o
ARE TAKEN DURING THE CLEARING PROCESS TO AVOID DAMAGE TO TREES DESIGNATED TO REMAIN .
IEP * EAST PALATKA HOLLY 2" DBH Yy B AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL INCLUDE USE OF HAND LABOR RATHER THAN LARGE MACHINERY 1. NATIVE TREES AND PLANT MATERIALS ALONG WITH Y <
. 8 7"x 5 FLA. #1 WHERE NECESSARY TO PROTECT TREES TO BE PRESERVED. XERISC APE MATERIALS AND PRINCIPLES TO BE USED == II—ﬂl i |—]H'||H—\|'|—Ill- =
" ' ' = WHEN LANDSC APING THIS SITE. TTE—ITT ST =
) o] ;- LIVE OAK 3" DBH 12'14' x 4'-5 o | T | - :
LL | 39* LIGUSTRUM LUCIDUM #3 30"-36" HT 3' O.C. a.  PROTECTIVE BARRICADES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO CLEARING AROUND ALL TREES 2. ALL PLANTS 7O BE FLA. #1 OR BETTER. TS —F @
DESIGNATED TO REMAIN. THESE BARRICADES SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE DRIP LINE OF THE TREES OR e L et e e e e == i
65 CM 5* CRAPE MYRTLE 2" CAPLIER, 7' TALL AT A DISTANCE OF 1 FOOT PER 1 INCH OF DBH AND SHALL BE APPROXIMATELY FOUR FEET IN " AND PLANTS PER CODE. ‘ o ‘ "!_|||_:_ ] e e e - EXISTINGSOIL | LU
HEIGHT. THE BARRICADE SHOULD BE RIGID AND STURDY ENOUGH TO SURVIVE THE CONSTRUC TION IR BACKFILL >
PERIOD; HOWEVER, ANY SUITABLE NEW OR SCRAP MARERIAL MAY BE USED IN ITS CONSTRUC TION. 4. ALL PIPE TO BE SCH. 40 P.V.C. EXISTING SOIL ; === o
b.  ABSOLUTELY NO FILL, BUILDING MATERIALS, TRAS HER OBJECTS SHALL BE PLACED L 2% 1 O
INSIDE THESE BARRIERS. NO EQUIPMENT WILL BE PARAEN OR STORED INSIDE THESE BARRIERS. IF FILI A - —l ‘
IS DEPOSITED ADJACENT TO THESE AREAS, A SUITABLE TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT RETAINING THIS LANDSCAPE PLAN IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH o o o . &
STRUC TURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT SILTATION OF THE BARRICADED AREA. ORANGE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTIONS 24-3(B) o ‘ W/ ARBOR-CUY. PLANTING PIT 2 TIMES =
ATTACHING SIGNS OR OTHER OBJECTS TO TREES. IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO ATTACH A SIGN OR AND 24-4(L)(1). THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED DBDED ARE TO BE SEEDED WIDTH OF ROOTBALL <
OTHER OBJECT OF A PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY NATURE TO A TREE BY THE USE OF NAILS, WIRE AND WILL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH CH -37, S AHIA PER D.O.T. GROUND COVER/SHRUB PLANTIN =
OR ANY OTHER METHOD THAT MAY BE HARMFUL TO THE TREE. SECTIONS 601-613 OF THIS CODE. PER FDOT INDEX 544 =
ADDITIONAL LANDSC ARPING MAY BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS — 9
NO. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO SHEETNO: 6 DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE. (u90001g,
NEW PAINT B DY H P BUlLDIN F R —_— IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO R I Yoz, . . . Z:I
1 OF SHEETS: 6 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING @@%‘Q&QT nnnnnnn -k APB‘I‘QH@HV'&IQ ned L
z SKW INVESTMENTS INC owte: G| |G Ao o e |2
. : THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH § e “@niston yehober Ttety o
3 NORTH | REVISION | SCALE: AS NOTED THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL F A g
506 W LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809 ) ety A B I N ) ) :
4 JOBNO.  SKW—IN—Z [uLmiMATE wiND ZONE. Eo i Perimiftc B21304B5 g Q
5 LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION DESIGN BY: N.GAJJAR 1o SWEO S WE Date: 2022.06.08 |3
: A '° .° . L] .
L1 NGAWAR [ | ROBERT T. HAUG, ot o002 ui
deddkkkKk . S5 SeER $ . L~
- CHECKED BY:R HAUG | | P E. # 24575 g o 15:13:41-04'00' |5
7 DRAWING NO REMARKS: - 2000 EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225 i %ﬂﬂhﬁ@” I T
— Eneoroachim e = |
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N \\ (@ EXHAUST TO DUCT WoRK INSULATED MAIN DUCT
TAPE INSULATION JACKET TO FIXTURE
2 TON \ EXT. WALL TOP TWIST ON TAKE OFF AR TRow SPIN IN WITH ADJUSTABLE DAMPER
CU -1 | igBNEEg%OANC%‘;H S%*MEFERTO AND SCOOP WITH EXTERIOR INSULATION
O ‘ m WIREMOLD TW\ST‘* £7 OR | FULLY INSULATED FLEXIBLE
ALLHLL APPROVED EQUAL S48 S SoREwS CONNECTOR DUCT
T | ) u u \ u u LOCKING TYPE W/SM DUCT. BAND CLAMP UNDER
I ~ / ” 4 QUADRANT DAMPER: INSULATION. TAPE
] TO AHU IN- | Jax INSULATION JACKET
— | TO FIXTURE
— MEZ 7 ANINE ; FRESH AIR INTAKES SHALL BE LOCATED NOT | o S S e USE CLAMP TO ATTACH CEILING
— 1o \ /\ LESS THAN 10 FEET FROM ANY GREASE FRESH AR FAN FOR WORK AREA | L DUCTS 1O SHEET bR e ATioN [
— \ / VENT OR SANITARY SEWER VENT OUTLET GREEN HECK MODEL "SE1” |
e ‘ oI TYPICAL OF 3 = o e, Ao o e T R orrUseR
A e N N 2 VT — — DUCT RING
— AC—2 @ /ﬁ } } — ‘ = CEILING
— | A | = TYPICAL FLEX DUCT TAKE - OFF CONNECTOR DETAIL
- < || Il ]
S < | I —
% —] ? T !‘ } } — VANE FOR DUCTS WIDER fMA‘N OR SUB MAIN BUCT
N E ol L — — - 2 [ E THAN 307 SHOWN BELOW
— ,,,,,,,,I,,,”,;,,I — N AR FLOW
= = |
— 4" — 8 et e
— o~ —1 4-1/2 m i 4,** X o .
= |z o ; — / 7. J Exhaust Tie Down Detail
] o ; 4 — ADJUSTABLE AIR EXTRACTOR
— — ™~ — A 2-1/4 n 1 A"
— B 160 ; TYPICAL CEILING Scale: 1"=1'-0
VERTICAL [ — SEE SM.A.CN.A, FOR -] DIFFUSER INSTALLED
TANK AR 1 SFAM 8"¢ TO — XSEESB‘ON” EVVL\ESEWS LESS BELOW MAIN DUCT -
COMPRESSOR [ —]| — - . -6"
— (DN OUT SIbE — L~ W s Less THAN 307, \
1 I } - SINGLE TURNING VANE REQ'D
— 570 IO LT LT PRI PP PP T PP P = 7% }
NNl = — - ] | EL — TYPICAL ELBOW W/ TURNING VANE ALTERNATE CEILING DIFF. INSTALLATION o D 1
FLEX = = H — Z" Purlin as per Steel
Sy — 12X10 AHU-1 | — o
;ZFX zi FM ; Q . :E ‘ | HORIZONTAL } — N P N building specs.
< <t = o — } - l—— UETAL STRA® _
» 00 —] 12X1P — T ST CLEAN-OUT
8¢ N L — } 8201 1 WAKIMUM SAT 1/2' PER FODT 3"X3"Xl" angle
o © 4 ‘ e — OF SUPPORT SPACING INSULATE WITH MIN. 1" 4 “To
} = } } — CFM SA — — e THICK ”ARMAFLEX~2000" & Welded to
|l S g = Approved — (T,FLHJTLTT | PIEE INSULATION o= Purlin
} ~— / I E ACCGSS Ladder 1 Y J - .Y , i ] % 2"X2"X%" angle Welded
} S L} CE — L ! im \Q_______ A i1l i O P‘V'C'\ / to 3"x3"x}" angle
) T a— — R
- I — — RECRGT 7
— 4 = i i i i i
gi /_/\ % — % e T O 12"x30"-Paint booth exhaust/make up
— — 1. DUCT SHOLLD EXTEND STRAIGHT FOR SEVERAL 1T . . T
— 1 INCHES FRON & CONMECTION BEFGAE BENDING DISCHARGE AT GRADE OUTSIDE IS . alr assembly to be tied to angles as per
L c— — B e LT O R S eE T €8 @< manufacturer installation instructions
— b | — . " "
/‘ 75 CFM =4 o C: E - FLEX DUCT SUPPCRT DETAIL nis -0or PrOVlde'g %] bOltS @ 6" oc all |
24X24 Looveg - — SALE  NONE ?round p‘erlphery‘. | |
8" ¢ © é — 1/2" THICK GRATING @ P—TRAP DETAIL i i i i i
oS B o > 4 C]_ 1 _ . — SET IN BELL. FINISHED GRADE NO SCALE N
7 il I M A.HU Oset P an A.tt].C — . / TAPE ALL JOINTS W/FASSON (SMACNA) ALUMINUM 2"x2"x}" angle Welded
M || 2 - - — — = e ‘ REINFORCED PRESSURE SENSTIVE TAPE COAT EDGE 313" anel
FLEX | Scale: 1/4"=1-0 = sea warerniont I i SRS R VAR L A to 387" angle
mm = i i — SLOPE . ‘ % CoNCRETE P, INSULATION 3'x3"x;" angle
SE= H e T A bt
= - H =] 6” 6" - Purlin
= N I R = \ \
- o~ T — _
= R = = 125 CFM 1! —1 09%| |28959595¢| | 90
U) — — OOC DOOOOOOO< OOO - nrzn :
j’z S — é T 54X i i — DRAIN PIPE 53¢ | |3esszsze:| |ase & /bz'l(f'urhn as per Steel
W —] ﬁ N ”» — 09c| [203090%0¢| | 090 k uilding specs.
4{ ] 7 @ I — OOC )OOOOOOO< OOO o
— O >< — o--—>_o0o_ 0,0 (H—HB—""—"7T
Sf — =N B : 9080523000098050007 o
— o P — PROVIDE 30" OF 1”7 GRADED -~
[ E = oxoed” ) )
— — WASHED GRAVEL.
%) ~ - — DRYWELL DETAIL CUT INSULATION TO PROPER
] < ] LENGTH TO AVOID COMPRESSION
] o ]
] @) ]
@ = - £y = @CONDENSATE DRAIN LINE ABOVE CEILING = @ EN)OUS%ILE INSULATION DETAIL
— r——— © g @DRA\N FROM ABOVE CLEILING DISCHARGE TO GRADE —
| N o) é Q | ] FRESH AIR CALCULATION
‘ S . @ — FRONT OFFICE— LOBBY
L — O g REFRIGERANT PIPING, RUN ABOVE CEILING AND — . NSULATED RO =0 (B0 SE X 0075 PV — 19 cru
| B CONNECT TO CU—1 BEHIND THE UNIT — H B & Lone) CFM 8 PERSONS X 7.5 CFM = 60 CFM
\ I — ADA REST ROOM
| o N @ 47 WALLCAP W/ BACKDRAFT DAMPER & BUG SCREEN — 4r ROUND METAL DUCT _ = 47 SF X 0.075 CFM = 3.5 CFM
} © o — \ / (EXTERNAL INSULATION) x @) 1 PERSON X 7.5 CFM = 7.5 CFM
} g B £ ® 375 CPTM } } = \ ROOF TRUSS (REF A SZ‘MNP?E ETBN‘GAWLE%E‘E&SRU'ADRANT - = ok ?OFQCSEFiWX 0.0/75 CFM = 8 CFM
| o S0 FIRX 24X24 — \ | e W/ 3 SEALANT OR EQUAL ) "8 4 PERSON X 7.5 CFM = 30 CFM
| 7 R — N . o OFFICE-2
| R — NOTE: L p : ‘ W o 120 SF X 0.075 CFM = 9 CFM
= — STRUCTURE AS PER NAMA T J CE\UNG—/ - ZchSER - = 4 PERSON X 7.5 CEM- = 50 CFM
e =g 1] | . = RECOMMENDATIONS. TOTAL OUT SIDE AIR = 160 CFM
] | oI e - HANGER SRAPS— SIZED AS
Ty (W S UWJ%LWH ——————————————————————————————— Uﬂﬂ@%ﬂ ——————————————————————————————— Wil PER NAIMA RECOMMENDATION (1) CEILING DIFFUSER RUNOUT DETAIL AU
: - NO SEALE TOTAL OUT SIDE AIR = 160 CFM
SUPPLY AIR CFM = 825 CFM
SOLENOID VALVE THERMAL EXPANSION VALVE EXHAUST AIR CFM _ 50 CFM
P ~—DUCTWORK (REF) CUAPORATOR COL RETURN AIR CFM = 0665 CFM
0’ 2’ 4’ [_] A C 1 BALANCE AIR CFM = 270 CFM
=] P V dIl | 160 CFM 0A
Scale: 1/4"=1"'-0" ﬂ AIR BALANCE SCHEMATIC
AIR FLOW
NTS
\S\GHTGLASS/MO\STURE INDICATOR
\ CLOSE COUPLED FITTINGS
ATTACH STRAP TO BOTTOM OF
PACKAGE OR SPL‘T SYSTEM A/C SCHEDULE DUCTWORK WITH SHEET METAL SCREW FILTER DRYER CONDENSING UNIT
% % AIR HANDLING UNIT DATA LIQUID UNE/ F A N S C H E D U L E
H  H VARR - T T, TYPICAL DUCT SUPPORT DETAIL
] ATTIC 5 /8 DRYWALL CEILING ATTIC COOLING CAPACITY BTUA 22400 18000 NS SUCTION LE~_ | MARK EF—1
EXTERIOR WALL S Bl insoe walL s SENSIBLE CAPACITY BTUH 16200 -
— — CFM 50
N SUPPLY AR CPM 825 - J
I —— &= = MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE OUTSIDE AR CFM 175 - ‘
CONDERSING UHIT === == =5 HANGER RODS AND SU(PPOR)TS TO BUILDING PLEAIBLE CONNECTION ENTERING AIR_TEMP. _DB/WB F/F 50/67 80/67 f EXTERNAL S.P. IN. Hz0 0.25”
S —— 7 7 STRUCTURE FOR AHU (TYP. FOR DUCT SIZE REFER TO EXT. STATIC PRESSURE IN. H20 0.5 - /
— SEAL WATERTIGHT 0 g FLEXIBLE CONNECTION FLOOR PLAN. ELECTRIC HEATER KW /STAGES 5/] - HVAC Legend VBRATION ABSORBER NS/ DRIVE TYPE DIRECT
—_ = — = = E REFRIGERANT PIPING \‘ T MOTOR HP/FLA 3.7/1.8 - MOTOR H.P 29 WATTS
+ 6” MIN. OR AS S —— S WEHED RETURN AIR DUCT. 1 ELECTRICAL V/PH/HZ 230,/1/60 240,/1,/60 NOTE: SLOPE SUCTION LINE TOWARD COMPRESSOR. .
OTHERWISE —==== millln SEE FLOOR PLAN. | r ‘ FILTERS - THROWAWAY CLEANABLE HVAC supply (CONDENSING UNIT BELOW COIL) FAN R.P.M. 900
NOTED ——— =L o ! BASIS OF DESICN (1) - CARRIER TRANE
) —— — — — = ACCESS TO UNIT o i [5] MODEL - F54ANF024 SEE NOTE 3 @ COOLANT/SUCTION LINE DETAIL ELECTRICAL V/PH /H7 120,/1,/60
e = = FLOOR THROUGH LAY—IN T 4 7 " PRIMARY CONDENSATE DRAIN LINE FER/SEER - 0 16 HVAC return
S ————— - - CEILING. ‘ TO EXTERIOR. SEE PLAN. NOTES - 1.2,3,4,7 1,2,3.4 SHEET METAL PLATE USE EXTRACTOR EQUAL TO CONTROL INT.LOCK W/LT SWH
— — —— — — 1 SEHEN= / \ 7 UNIT MCA/MOCP_WITH HEATER 16 ® Thermostat CAVGE 10 AT R o LS ODEL A T
o, 00 9% 00 o NKP °H = O o . i S CONDENSING UNIT DATA ' HINGE A THRU THE CRILLE ISNT BASIS OF DESIGN GREENHECK
VN S 9 —r—r—rr—r 3" DEEP SECONDARY MARK - CU-T cu-2 # : . - Y
EIEEEET = | BT CONDENSATE DRAIN \ CHILNG OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE F %5 95 7 Cubic feet per minute . B 1 i MODEL SP—A90
— = = T |- = H Il —I1 » SECONDARY CONDENSATE DRAIN LINE =2 = |
== = SamcElEE PAN. PAN 1O BE B TO 1” BELOW CEILING IN A ELECTRICAL V/PH /Hz 230/1/60 240/1/60 S =R WEIGHT LBS -
==l —H = FOOTING LARGER THAN UNIT COMPRESSOR RLA/LRA 11.6,/266 25 _ Supply/ Make-up air duct (rigid) »< \vowmg S ' -
7 ‘,‘%u‘j : J ; / AlLL AROUND. CONSPICUQUS LOCATION. BASIS OF DESIGN (1) - CARRIER TRANE ( DAMPER mj LUSE EXTRACTOR EQUAL TO ACCESSORIES CG’ DS’ BD E
3/8"0 EXPANSION BOLTS 4 REQ. ggﬁoﬁ ggﬁgﬁsg{ e = = AEATER SECTION ﬂgf%ocp JOFM FLA - 3785%;%78 ! 555@075 ’ DO Flexible duct Gt ot 12 T U rops cPERATOR 13 Wi ACCESS S
4” THK. CONC. PAD PYC CONDUIT S ° NOTES - 3,5,7,7,5' 1 ( ) e SERVICE [OEETS %
(1T FLOOR UNITS) - O | N S Return air duct (rigid) FOR ATLYLPEDJCT BRANCHES S NOTES @
0 ( : : ) ALL SIDE WALL REGISTERS ANDY ., (2)(3) I
0° Qo [OYSFC)ALCE: A L A‘ R H A N D L‘ N G U N ‘ T D E TA‘ L 1. OR APPROVED EQUAL 1-Wall mounted unit. Provide PUCT BRANEES LESS THAN 670 8
CONDENSING UNIT DETAIL 2. VERTICAL UNIT. FURNISH 12" HIGH PAINTED STEEL STAND. g;;g;ﬁ%j;ﬁﬁ;fuigjbm Exhaust air duct (rigid) A, QUADRANT DAVPER AND AR BXTRACTOR ACCESSORIES: RC — ROOFCAP >
NO SCALE 3. REFRIGERANT LINE SIZE PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. ceiling for ac units and N N _ WODEL gawanEL DS — DISCONNECT SWITCH WC — WALLCAP 5
4. FURNISH WITH R/A PLENUM & RETURN AIR & OUTSIDE condensing units on out side ~. Control wiring =5 " AR BD — BACKDRAFT DAMPER SC — SPEED CONTROLLER ||©
Al LOW LEARAGE DAMPERS. 2-Provide wall mounted 2% BS — BUG SCREEN CG — CEILING GRILLE x
5. PROVIDE 4 THICK CONCRETE PAD FOR CU-1, glfﬁnaosltat for unit control D Condensate drain (insulated) A FLEXIBLE DUCT OR ROUND SHEET METAL DUCT NOTES: O
6" LARGER THAN UNIT ON ALL 4 SIDES. U ATXK1618A10NOA ' DAMPER USE CLANP_TO ATTACH FLEXIBLE DUCT AND o @)
6. ONE (1) QUTDOOR FAN MOTOR(OFM) AC-1-4MXW1618A10NOA —U— Door to have 1" undercut o ‘ (1) OR APPROVED EQUAL. =
7. COMPRESSOR AND HEATER MAY RUN AT THE SAME TIME TO A units shall b installd a (@ BRANCH DUCT DETAILS (2) CEILING MOUNTED UNIT WITH VIBRATION ISOLATORS/ [&
MAINTAIN TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY. NO SCALE ( O
3) INTERLOCK WITH LIGHT SWITCH. (&)
NO. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO SHEET NO: 14 DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE. \SOT0000Rag,
N EVV PAI NT B DY H P B U I LD I N F R | 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO G ey, . a:" . d <—('
1 09/08/21 | N GAJJAR | ASPER 1 ST & 2 ND REVIEW COUNTY COMMENTS AND VALUE ENGINEERING | GC/OWNER OF SHEETS: 14 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING §“‘%€?~ ,5,4’0% ApDigzlﬁ whsigneda (5
: CONSTRUCTION. $ OGS TER ¢, % Orgnge £ ount "
2 | 00/00/00 | —— - — S KW | NVESTM E NTS IN C . DATE: 12/12/20 THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH §ELEsT e 02 cbg Efqb@& T o8
§ i¥lsién yB afety
3 00,/00,/00 L L L NORTH REVISION | SCALE: AS NOTED THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL s b ) 2, -
506 W LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809 s L oo | |5 ot E g .
- - - —IN= ULTIMATE WIND ZONE. £0 i Perf g o
Tl PLAN - SCHEDULES -NOTES-DETAILS DESIGN BY: RGAUAR B S S Date: 2022.06.06 5
- - - - - - . < °, & & ] -
> it M1 oESIeNET | | ROBEERTT. HAUG, e oteriobaigddy Pate: JO.U0ui
00/00/00 | —-- - - ‘R HAUG % s O aYe}
/07 Fkkkkk A PUE.# 24575 %,,gxog ﬁﬂ@“& ~12:25:04-04'00' |
7 00/00/00 | ——— S S DRAWING NO REMARKS: - 000 EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225 Oy E@nﬁ gities not grant permission o vialate any appilcable cpde
Encroachment of any part oftre-tmproremenrt-can e ot

fitle of this property. Keep this plan on ihe |[ob slte at all imes.
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= . Q/S"W ? R I M g %
= il O |
Connect to Sewer — N N !
Lateral Connection — /N"Um < jjj }
to project site - - (',Jg }
Coordinate with site | — \
utility drawings - — o F _
C3.1 & C3.2 - Civil B H 100'-2" 99'-11" —
eng drawings — L , 3 —
= | 2510 it /] =
— — [ 99 —10 — -
— I - .
— R — . VTR Detail NTS
= i = Plumbing Legend
— 98'-7' - —
; 3 3"W ; SAN Sanitary piping
] W J\ [ . 0.036 Stainless steel
— — — — —RA— — — Return air vent wire mesh with
] E V4" sq. openings
— —] CwW Hot water line
— — — - —HW —--—-- — Cold water line
E E WCO Wall clean out Stainless steel pipe
1 1 clamp and screw
=Y = Cco
I == Clean out
— VIR Vent through roof
— NOTE: (Provide tempered hot water eighty-five to one hundred ten
— degrees Fahrenheit (85° to 110° F.) to be served from lavatory faucet(s)
" — as required by Florida Building Code - Plumbing - 416.5. NOTE; this
(- ( 3"w = — shall be accomplished using an approved hot water tempering device,
} } } — not adjusting the water heater thermostat, in compliance with Florida Roof flashing
} L — Building Code - Plumbing -607 .1.)
‘ } } —] Note: plumbing contractor to verify prior to submittal of bid if
} o - existing location of the vent thru roof will meet code
‘ ‘L —
j = —
= N —
= o 3w = PLUMBING FIXTURE AND CONNECTION SCHEDULE
\ — P—NO | FIXTURE MOUNTING| MIN. CONNECTIONS SPECIFICATION NOTES
o — DESCRIPTION HEICHT yasTe| cw | HW | MANUFACTURER | FIXTURE  |TRIM  |WASTE TRAP SUPPLY | SEAT — OLSONITE 95 OR
- . - EQUAL BY BENEKE OR
N ] p=1 waggg %BSNETTED FLOOR 3 3/4"| ——— | KOHLER K-4268 | -—- |-—- - - BEMIS PROVIDE A.D.A
— FLUSH VALVE 10 RIM, AMER—STAN 3043.102 | ——— - — R HANDLE ON FLUSH VALVE
— HAND. TYPE 17.1/2 COORDINATE FLUSH VALVE
- — 16 GAL JFiusH SLOAN ROYAL - -— | - m HEIGHT WITH GRAB BAR.
B — P-2 |LAVATORY FLOOR |14 »| 14 | 14 |KOHLER K-2005 | -—— |K=7715 |k-9000 |Kk-_7g06 | PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED
B — D SIONE R ELJER EQUAL ——— | 803-0852 | BO4-=1180 | 802-0320 | Sh ain O oAl WADE:
X — CHICAGO FAUCETS| ——— 2200—-4 | 327 - 1008 STUD WALL
I —
98'-1 I — B » ol _ I - - PROVIDE FLOOR MOUNTED
= ] I — B3 aRNAL NG Sy 20| o/ KOALER S — — CARRIER BY JOSAM, WADE,
2" L — FLUSH VALVE ELJER EQUAL OR ZURN IF MOUNTED ON
—= ( L”""’I"""""”"”H g = 1.0 GAL/FLUSH  |p=3 24" SLOAN ROVAL | —= R — — T8 STUD WALL
" ] " $ e B k= ] P=4 |MOP SINK FLOOR 2" o | Vs | STERN=WILLIAMS | SB—800 — E— E— E— MOUNT TRIM 3'—0" ABOVE
3"VTR__— 0 W Il @ K —] FLOOR MOUNTED  |MOUNTED — R R — __ FINISHED FLOOR AND
j;Zf_‘ b A — 24" X24"X12" dall 1587200 PROVIDE 4—0” HOSE AND
"y . v L X —] (FUTURE) CHICAGO FAUCETS| ——— 956 - - -
99'-0 Kii & o i Il i — HOSE HOOK
7:J Y } } il ] P=5 |SHOWER FLOOR TO| 2” 14 | 14 |CHICAGO FAUCETS 1762 N et - — SEE DRAIN SCHEDULE FOR
B I S a || 20 — $0"X307X72" HEAD 72" SHOWER DRAIN
B |z : g =
NN v ! —
E} ‘ — P=6 |HAND WASH SINK |FLOOR | g1, 7| 12 | 1) |KOHLER K-2005 | ——— |K=7715 | K=9000 |Kk-_7s06 | PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED
aE — WAL NG 9. ELJER EQUAL —= | '803-0852 | 8041180 | 802-0320 | Sh oK BY GOSAM, WADE,
- /@ "IU —1 CHICAGO FAUCETS| ——— 2200-4 | 327 —— 1008 STUD WALL
= N — : :
= = Plumbing Legend Drain and Cleanout Schedule
éﬁ 77777777777777777777 T 5 ; WASTE PIPING san WASTE w MARK | OLTEET | STRANER JAO@MFACW@%E NMBERS NOTES
| N — VENT PIPING ———r——— VENT v -1 | 3 8'x8" | 30000-S | W—1100-S | 7-413-S NICKEL BRASS TOP
| R — COLD WATER PIPING | ———cw—— VENT THRU ROOF VIR | Fo-2 | 2 6°x6" | 30000-S | W=1100-S| Z-413-5 NICKEL BRASS TOP
| N 29 FS — HOT WATER PIPING e COLD WATER ow Feo |4 ——— |80 w7000 |z-1400 NICKEL BRASS TOP
— . MOUNT IN 12°12"x4™ PAD IF
} } } — HOT WATER i veo 4 - 8300 Wm8340 | 271405 | ocaten v UXNPAéED AREA
| R : ; " 99'_5" — TRAP PRIMER = NOTE: EQUAL EQUIPMENT BY JR. SMITH OR JONESPEC MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL
| N * 7 *W W 2O - N\ — 1 DRAIN, WASTE, AND VENT SYSTEM: SCH40 CO—EXTRUDED FOAM CORE 7 VANITY FAUCET: MODEL #2520—MPU—SLP AS MANUFACTURED BY DELTA
‘ L b — PIPING FAUCET. SHOWER VALVE MODEL #1524C—BRSWS—SLP AS MANUFACTURED
! I N — 2 WATER SUPPLY TYPE "L” COPPER (CPVC APPROVED OPTION) BY DELTA FAUCETS.
} o = — 3 LAVATORY: ONE PIECE CULTURED MARBLE COUNTERTOP AT REST ROOMS| 8 EXTERIOR FAUCETS: FREEZELESS. LOCATE AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS
| L e — AS MANUFACTURED BY LIPPERT OR WEEPCO. COLOR MATTE WHITE. WITH KEY.
= N _ oy — 4 WATER CLOSET: BRIGGS TURBO FLUSH HANDICAP UNIT OR APPROVED 9 LAUNDRY SINK: AMERICAN STANDARD, OR EQUAL.
i EE | Ty ) o o = pDAL LOW PROFILE WITH ELONGATED BOWL, SEAT, COVER. COLOR: 10 BATHROOM FAN UNITS: BRAON #6878 FAN/LIGHT COMBINATION. VENT
| || ,4 ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, — : THROUGH ROOF OR SIDEWALL AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR
= ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ H ED ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ﬂ 3 5 WATER CLOSET (HANDICAP): BRIGGS #4700 OR APPROVED EQUAL. APPROVED EQUAL.
‘ - LOCATE IN HANDICAP SUITES AND PUBLIC AREAS ONLY. 11 CUT OFF VALVES TO BE GATE TYPE SINGLE HANDLE CUT OFF.
5 TOLET SEAT: CENTOCO #800TM CLOSED FRONT WITH COVER. COLOR: 19 PROVIDE ALL FLOOR DRAINS WITH TRAP PRIVING
13 ALL FIXTURES AND PRODUCTS INSTALLED SHALL BE APPROVED EQUAL
@Mé" @ - 24" High 99'-4"
‘ Bollards - Typ. Of 6
) |~ Concrete Pad Above Plumbing Riser Diagram Scale: NTS
N=" i
Ol | Ol Trapzilla TZWS-100 , 7 , . I “
e, b 100 gom Flow Race T Sanitary Plan CF oy |
\ Q \( J) | 274 gl Liquid Capacity ﬂ_’—\—1 = Scale: 1/4" = 10" o \5 | )
// '1_ S ¢ - | ~| £
\ y Oil-Water Separator ‘ | =
| ‘ 2
Connect to Sewer | 2 5
Lateral Connection, / — " — — — ‘ z
to project site - s .
Coordinate with site i Drai
utlhty drawings - ) urry Drain
C3.1 & C3.2 - Civi
eng drawings Connect to Coordinate
Existing with utility
Sewer Lateral plan - C3.1 &
Connection  C3.2 - Civil 3
to project site eng drawings Cleanout rRv
!
: : SLAB USF# 7621 HANDHOLE COVER -
Notes to Contractor Oil Water Separator Capacity A N o~ . i |
#4 REBAR 4 Cleanoutw | I<E
. \ SCSTAD W e y | E
Notes Calculation S i =
dee . L . . : P-3 Trapzilla TZWS-100
All utilities (including pump station if applicable) Area of Service = 48.6 x 65 = 3159 Sf A‘N*D FTEHMRAEL/ED ?DDA;)[EE / ? lOOpgpm Flow Rate 8
located outside public right-of-ways and public Required Capacity 274 gl Liquid o
easements shall be privately owned and maintained. 6 Cuft for 1st 100 Sf = 6 Cuft 47 PVC - 1/8 BEND —mm 3 Capacity Oil-Water 8
.. e . e . - E Separator
All existing utilities have been field verified at all points 1 Cuft for ea additional 100 Sf A7 OR 67 Y e 2IWAY, T New :';3 Cleanout < x
of connection to, and at all areas of conflict with OCU / dloset | E O
ﬂ of con 3159-100= 3059/ 100= 30.59 Cuft r o heanoue | | 3
. Total capacity required =6+30.59=36.59 Cuft 47 IR & J]« "
Maintain a minimum of 3 feet of cover over all Capacity In gallons =36.59 x 7.48 = 273.71 Gal ot T CLEAOLT AeEiBLY unr o IC—)
proposed water, wastewater, and reclaimed water lines. Provided Capacity = 274 Gal. ‘UN@%‘D%E@%:%%EUL‘D%&E&EOCATED . %é
(Trapzilla- TZWS-100-100 gpa-274 gal Liquid) SEWER CLEANOUT DETAIL o =
N.T.S. o
©]
NO. | DATE: BY: REVISIONS COPY ISSUED TO SHEET NO: 10 DESIGN REVIEW BY: ROBERT T HAUG PE. ——
| 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO “@%“““ ””ﬂﬂgh o e . <—(|
1 07/08/21 | N GAJAR | AS PER 1 ST & 2 ND REVIEW COUNTY COMMENTS AND VALUE ENGINEERING GC /OWNER OF SHEETS: 14 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING Q@@;Q/?\T Iy %% Ap@lgﬁaHyrﬁgned w
CONSTRUCTION. & et T e, %
2 | 04/21/22 | N GAJAR | 3RD REVEW COUNTY COMMENTS —MECH & FIRE GC/OWNER SKW |NVESTM E NTS |N C . DATE: 12/12/20 THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH §Q~O..~°;$G\STE‘?€<E.P%;% Dnr v&%g&&t?&et g
3 00,/00,/00 L L L NORTH REVISION | SCALE: AS NOTED THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH EDITION WITH ALL s 7 ° £ y -
506 W LANCASTER ROAD ORLANDO FL 32809 | T e e e o | | £ it :
4 | 00/00/00 | ——- — — JOB NO. SKW—LN—1 ULTIMATE WIND ZONE. goi Pemi 821.:;905%55 aug Q
DESIGN BY 1o ST S8 Date: 2022.06.06 |
T S ANITARY PLAN -DETAILS - NOTES  wow | | ROBERTT 2, SN S e 2022.06.06 |2
D | s P1 P R . HAUG, L efim ot T2 P OLE i
00/00/00 | ——- - - : % Nl . . ! 1<
) PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE S| | PUE # 24575 g o 12:6:08-04'00" |3
7 00/00/00 | ——— S S DRAWING NO REMARKS: — 000 EDGEWOOD DRIVE, SUITE 106A LAKELAND FL 33803 PH:(863) 687-4225 R ﬁt’n ne mal grant penuiccion ‘o vkl . Sppicaie cpe
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Instant Water Instant Water

Heater Under Heater Under
Sink Sink N
1/2"hw \ H.B. 1/2'hw H.B.
N —T NN T
S LTTEETTTETTTETTTE TEOEE LA TR T LT T T T T T T TCT T T TR (T LT T T T T T T T T T T T LT T T T T T TR S
= 1o ) | i i
= 1O
— O}t > P-6 |
— ' / / |
— w 3/4"cw 1/2"cw |
i S [ ] —
— i i a
— N X 34w | —
= | er || =
] R T —
— - H —
— S B B —
= 1/2'hw— =
— P-4y | H.B —
— % - 5 ;
— - —
; Instant Water L/ Lj ;
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